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1
ADAMS, JOHN
The Works of John Adams, Second President
of the United States: with a Life of the Author,
notes and illustrations, by his Grandson
Charles Francis Adams. Boston: Little, Brown,
1856. 10 volumes extended to 20, ExtraIllustrated with autograph material and portraits.
Finely bound in later three-quarters navy
morocco gilt over marbled boards by Monastery
Hill, the spines tooled and lettered in gilt,
marbled endpapers, the top edge gilt. 9 x 5 3/4
inches (23 x 15 cm); with half-titles and
numerous inserted items. The spines a trifle
faded, some offsetting, very fine overall.
A finely extra-illustrated set of The Works of
John Adams, with the following inserted
autograph items: three signed letters from
Adams' grandson Charles Francis, the author; a
document signed by Samuel Ward, 1758; the
signature of Frederick North (Lord) dated 1761; a
1779 pay order signed by Francis Hopkinson; a
1787 pay order signed by Thomas Mifflin; the
closing salutation and signature of Noah
Webster. Also present are many portraits and
prints, some in color, and facsimiles, some
folding.
C
$1,500-2,500
2
ADAMS, JOHN
A Defence of the Constitutions of the
Government of the United States of America,
against the attack of M. Turgot in his letter to
Dr. Price dated the twenty-second day of
March, 1778. Philadelphia: Budd and Bartram,
for William Cobbett, 1797. Stated third edition.
Contemporary calf rebacked with modern tan
leather. 8 x 4 3/4 inches (21 x 12 cm); xxxiii, 392;
[4], 251; [2] 528 pp., index. With half-title in
volume II only. Hinges cracked, old library labels
and stamps, some partially removed, the title to
volume III with tape repairs, a tired copy sold
with all faults. Evans 31689-91; Howes A60.
C
$200-300

4
[AFRICAN AMERICAN NARRATIVE]
[BROWN, WILLIAM J.]. The Life of William J.
Brown, of Providence, R. I. With Personal
Recollections of Incidents in Rhode Island.
Providence: Agnell, 1883. First edition. Original
gilt lettered cloth. 7 1/2 x 4 1/2 inches (19 x 12
cm); 230 pp. Text toned, front hinge cracked and
blank loose, the binding with a faint spot on the
upper cover and lightly rubbed, generally a fine
copy.
Very rare first edition of the narrative of William
J. Brown, born in 1814 the son of a free Black
man and Native American woman in Providence,
Rhode Island. We trace no copies at auction.
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman
$300-500
5
[AFRICAN AMERICAN NARRATIVE]
SMITH, JAMES L. Autobiography of James L.
Smith, Including, Also, Reminiscences of
Slave Life, Recollections of the War,
Education of Freedmen, Causes of the
Exodus, etc. Norwich [CT]: Press of the Bulletin
Company, 1881. First edition. Original gilt
lettered pebbled cloth. 7 1/2 x 5 inches (18 x 12
cm); portrait frontispiece, 150 pp. A few minor
spots to covers and within, the front hinge
cracking, a very fine copy overall.
Rare autobiography describing Smith's life as a
slave in Virginia, his escape north 1838, and life
as a freeman, Methodist minister and shoemaker
in Norwich, Connecticut. Blockson 9202;
HSP/LCP Afro-Americana Catalog 9524.
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman
$300-500

3
ADAMS, JOHN QUINCY
Land Grant signed as President. Washington:
5 August 1825. Engraved document with wafer
seal accomplished in manuscript and signed
"J.Q. Adams" as President. 9 1/2 x 15 inches (24
x 38 cm); framed with a portrait. Usual folds, else
fine with a dark signature.
Adams here grants land in the District of
Tuscaloosa, Alabama.
C
$800-1,200
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6
[AMERICANA-ANTIQUARIAN]
A large group of finely bound works on early
American subjects, many of revolutionary
and antiquarian interest. All but one leather
bound, 14 works in 34 volumes, a very attractive
and clean group overall but subject to foxing,
markings, etc. No work fully collated and the lot
sold as a collection, not subject to return.

7
[AMERICANA-ANTIQUARIAN]
A large group of finely bound works on early
American subjects, many of revolutionary
and antiquarian interest. All but one leather
bound, 11 works in 19 volumes, a very attractive
and clean group overall but subject to foxing,
markings, etc. No work fully collated and the lot
sold as a collection, not subject to return.

Comprising: LOSSING, BENJAMIN. The
Pictorial Field-Book of the War of 1812, 1868,
three volumes extra-illustrated with manuscript
material and portraits, modern three-quarters
morocco gilt, a fine example; FISKE, JOHN. The
Discovery of America, 1892, one of 250 copies
of the Large Paper Edition, 4 volumes in modern
red three-quarters morocco gilt; FISKE, JOHN.
The American Revolution, 1892, extraillustrated, two volumes, contemporary threequarters morocco; FEARON, HENRY
BRADSHAW. Sketches of America..., London,
1818, second edition, modern three-quarters
morocco; FISKE, JOHN. Old Virginia and her
Neighbors, 1900, one of 250 copies of the
Large Paper Edition, two volumes, modern
three-quarters leather; STONE, WILLIAM. Visits
to the Saratoga Battle-Grounds, 1895, threequarters morocco gilt; LOSSING, BENJAMIN.
The Home of Washington and its
Associations, 1866, two volumes, foxing,
staining at end; HOUGH, FRANKLIN B.
Washingtonia; or, Memorials of the Death of
George Washington, 1865, two volumes,
modern three-quarters morocco, with many
portraits of Washington, a fine set; FISKE,
JOHN. The Critical Period of American
History, 1898, one of 250 copies, later threequarters morocco, fade to spine; FORD, PAUL
LEICESTER. Pamphlets [and:] Essays on the
Constitution of the United States; ALLEN,
GARDNER. [American Naval Histories], four
volumes bound to match in full morocco, the
bindings tight; TREVELYAN, SIR GEORGE
OTTO. The American Revolution..., seven
volumes bound to match in full tan morocco gilt,
some uneven fading; and FREEMAN,
DOUGLAS SOUTHALL. Lee's Lieutenant's,
1924, three volumes, three-quarters red morocco
gilt. The lot 34 volumes.
C
$1,000-1,500

Comprising: RAMSAY, DAVID. The History of
the American Revolution, 1793, first Dublin
edition, 2 volumes in 1, contemporary tree calf, a
good copy, likely washed; FRANKLIN,
BENJAMIN. The Life and Works of Benjamin
Franklin, Bungay, 1816, contemporary calf, with
frontis and engraved title, a sound copy;
JEFFERSON, THOMAS. Memoirs,
Correspondence, and Private Papers, London,
1829, four volumes, first English edition, later
leather backed boards, ink spot to spine, stamps
to versos of title pages, Sabin 35892; LEE,
HENRY. Memoirs of the War in the Southern
Department of the United States, Washington,
1827, second edition, early three-quarters
morocco; [GLEIG, GEORGE ROBERT].
Narrative of the Campaigns of the British
Army at Washington and New Orleans, 1821,
first edition, later three-quarters red morocco; the
fourth edition of the same, later three-quarters
red morocco, stamped; ANDRE, MAJOR JOHN.
Major Andre's Journal, Bibliophile Society,
1904, first edition, two volumes, one of 467
copies signed by the engravers, full vellum gilt in
slipcases, a very fine set; The Perpetual Laws
of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
Worcester, Isaiah Thomas, 1788, modern leather
backed boards, Evans 21245; The Writings of
Samuel Adams, 1904, number 380 of 750
copies of the Letterpress Edition, 4 volumes in
full brown morocco gilt, with a dealer description
bound in at front, slight fade to spines;
STEPHENS, JOHN. Incidents of Travel in
Central America, Chiapas, and Yucatan, New
York, 1841, first edition, original decorated cloth
gilt, foxing; MATHER, INCREASE. Remarkable
Providences Illustrative of the earlier days of
American Colonisation, London, 1856, full
morocco gilt. The lot 19 volumes.
C
$1,000-1,500
8
[AMERICAN BIBLE - MINIATURE]
The Bible. Rutland: Fay & Davison, n.d. [Circa
1813]. Stated ninth edition. Original leather
backed boards, later card slipcase. A small
12mo, 2 x 1.5 inches (5 x 4 cm); 10 woodcut
plates in the text including the frontispiece, 286
pp. The upper board detached, other small
losses and rubbed areas to binding, lightly toned
leaves F7 & 8 with some wear just touching text,
early pencil signature and date at front.
A rare miniature bible printed in Vermont,
featuring a dedication to President Washington
and full page woodcut illustrations.
C Property from The Monroe and Elizabeth
Dreher Collection
$300-500
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9
[AMERICAN REVOLUTION]
BURGOYNE, JOHN. A State of the Expedition
from Canada, as laid before the House of
Commons. London: printed for J. Almon, 1780.
Stated second edition. Modern three quarters
brown morocco over marbled boards. 8 1/2 x 5
inches (21.5 x 13 cm); 191, i-cix pp., with the
engraved large folding map at front and 5 folding
engraved battle-plans (two with overslips), all by
William Faden and partially hand-colored, one
folding chart in the text. An old dampstain affects
the first part of the text and map, other spotting
and stray stains, the large map with a short tear
at mount, two of the plans with small repairs on
the versos.
Burgoyne's account of his campaign ending in
the defeat at Saratoga in 1777, with a fine map
and plans by William Faden dated 1780. Howes
B-968; Sabin 9255; Lande 69 (second edition);
Nebenzahl, A Bibliography of the Battle Plans of
the American Revolution 48, 51, 52, 53, 56, 57.
C
$700-1,000
10
[AMERICAN REVOLUTION]
GORDON, WILLIAM. The History of the Rise,
Progress, and Establishment of the ... United
States. New York: Hodge, Allen and Campbell,
1789. First American edition of the first full
history of the war by an American. 3 volumes,
modern half calf over boards. 8 x 4 3/4 inches
(20.5 x 12 cm); 443, [1] pp.; 474 pp.; 446 pp.;
with the two extremely scarce maps, as follows.
Volume I contains the New Map of the States of
Georgia South and North Carolina Virginia and
Maryland Including the Spanish Provinces of
West and East Florida... (engraved by Cornelius
Tiebout. Volume II has the A New Map of the
States of Pensylvania New Jersey New York
Connecticut Rhode Island Massachusets and
New Hampshire Including Nova Scotia and
Canada... (also engraved by Tiebout). Some
offsetting between the sections of the folding
map, generally quite clean an unrestored. The
text is lightly foxed and toned. Signature of
Charles Goldsborough Jr. on the titles, perhaps
the Congressman and Maryland governor.
An important work of Revolutionary War history,
this is almost invariably found without the two
fine maps. We note only one two copies with
them that have been sold at auction since the
1980s, the last in 2012. The author came to
America from England in 1770 to serve as the
pastor of the Third Congregational Church in
Roxbury, MA. He was a supporter of the
American patriot cause, but he returned to
England in 1786 as he was concerned that his
account would cause some dissension in
American political circles. He published the first
edition of this work there in 1788." To its
preparation Jefferson contributed some aid"-Howes G256. Evans 21861; Sabin 28011.
C
$1,000-1,500

11
[AMERICAN REVOLUTION]
TARLETON, BANASTRE. A History of the
Campaigns of 1780 and 1781 in the Southern
Provinces of North America. Dublin: Colles,
Exshaw, et al, 1787. First Dublin edition. Full
modern calf in period style. 8 x 4 3/4 inches (20 x
12 cm); vii, 533 pp. Contemporary ink signature
to title, spotting and stray stains, binding lightly
faded and with a few scratches.
Tarleton's well regarded history the Southern
Campaign. This Dublin edition was issued the
same year as the London but without the maps
and plates. Howes T37; Sabin 94397.
C
$300-500
12
ARTHUR, CHESTER
Document signed as President. Washington:
21 May 1884. Printed document on blue paper
allowing the Secretary of State to affix the seal of
the U.S. to "a warrant for the pardon of John C.
Simonton," signed in full be Arthur as President.
9 x 7 1/2 inches (22 x 19 cm); framed with a
portrait. Visually fine, unexamined out of frame,
the signature large and dark.
C
$600-900
13
BURNABY, ANDREW
Travels through the Middle Settlements in
North-America, In the Years 1759 and 1760.
With Observations upon the State of the
Colonies. London: T. Payne, 1775. First edition.
Nicely rebound in modern three quarters red
morocco over marbled boards, with spine with
raised bands and a black lettering label. 10 1/4 x
8 inches (26 x 20 cm); viii, 106, [1 errata/ad];
Bound with BURNABY, ANDREW. Journal of
a Tour to Corsica in 1766. London: Hansard,
1804. First edition. 172, 1 pp. Spotting and a
small ink stain to the title of first work and other
lighter spotting throughout, the second work
clean.
First edition of Burnaby's important account of
the colonies in the years before the Revolution
and published on the eve of the conflict. The
narrative includes an account of meeting
Washington at Mount Vernon: "I cannot omit this
opportunity of bearing testimony to the gallant
and public spirit of this gentleman..." Howes
B995; Sabin 9359 (erroneously calling for maps).
C
$300-500
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14
BURR, AARON
Autograph letter signed to Ephraim Kirby.
New York: 20 July 1801. One page autograph
letter signed "A. Burr" with the address panel in
Burr's hand and with his franking signature.
Framed open to 9 1/2 x 15 1/2 inches (23 x 38
cm); framed. Remnant of old mounting along
gutter, usual folds, remnants of wax seal, not
examined out of frame.
Burr here writes to Ephraim Kirby of Litchfield,
Connecticut "cautiously, for you have taught me
to distrust your post office." The letter regards a
delay in Kirby's commission, likely to be
Supervisor of Internal Revenue for Connecticut.
Kirby is best remembered for his 1789
compilation of law reports in the United States,
the first of its kind, and was acting as the director
of the Western Reserve in Ohio at the time of his
death in 1804.
C
$2,000-3,000
15
COOLIDGE, CALVIN
Typed letter signed as President. Washington:
24 July 1925. One page letter on one sheet of
The White House/Washington stationery
addressed to Ralph S. Bauer of Lynn, MA,
signed in full by Coolidge as President. 10 x 7
inches (24 x 19 cm); framed with a portrait.
Usual fold, unexamined out of frame, with the
certificate of authenticity of Written Word
Autographs.
C
$400-600
16
[CURRENCY-LABAN, HEATH]
Heath's Greatly Improved and Enlarged
Infallible Government Counterfeit Detector, at
Sight ... with genuine designs from the
original Government plates. Boston &
Washington: Laban Heath, [1866 date on
copyright]. Stated second edition. Original gilt
lettered cloth. 6 1/2 x 4 inches (16.5 x 10 cm);
with 16 plates, one printed in green, two being
folding examples of counterfeit bills. An old
dampstain affects the lower corner of text and
tissue guards but not the plates, other spotting,
the binding fine and bright.
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman
$200-300

17
DANA, RICHARD HENRY, Jr.
Two Years Before the Mast. New York, 1840.
First edition with an autograph letter signed by
Dana laid-in, second issue with the "i" not dotted
on the copyright and broken type to the running
title of page 9. Original tan muslin stamped in
black and with the rear board in BAL's first state,
housed in a morocco backed slipcase. 6 x 3 3/4
inches; 483 pp. The letter laid-in is undated,
addressed a Miss Walter and is signed "R.H.
Dana Jr." A fine copy overall, some possible
repair to joints, light spotting to endpapers, with
the ink signature to title and endpaper of F.
Grant of Hallowell, Maine, a better copy than
usually encountered of this fragile production.
"If not the most widely read book on California,
certainly this ranks extremely high on such a list.
The author sailed up and down the California
coast, trading for hides, from January 1835, until
May 1836. He possessed not only extraordinarily
keen powers of observation but a fine facility for
expressing his ideas in writing, which makes this
volume an excellent and very readable record of
his experiences" (Zamorano).
The letter present here offers an anecdote of
Dana's uncle, the 19th century American painter
Washington Allston. This copy was sold as part
of the renowned library of William C. Braislin,
Anderson Galleries, 7 December 1938, lot 172.
BAL 4434A; Cowan p.156; Graff 998; Howes
D49; Zamorano Eighty 26.
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library
$1,000-1,500
18
EISENHOWER, DWIGHT D.
Signed photograph. A head and shoulders bust
portrait by Fabian Bachrach, signed in full on the
mount. Overall 12 x 10 inches (33 x 25 cm);
framed. Fine.
C
$400-600

19
[EXTRA-ILLUSTRATED]
RHODES, JAMES FORD. History of the
United States. New York: MacMillan, 1910. A
set extra-illustrated with numerous portraits with
an inserted leaf signed by the author. 7 volumes
extended to 12 volumes. Early three-quarters
navy morocco over marbled boards, the spines
tooled and lettered in gilt with raised bands. 9 x 6
inches (23 x 15 cm); with numerous inserted
plates. Some nicks to bindings and minor wear
to joint of volume I.
C
$500-800
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20
[EXTRA-ILLUSTRATED]
FISKE, JOHN. Works. Cambridge, Mass.: The
Riverside Press, 1902. One of 1,000 sets of the
"Edition de Luxe." 24 volumes extended to 33
with the addition of many hundreds of plates,
portraits, and autographs, full dark blue levant
(stamped "Thomas W. Best," but likely done for
him by The Harcourt Bindery). 8 1/2 x 6 inches
(22 x 15 cm); various paginations, extraillustrated by Thomas W. Best; the letters include
George Catlin, Thomas Mifflin, etc. etc., and
many hundreds of portraits and plates, all inlaid
to size. Spines dry and rubbed, joints weak but
holding; Together with RHODES, JAMES
FORD. History of the United States from the
Compromise of 1850. New York: MacMillan,
1910. 7 volumes extended to 13, three-quarters
red morocco, with the addition of several
hundred plates, portraits, and autographs, an
inserted leaf at the start of Volume 1 stating
"Extra illustrated with contemporaneously
engraved portraits of prominent persons
mentioned in this history," this attestation signed
by Rhodes, with a presentation by him on the
preceding leaf. 8 1/2 x 6 inches (22 x 15 cm);
various paginations, extra-illustrated by the
author. Spines very worn. These two sets sold
as-is, not subject to return.
C Property from an Ohio Collection
$800-1,200
21
GARFIELD, JAMES
Telegram signed. [Washington:] 30 April 1879.
Printed House of Representatives telegram
accomplished by Garfield and signed "JA
Garfield," the telegram addressed to Col. A.T.
Rockwell and reporting the "debate postponed
until tomorrow." 4 1/2 x 8 inches (10 x 20 cm);
framed with a portrait. Visibly fine and dark.
C
$700-900

22
[HAMILTON, ALEXANDER]
Report of the Secretary of the Treasury of the
United States, on the Subject of
Manufactures. Presented to the House of
Representatives Dec. 5, 1791. London: J.
Debrett, 1793. First English edition. Modern red
morocco backed marbled boards, cloth slipcase.
8 1/4 x 5 inches (21 x 13 cm); [4], 129, [3 ads]
pp. The title and final leaf lightly dust soiled,
some foxing throughout.

23
[HAMILTON, ALEXANDER]
The Examination of the President's Message
at the Opening of Congress December 7,
1801. Revised and Corrected. New York: NewYork Evening Post, 1802. The first separate
edition, previously having appeared in
newspapers only (hence the "revised and
corrected"). Modern quarter red morocco. 8 3/8 x
5 inches (21 x 12.75 cm); 127, [1] pp. Generally
a sound example, some pencil annotations.
James Kent's copy, with his name at the head of
the title and his noted purchase price of 4
dollars. Another hand has noted the author as
"General Hamilton" on the title (Hamilton was a
Major-General as of July 1798).
A significant association copy. James Kent was
part of the same legal elite in New York as
Alexander Hamilton, and he was an ardent
Federalist and admirer of Hamilton and Jay. At
this time of the present publication (an analysis
of Jefferson's Address to Congress) he sat on
the bench of the New York Supreme Court,
where he was shortly to become chief judge. He
wrote admiringly of Hamilton "He was blessed
with a very amiable, generous, tender, and
charitable disposition, and he had the most
artless simplicity of any man I ever knew. It was
impossible not to love as well as respect and
admire him. ... He was perfectly disinterested.
The selfish principle, that infirmity too often of
great as well as of little minds, seemed never to
have reached him. ... He was a most faithful
friend to the cause of civil liberty throughout the
world, but he was a still greater friend to truth
and justice." (James Kent, 1832)
C
$400-600
24
[HAMILTON, ALEXANDER, et al]
The Federalist, on the New Constitution.
Washington: Jacob Gideon, Jun., 1818. A new
edition with "the numbers written by Mr. Madison
corrected by himself." Modern full leather gilt with
a red lettering label to spine. 8 5/8 x 5 inches (21
x 13 cm); 671 pp., an early manuscript index
bound-in at front. Faint old dampstain affects the
upper corner of the first and last leaves, ink
signature to title "E. Lincoln's", toned but
generally quite clean.
A nicely bound copy of this desirable early
edition of The Federalist, here with each essay
attributed to Hamilton, Jay and, new to this
edition, Madison.
Ford, Hamiltoniana 25; Sabin 23985.
C
$500-800

The very rare first English issue of Alexander
Hamilton's famous most influential state paper
on manufactures, described by Howes as "the
Magna Carta of industrial America." We trace no
copies at auction in recent decades. For this
edition: Sabin 29978; Ford Bibliotheca
Hamiltonia 203; for the first edition of 1791 see
Howes H123; Evans 23914.
C
$1,000-1,500
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25
[HAMILTON, ALEXANDER]
History of the Republic of the United States
of America, as Traced in the Writings of
Alexander Hamilton. New York: D. Appleton,
1857-59. Four volumes. Full red morocco gilt. 9 x
6 inches (23 x 15 cm); folding facsimile. Nicks
and some wear to bindings, some stray old
stains, with labels reporting this set formerly the
property of Hon. John Gilbert Winant, bookplates
of Gilbert Verney. Offered with a 1906 biography
of Hamilton in three-quarters leather. The lot 5
volumes.
C
$200-400
26
JACKSON, ANDREW
Land grant signed as President. Washington:
12 October 1830. Partially printed document with
wafer seal accomplished in manuscript and with
Jackson's large signature as president. 15 x 12
inches (38 x 30 cm); framed. Folds, a few spots,
not examined out of frame, with a bold signature.
Jackson here grants land in the Michigan
Territory in the vicinity of Prairie du Chien.
C
$400-600
27
JOHNSON, ANDREW
Signature on document. [N.p.: n.d.]. A
manuscript letter of recommendation for Mr.
Oliver Towles to be appointed Timber Agent for
the Southern District of Alabama, signed by
Andrew Johnson along with about 19 others (and
about 8 others on the verso). 10 x 7 1/2 inches
(25 x 19 cm); framed with a portrait. Inset to a
larger sheet, fine and bright overall with a dark
signature.
C
$800-1,200
28
JOHNSON, LYNDON BAINES
Signed photograph. A three-quarters length
color photograph of Johnson signed below the
image "With best wishes/Lyndon B. Johnson." 13
1/2 x 10 inches (35 x 26 cm); framed.
Unexamined out of frame.
C
$300-500

29
[KENNEDY, JOHN F.]
John F. Kennedy's signed copy of The
Complete Poems of Robert Service. New
York: Dodd, Mead, 1941. Signed on the front
blank "John F. Kennedy" and with two of his
ownership stamps. Original cloth. 8 x 5 1/4
inches (20 x 13 cm); variously paginated. Hinge
split after half-title, a few spots to cloth, the mylar
protector taped to pastedown, well preserved
overall.
Provenance: Guernsey's, Documents and
Artifacts Relating to the Life and Career of John
F. Kennedy, 18 & 19 March, 1998, lot 328 (a
copy of the catalogue included).
An important volume from the library of a young
John F. Kennedy, likely signed about the time
the volume was published in 1941, preceding his
heroic service in World War II. Three poems are
dog-eared or pencil checked within the volume
including Grin, p. 53; The Woman and the Angel,
p. 104-106; and The Ballad of the Brand, p. 56.
The heroic and romantic symbolism of Service's
poetry with its recurring themes of bravery in the
face of hardships would surely have resonated
with Kennedy ("If you're up against a bruiser and
you're getting knocked about - Grin"). Items from
Kennedy's formative years are scarce.
Following its purchase in the 1998 auction,
further provenance information was sought and
reportedly the original seller, Caryl Traten Fisher,
daughter of Jacob Traten, owner of an antiques
and collectibles shop in Washington, recounted
that when John Kennedy was a Senator in
Washington Jackie Kennedy enjoyed visiting her
father's shop and when it was time for the
Kennedy's to leave Georgetown for the White
House, Jackie brought a number of personal
belongings to the shop including this book. The
book was sold in the landmark auction of
Kennedy memorabilia held by Guernsey's in
1998 and a copy of the original auction
catalogue, a valuable resource in its own right, is
offered in the lot.
C
$2,000-3,000
30
KENNEDY, JOHN F.
The Strategy of Peace. New York: Harper &
Brothers, [1960]. Stated first edition with B-K
code, inscribed on the front free endpaper "For
Michael Merkins/With warm regards/and very
best wishes/Jack Kennedy". Publisher's cloth, in
original dust jacket. 8 3/8 x 5 1/2 inches (21 x 14
cm); 233 pp. Light toning and a touch of
thumbsoiling to inscribed leaf, the cloth fine and
the text clean, the jacket with chips along
extremities, a short, closed tear into the upper
panel, some scratches, toning and spots to the
white areas of the rear panel.
C
$1,500-2,500
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31
KENNEDY, JOHN F.
Sheet of manuscript notes mentioning
Thomas Jefferson and Ambassador of
Ireland Matt McCloskey. [Washington: circa
1961]. One page of scattered manuscript
notations in Kennedy's hand across the verso of
a sheet of printed sheet music of Walking Down
to Washington. The visible area of the sheet 10
1/2 x 8 inches (27 x 20 cm; presented in fine
large framed display with a portrait, a copy of the
lyrics side of the sheet, and three insets relating
to the auction where purchased. The frame
overall 25 x 36 inches (64 x 90 cm). A few spots
and signs of handling, not examined out of the
frame; Together with two original
photographs depicting John F. Kennedy, both
by John Loengard depicting Kennedy on his
Western Trip, with Life Magazine backstamps,
both 9 x 13 inches (23 x 33 cm), minor wear to
edges; and a framed display of condolence
items on the death of John F. Kennedy, the
framed display 22 x 24 inches (56 x 65 cm).
Provenance of the Kennedy notes: Guernsey's,
Documents and Artifacts Relating to the Life and
Career of John F. Kennedy, 18 & 19 March,
1998, lot 74
John F. Kennedy's hand-written notes are
famously difficult to read; here he takes notes for
perhaps a speech or a letter and mentions the
"brilliance" of Thomas Jefferson (who Kennedy
was known to greatly admire) and also Matt
McCloskey who was Ambassador to Ireland
1962-64.
C
$4,000-6,000
32
KENNEDY, JOHN F.
Typed letter signed as President to Philip H.
Goodman. Washington: 18 February 1961. One
page typed letter signed "John Kennedy" on one
sheet of The White House/Washington
stationery. Visible area 7 1/2 x 6 inches (19 x 15
cm); framed with two original photographs
depicting Kennedy with Goodman. Usual
horizontal fold, a dark example, not examined
out of frame. Accompanied by a letter of
authenticity by JSA James Spence
Authentication.
A fine letter of thanks from Kennedy to a
democratic supporter, written in the first month of
his presidency.
C
$2,500-3,500

33
KENNEDY, JACQUELINE
Framed display with letter to Evelyn Lincoln
regarding international magazine
subscriptions. Washington: circa 1 January
1959. One page manuscript letter on recto and
verso of one sheet of Mrs. John F.
Kennedy/3307 N. Street, N.W./Washington, D.C.
stationery. The letter 9 lines in blue ink
instructing Ms. Lincoln on where to order the
magazines from in New York and the verso
listing the different publications. Presented in a
fine large framed display with the original mailing
envelope in Mrs. Kennedys hand, a portrait, a
copy of the verso of the letter, and three insets
regarding the auction in which they were
purchased. The visible area of the letter 7 x 6 /1
inches (18 x 15 cm); the overall framed display
25 x 34 inches (63 x 85 cm). The signature
clipped from the verso of the letter, folds and a
paperclip rust mark, unexamined out of frame.

Provenance: Guernsey's, Documents and
Artifacts Relating to the Life and Career of John
F. Kennedy, 18 & 19 March, 1998, lot 136
Here Mrs. Kennedy orders magazines for 1960,
the year spent traversing the country on the
campaign trail. Mrs. Kennedy instructs Evelyn
Lincoln to order from Gordon's Magazines on
59th Street in Manhattan three English
periodicals and the French fashion and art
magazines Connaissance des Arts; Paris Match;
Realities; Figaro Litteraire; and Maison et Jardin.
C
$1,500-2,500
34
KENT, JAMES
Commentaries on American Law. New York:
O. Halsted, 1826-27-28-30. First editions. Four
volumes. Modern tan leather with red and black
lettering labels. 9 x 5 inches (23 x 13 cm); 508
(without ad leaf); 528; 413; 550 pp., bound at the
end of volume IV is a review of the work in The
United States Review and Literary Gazette, Vol.
II, No. 2, May 1827, 160 pp. The titles with the
vertical ink signatures of Charles A.F. Swan
obscuring some text and the crossed out
signatures of Edwin Hutchinson whose signature
appears on a few margins within, the text very
clean overall with some light foxing to first and
last leaves.
A scarce first edition set of Kent's landmark work
on American law. We few copies in the recent
auction record. Sabin 37473.
C
$700-1,000
35
KING Jr., MARTIN LUTHER
Inscribed album sheet. A sheet inscribed and
signed "To: Richard/With Best Wishes/Martin
Luther King, Jr." The album sheet with a small
portrait of King in the upper corner, visible area 3
x 5 inches (7.5 x 13 cm); presented in a framed
display with portrait and plaque, overall 22 x 17
inches (56 x 43 cm). Unexamined out of frame.
C
$800-1,200
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[LEWIS & CLARK]
History of the Expedition of Captains Lewis
and Clark 1804-5-6. Reprinted from the
edition of 1814. Chicago: A. C. McClurg, 1903.
Copy 3 from the edition of 25 sets specially
bound for the Louisiana Purchase Exposition,
signed by the binder Ernst Hertzberg. Second
edition stated on title page. Two volumes. Finely
bound in full red morocco gilt by the Monastery
Hill Bindery. 8 1/2 x 6 inches (21 x 15 cm); with
frontispiece portraits, maps, and the large
facsimile map of Lewis & Clark's Tracks laid-in at
rear. Some light wear to joint and headcaps, a
fine facsimile production.
C
$400-600
37
MANN, HORACE
Autograph quotation signed laid-in to a first
edition of A Few Thoughts on the Powers and
Duties of Woman. The quotation in ink on a 3
1/2 x 5 inch card reading "Strong passions will
work wonders - provided there is a stronger
reason & moral sense to control them." Signed in
full "Horace Mann" and dated from Washington,
12 April 1852. Spotting and one small abrasion;
The book Syracuse: Halls, Mills and Company,
1853. First edition. Original gilt lettered limp cloth
with pink endpapers. 6 1/4 x 4 1/4 inches (15.5 x
11 cm); 141. Foxed, spine faded.
A rare inscription from social reformer and
educator Horace Mann, laid into an uncommon
volume written as "an earnest attempt to elevate
the condition of woman" (preface). Both items
date from the period when Mann completed his
term as a U.S. Congressman and his presidency
of Antioch College.
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman
$400-600

38
MATHER, COTTON
Magnalia Christi Americana; or, the
Ecclesiastical History of New-England, from
the First Planting in the Year 1620 unto the
Year of our Lord, 1698. London: Printed for
Thomas Parkhurst, 1702. First edition. Full
brown morocco gilt by Rivière & Son, the spine
gilt and with raised bands, gilt turn-ins, all edges
gilt, slipcased. 12 1/4 x 8 inches (31.2 x 20 cm);
[30], 38, [2], 75, [1], [2], 238, [2], 125-222; 100;
[2] 88; 118; 4 pp. (the concluding 4 pp. are the
ads for Parkhurst, not found in all copies) This
copy lacks the preliminary blank (thus, the first
title is a singleton), and the blank at 6M2. The
errata leaves, which were not issued until after
publication, are not present in this copy. A few
scuffs to the spine, but overall sound. Within, a
few minor restorations, most notably at D3 with a
repair touching a few words at foot, two leaves
with corner creases, the map in overall fresh
condition. A few leaves, mostly towards the
beginning, are slightly narrower than the
balance, but it is unclear if these are supplied or
if this is simply a peculiarity of the way this copy
was bound before being finely dressed by
Rivière. The copy of Robert. W. Weir, with his
name twice on the title, i.e. recto and verso;
bookplate of R. Percy Alden.
First edition of "the most famous American book
of colonial times and the indispensable source
for colonial social history" (Streeter). This copy
retains the full-sheet folding map of New
England and New York in sound clean condition,
and has the final leaves of advertisements for
books printed for Thomas Parkhurst at the rear.
The seven parts in the work discuss the
settlement of New England and the lives of its
early magistrates and governors, the history of
Harvard College and the New England Church.
Included are the Hannah Duston captivity
narrative, an account of the Salem witch trials,
The Wars of the Lord (dealing with dissident
religious sects etc.) and much else. Howes M391; Sabin 46392; Streeter Sale I, 658; Church
806; McCorkle New England in Early Printed
Maps 702.3; Schwarz & Ehrenberg Mapping of
America pp. 133-134;
C Property from The Monroe and Elizabeth
Dreher Collection
$3,000-5,000
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39
[MATHER, COTTON]
JENNINGS, DAVID. An Abridgment of the Life
of the late Reverend and Learned Dr. Cotton
Mather, of Boston, in New-England. Taken
from the Account of him published by his
Son, the Reverend Mr. Samuel Mather.
London: J. Oswald, 1744. First edition. Early
polished gilt ruled calf, rebacked to style with a
red lettering label, endpapers and blanks
renewed. 6 1/2 x 4 inches (17 x 10 cm);
xii,[4],143,[1]pp. A very clean copy internally, a
short closed tear on the title has been repaired
as have the lower corners of a few text leaves, a
small wormhole affects to the lower corner
affects most pages, some chipping to the older
portions of binding and a short tear into the
modern endpaper, bookplate of Amasa Stone
Mather.
An abridged version of the earlier account of
Mather's life. This copy is from the library of
Amasa Stone Mather (1884-1920). Sabin 36038.
C Property from the Estate of Dr. James
Lawrence Pool
$300-500
40
McKENNEY, THOMAS L. [and HALL, JAMES]
History of the Indian Tribes of North America,
with Biographical Sketches and Anecdotes of
the Principal Chiefs. Embellished with One
Hundred Portraits, from the Indian Gallery in
the Department of War, at Washington.
Philadelphia: Rice, Rutter & Co., 1870. Three
octavo volumes. Contemporary full (deluxe
issue?) pebbled dark brown morocco, the covers
and spines elaborately tooled in gilt and with
raised bands. gilt turn ins, all edges gilt. 10 3/8 x
6 3/4 inches (26.5 x 17.5 cm); with 101
lithographed plates (the plate list calling for 100),
most hand-colored, a few printed in color. The
text block detaching from binding on Volume I
and with a short split to joint and tear into
lettering panel, the other upper hinges cracked,
toning to the text, stray spotting and small stains
to some plates but most clean.
An attractive set, vibrantly colored. This is the
issue without Hall's name and calling for 100
plates on the title pages (but 99 called for on
plate lists). Plate counts frequently vary in this
work: this set is with 101 plates and containing
the additional portraits in volume II being Billy
Bowlegs and John Ross. Howes M129; Sabin
43411.
C Property from an Ohio Collection
$3,000-5,000
41
MONROE, JAMES
Land grant signed as Governor of Virginia.
Richmond: 12 February 1802. Engraved
document on vellum with paper covered seal
accomplished in manuscript, signed at lower
right "Jas. Monroe." 12 x 15 inches (30 x 37 cm).
Folds, a few stray stains, does not appear laiddown, not examined out of frame.
C
$600-800

42
MURRAY, CHARLES AUGUSTUS
Travels in North America During the Years
1834, 1835, & 1836. Including A Summer
Residence with the Pawnee Tribe of Indians,
in the Remote Prairies of the Missouri, and A
Visit to Cuba and the Azore Islands. London:
Richard Bentley, 1839. First edition. Two
volumes. Later green cloth with morocco
lettering labels. 8 1/4 x 5 1/2 inches (21 x 14
cm); with two lithographed frontispieces, 473;
372 pp., with the half-title in volume II. Small ink
spot to edge of frontis ant title in volume I,
spotting, bookplate and signatures to endpapers
of Edwin Stanton Fickes, the Edward Sands
Litchfield copy with his bookplates (one detached
and with some offset of adhesive).
Murray's narrative is highly regarded for its
account of the Pawnee before their decimation
by smallpox. Field 1111; Graff 2938; Howes M193; Sabin 51490; Wagner-Camp 77:1.
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman
$300-500
43
[NEW YORK GUIDES]
Group of five New York city and state guides
with folding maps. Comprising: The
Fashionable Tour; An Excursion to the
Sprints, Niagara, Quebec... Saratoga Springs:
Davison, 1828. Third edition. Contemporary
marbled boards rebacked in modern leather. with
the folding The Traveller's Pocket Map of New
York, Utica: Williams & Williams, 1829. Engraved
map opening to 8 1/2 x 12 inches. Map toned,
some spotting, a good copy; Phelps' Strangers
and Citizens' Guide to New York City. With
Maps and Engravings. New York: Phelps &
Watson, [1857]. Original gilt stamped cloth.
Woodcut frontispiece and plates and with a large
folding colored lithographed map of Manhattan
opening to 16 x 28 inches. The map with
punctures at fold points but fine overall; Colton's
Map of the Country Thirty Three Miles
Around the City of New York. New York: J. H.
Colton, 1863. Original gilt lettered cloth with
large colored lithographed folding map opening
to 24 x 24 inches. Splits along folds and
punctures to fold points, ink stain at head, a
serviceable example of a desirable map; Guide
to New York: It's Public Buildings, Places of
Amusement, Churches, Hotels, &c. New York:
Zell, 1868. Original cloth, inserted plates and
with a double-sided map of Manhattan and the
Erie Railroad lines opening to 10 x 19 inches.
Map misfolded but fine, later paper spine label;
Colton's New York ... 1874 Original gilt lettered
cloth with folding lithographed map of New York
state. The map 14 x 16 inches. Stamp to inside
cover, small losses to binding, the map fine. The
lot five small volumes.
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman
$500-800
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[NEW YORK-VAN BUREN, JOHN]
The Constitutions of the United States and
State of New-York and Articles of
Confederation; Together with the Rules and
Orders, Standing Committees, List of
Members of the Senate and Assembly for
1831, List of Counties, &c. &c. &c. Albany:
Printed by Crosswell and Van Benthuysen, 1831.
First edition thus, Ulster County Assembly
member John Van Buren's copy, especially
bound in contemporary red straight grained
morocco, the upper cover with Van Buren's
name in gilt. 5 x 3 /4 inches (13 x 8 cm); with 6
folding maps and plans (including a large colored
example of David Burr's 1829 Map of the State
of New York), 212 [1] pp. Extensively restored,
rebacked preserving spine, some ink notations
on the plates, spotting, offsetting and some old
stains.
This is an uncommon manual with OCLC listing
just six copies. The plates include: folding map of
the City of Troy (with manuscript notes locating
landmarks); folding floor plan of the assembly
(dated by hand, 1834); small hand-colored
folding map of the city of Albany; folding floor
plan of the assembly (printed date 1831),
presumably original to this volume; small folding
floor plan of the Senate chamber (printed date
1831), presumably original to this volume; large
hand-colored folding "Map of the State of New
York and the Surrounding Country," by David H.
Burr, dated 1829.
C
$400-600

45
[OLDMIXON, JOHN]
The British Empire in America, Containing
the History of the Discovery, Settlement,
Progress and Present State of all the British
Colonies on the Continent and Islands of
America. London: John Nicholson, 1708. First
edition. Two volumes. Contemporary paneled
calf boards with floral cornerpieces in blind,
rebacked in modern leather. 7 1/2 x 4 1/2 inches
(19 x 11 cm); 412; [416] pp., with 8 maps after
Herman Moll (most folding), retains original
blanks. The cover detached on volume I and the
joint worn on volume II, small losses to the old
portions of the binding, the volumes bound
somewhat tight, most maps find but a few
misfolded resulting in short tears and creases,
lightly toned and spotted, small ink stain to upper
margin of title in volume I slightly offset to facing
map, neat ink marginalia to p. 110 in volume II,
the pastedowns with penciled ownership
signature of Brinton Coxe, likely the
Pennsylvania state senator and industrialist.
An important early history of the British Colonies
in North America drawn on the writings of Cotton
Mather, William Penn and other histories.
Oldmixon's work is aimed at showing the
advantages of American settlement to the
English. The maps were provided by Herman
Moll and cover North America, Newfoundland,
New England and New York, Virginia and
Maryland, the Carolina and Bermuda, Barbados,
the Leeward Islands, and Jamaica. Howes O61;
Kress 2597; Sabin 57157.
C Property from The Monroe and Elizabeth
Dreher Collection
$1,500-2,500
46
PIERCE, FRANKLIN
Appointment signed as President.
Washington: 23 August 1853. Partially printed
document with wafer seal accomplished in
manuscript appointing George N. Saunders
Consul for the Port of London, England, signed
in full by Pierce as President and countersigned
by the secretary of state. 11 x 14 inches (28 x 35
cm); framed with a portrait. Folds, else fine,
unexamined out of frame, with a large, dark
signature
C
$700-1,000
47
ROOSEVELT, THEODORE
Photograph inscribed to Morris J. Hirsch. A
bust length portrait of a bespectacled Roosevelt,
inscribed below the image "Inscribed for Morris
J. Hirsch with the best wishes of Theodore
Roosevelt/ May 7th 1918." The photograph with
the embossed stamp of the Pach Bros. Overall
12 1/2 x 9 inches (32 x 24 cm); matted and
framed. Visually fine with rich tones, not
examined out of frame.
C
$1,500-2,500
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ROOSEVELT, THEODORE
Outlook Editorials. New York: The Outlook
Company, 1909. First edition, inscribed "To Dr.
Vladimir G. Simkhovitch with the great regard
and admiration of Theodore Roosevelt June
22nd 1913." 7 1/4 x 5 inches (18.5 x 12.5 cm);
Publisher's wrappers. x, frontispiece, 125, [1] pp.
Covers detached and reattached with tape. Laidin are some telegrams that relate to Roosevelt.
Simkhovitch was a noted economist and a and
Professor of Economic History and Economics at
Columbia University.
C
$800-1,200
49
[SANDERS, DANIEL CLARK]
A History of the Indian Wars with the First
Settlers of the United States, Particularly in
New England. Written in Vermont. Montpelier,
VT: Printed by Wright and Sibley, 1812. First
edition. Contemporary calf with morocco lettering
label. 5 3/8 x 2 3/4 inches (13.5 x 7.5 cm); 319
pp. Unrestored and in original condition, the
binding is rubbed and with small losses, chip to
endpaper, small stains and spots, the text
trimmed close along the fore-edge, tears into two
text leaves, the author's name inked on the title
page and other pencil and ink ownership
markings.
A suppressed and thus scarce volume authored
by the president of the University of Vermont.
"This book aroused bitter criticism because of its
strictures on colonial bigotry and cruelty to the
natives..." (Streeter). Later writers consider it one
of the best histories of the Indian Wars. Field
1351; Howes S84; Sabin 76366; Church 1306;
Streeter Sale 727; Siebert Sale 225.
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman
$800-1,200
50
[SNOWDEN, RICHARD]
History of the American Revolution in
Scripture Style... Frederick County, Maryland:
Matthias Bartgis, 1823. Later edition, but the first
with the remarkable plate. Modern tan morocco
by Monastery Hill. 6 1/ x 3 7/8 inches (16.5 x 9.5
cm); 300 pp., frontispiece portrait of Washington.
Some toning.
Printed at the Pleasant Dale Paper Mill, this
edition is best known for the curious frontispiece
of Washington, who is shown with a profoundly
bulbous nose worthy of W.C. Fields.
C
$100-200

51
[SOCIETY OF THE CINCINNATI-BROOKS,
JOHN]
The Institution and Proceedings of the
Society of the Cincinnati, formed by the
Officers of the United States, at the
Cantonment of the Banks of Hudson's River,
May 10, 1783: with the Proceedings of the
Massachusetts State Society of the
Cincinnati, from its Organization, June 9,
1783, to July 4, 1811. Boston: printed by
Thomas B. Wait and Co., 1812. First edition.
Disbound and retaining the printed upper board
only, the upper corner of the board with Major
Brooks in ink, the text with ink marginalia
indicating the deaths of original members and
the admission of new members. 9 x 5 inches (23
x 13 cm); engraved frontispiece, 112 pp.
Dampstained and worn but textually complete.
Sabin 13124; Together with an engraved
invitation to a meeting of the Society of the
Cincinnati. Boston: 7 July 1825. The partially
printed document accomplished in manuscript
inviting Hon. John Brooks (this the elder Brooks,
died March 1825) to that year's meeting. This
invitation is accompanied by a letter from the
Society's secretary admitting Major Brooks (this
being Brooks' son Major Alexander Scammell
Brooks) to the Society in the place of his "much
lamented father." Puncture, stains, short tears,
the certificate with a note on the verso regarding
the funeral of Governor William Eustis in
February 1825.
An interesting, albeit worn, group regarding the
changing of the guard in the Massachusetts
chapter of the Society of the Cincinnati. John
Brooks had served with distinction in the Battles
of Lexington and Concord, the Battle of White
Plains, the Battles of Saratoga, the Battle of
Monmouth, and had trained troops alongside
Baron von Steuben at Valley Forge. An original
member of the Society, Brooks was chapter
president at the time he was also governor of
Massachussets before his death in March 1825.
His namesake son John Brooks Jr. had died in
the War of 1812. His second son Major
Alexander Scammell Brooks would also serve in
the War of 1812 and died en route to fight in the
Seminole War in 1836. Major Brooks is here
admitted a member in the Society in his father's
place. The 1812 volume present here is scarce
and offers an early history of the Society and
lists its original members.
C
$200-400
52
[SPANISH-AMERICAN WAR]
HOBSON, RICHARD PEARSON. The Sinking
of the "Merrimac." A Personal Narrative of
the Adventure in the Harbor of Santiago de
Cuba. New York: Century, 1899. First edition,
inscribed by Hobson to New York Senator Royal
S. Copeland in 1925 on the front blank. Full blue
morocco, the cover with an anchor device. 7 1/4
x 5 inches (18.5 x 13 cm); plates. Spine lightly
faded, else fine.
C
$200-300
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TAFT, WILLIAM HOWARD
Military appointment signed. Washington: 12
March 1910. Engraved document on vellum with
two large vignettes accomplished in manuscript
appointing Ormond L. Cox Lieutenant in the
Navy. Signed by Taft as President and
countersigned by the Secretary of the Navy. 18 x
14 inches (46 x 37 cm); matted and framed.
Slight fade to signature, light soiling and chips to
wafer seal, not examined out of frame but does
not appear laid down, with a certificate from JG
Autographs.
C
$400-600
54
TAFT, WILLIAM HOWARD
Typed letter signed. New Haven: 28 May 1916.
One page typed letter signed "Wm. H. Taft" on
one sheet of his stationery, 8 1/2 x 6 inches (22 x
16 cm); framed with a portrait. Folds, fine,
unexamined out of frame, with a certificate of
authenticity from JG Autographs.
Taft here writes to John Wesley Hill in New York
reporting that he requires money to settle a debt
after "my chauffeur ran into a coupe and a horse,
and so injured the horse that it had to be killed,
and shook up the driver. I have arbitrated the
matter..."
C
$400-600
55
TAYLOR, ZACHARY
Autograph letter signed as President-Elect.
Baton Rouge: January 15, 1849. Single-page,
written in black ink, signed "Z. Taylor,"
addressed on the reverse of the partial second
integral page in Taylor's hand, "Honbl. John
Ewing, present." 12.7 3/4 x 9 3/4 inches. In very
good to fine condition, with light creasing, file
holes to the left edge, and small old repairs on
the reverse; the address panel is wrinkled and
soiled and missing its lower third.
Provenance: Forbes Collection, 2006; RR
Auctions August 12, 2020, lot 12.

56
TRUMAN, HARRY
Large format inscribed photograph. A large
format bust length photograph of Truman by
Miller of Washington, inscribed below the image
"To Miss Jean Tennyson, in appreciation of the
services to hospitalized veterans/Harry Truman."
Overall 20 x 15 1/2 inches (21 x 19 cm); framed.
A few spots to matting, unexamined out of frame,
with a large and bold signature.
C
$600-800
57
VAN BUREN, MARTIN
Autograph letter to Governor Daniel
Tompkins offering a legal opinion. New York:
13 October 1815. A signed letter with a separate
signed postscript, sent together. Each sheet 10 x
8 inches (26 x 20 cm; in a heavy antique style
double-sided frame with portraits. Usual folds, a
few short tears, unexamined out of frame.
An interesting opinion from Van Buren as
Attorney General of New York offered to
Governor Daniel Tompkins ("D.D. Tompkins")
regarding the erection of gates on the
Montgomery Turnpike. Van Buren here repeats
the language of the law and offers "This is the
only authority given to the Governor that I know
of to permit the erection of gates - my opinion
therefore is that his excellency cannot permit the
erection of gates in the case of the Montgomery
Turnpike until ten miles of the road shall be
completed." On the next sheet, Van Buren
provides a postscript, reporting "had I not been in
the legislature when the law passed, I would say
that the section is disgracefully explained &
ambiguous..."
C
$600-900

A boldly penned autograph letter written as
President-Elect from Baton Rouge, to John
Ewing, in full: "Your letter of today was handed
me about sun down while in the town attending
to some business preparatory to leaving for the
North, and presumed an answer would not have
been wished or expected before tomorrow
morning; not expecting any call for money from
friends, or in any other way, it is entirely out of
my power to make you the loan in question, as I
have barely enough on hand to defray the
expenses of my family and self to our places of
destination or to Louisville Kentucky, where I
have so arranged as to have funds to carry me
to Washington. I must say I have only three
hundred dollars on hand, all I can command at
this time."
C
$5,000-8,000
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[WAR of 1812]
LAWRENCE, JAMES. Autograph note signed,
1809. New York: 16 August 1809. Autograph
note on an oblong slip signed "Jas Lawrence,"
the note directing John Bullus, Navy agent in
New York, to advance money to Mrs. Lawrence
"during my absence," the verso with a receipt for
$100 signed by Julia Lawrence. 5 x 8 inches (13
x 20 cm); in an old double-sided frame. Album
mounting to left extremity, unexamined out of
frame.
Provenance: Collection of Dr. Eugene H. Pool,
great-nephew of Lawrence, by descent
A scarce autograph note from the American
naval hero James Lawrence (1781-1813) whose
words "Don't give up the ship" have become one
of the most famous statements in American
military history. Here Lawrence signs a note
reading in full "Dear Sir/I will thank you to
advance to Mrs. Lawrence on order any money
she may require during my absence. Your obed.
serv. Jas Lawrence." The note is written during
the period between Lawrence's command of two
ships in the War with Tripoli, 1801-1805, and his
death commanding the Chesapeake in the War
of 1812. At the outset of that War, Lawrence had
commanded the Hornet to victory over the
Peacock off the South American coast in
February 1813. Returned to New York,
Lawrence was promoted to captain and ordered
to take command of the Chesapeake. Taking the
ship to Boston, Lawrence went to sea on June
1st, 1813, with the intention of capturing the
British frigate Shannon, then blockading the port
of Boston. In a brief but fierce battle, the
Chesapeake was overtaken and Lawrence,
wounded by small arms fire, was reported to
have said "Don't give up the ship" as he was
carried below deck. The Shannon towed the
Chesapeake to Halifax where Lawrence died, his
phrase instantly becoming one of the most
repeated in American naval history.
Due to his short life and long stretches of time at
sea, manuscript material from Lawrence is
scarce, and we trace very few examples. The
present note is countersigned by his wife, French
born Julia Montaudevert Lawrence. The text of
this note is published in A Catalogue of the
Eugene H. Pool Collection of Captain James
Lawrence, Salem, Peabody Museum, 1942, p.
24.
C Property from the Estate of Dr. James
Lawrence Pool
$3,000-5,000

Sale Date - 12/09/2021
Page 13

Doyle New York
59
[WAR of 1812]
LAWRENCE, JAMES. Collection of portraits
and rare books. A fine group of early and rare
materials relating to American naval hero James
Lawrence (1781-1813) from the collection of his
great-nephew Dr. Eugene H. Pool. The early
portraits comprising: an original engraved
copper plate attributed to Charles Balthazar
Julien Févret de Saint-Mémin, 3 x 2 3/4 inches
(18 x 17 cm), housed in an its original book-form
case with clasp, the plate pitted, the cover
detached and the case worn; Two circa 1813
prints after Saint-Mémim, the first hand-colored
and published in London by Williamson, in an old
frame, the second uncolored and published by
Edwin, framed. The books comprising: [IRVING,
WASHINGTON]. Biography of James
Lawrence, Esq., Late a Captain in the Navy of
the U.S.: Together with a Collection of the
Most Interesting Papers, Relative to the
Action between the Chesapeake and
Shannon, and the Death of Captain
Lawrence, &c. &c. New Brunswick, NJ: L.
Deare, [1813]. First edition of Irving's rare third
published work. Finely bound in full blue
morocco with an anchor motif in gilt by Taffin,
with frontispiece after Saint-Mémin, 244 pp., the
upper joint worn, internally fine, Pool bookplate;
An Account of the Funeral Honours
Bestowed on the Remains of Capt. Lawrence
and Lieut. Ludlow, with the Eulogy
Pronounced at Salem, by Hon. Joseph Story.
Boston: Printed by Joshua Belcher, 1813. First
edition. Contemporary calf boards. 64 pp. Worn
with covers detached, lacks spine, foxed, the
final leaf repaired. Sabin 39355; GREAVES,
ALBERT. The Life of Captain James
Lawrence. Two volumes, highly extra-illustrated
with the inclusion of letters from the author and
publisher, portraits and maps. Full blue morocco
gilt by Larkin. Joints worn; and A Catalogue of
the Eugene H. Pool Collection of Captain
James Lawrence, Salem, Peabody Museum,
1942. Original cloth. Some wear to joints,
internally fine, Pool bookplate.
Provenance: Dr. Eugene H. Pool, by descent
A fine group of rare items collected by a
descendent of the American naval hero James
Lawrence (1781-1813), captain of the
Chesapeake who famously uttered the phrase
"Don't give up the ship" upon being mortally
wounded in the short but fierce naval battle with
the British frigate Shannon in June 1813. The
small copper plate is attributed to Saint-Mémin
and its descent in the family is outlined in the
Catalogue present here. The two prints
accompanying the plate are early and scarce,
one being finely hand-colored and prepared for
an English audience, the other also used as the
frontispiece in Washington Irving's 1813
biography of Lawrence. This volume by Irving is
rare and was his third book published in October
1813 following the hastily published version in
the August 1813 issue of the Analectic
Magazine, of which Irving was the editor. The
two volume extra-illustrated work by Greaves
includes several rare prints of ships associated
with Lawrence such as The Hornet, The
Peacock, the Chesapeake & Shannon and
portraits of Lawrence and other notable
American naval figures and British officers
associated with the battle that took Lawrence's
life. Most of these items are included and
described
Catalogue of Dr. Pool's
Sale
Datein -the
12/09/2021
collection along with stories of the painstaking
efforts to obtain these items in the first half of the
twentieth century.
C Property from the Estate of Dr. James

60
[WAR of 1812]
Set of four lithographs depicting the battle
between the U.S.S. Chesapeake and H.M.S.
Shannon. London: Smith, Elder, [1830]. Four
hand-colored lithographs after Captain R.H.
King, R.N., painted by John Christian Schetky
and lithographed by Louis Haghe, numbered 1-4.
15 x 18 inches (38 x 46 cm); matted and framed.
Heavy foxing to the second and third print,
spotting to the others, one with visible mat toning
affecting imprint, not examined out of frames.
A very rare set of views depicting the brief but
fierce naval battle between U.S.S. Chesapeake
and H.M.S. Shannon on June 1st, 1813. The
battle took place just outside Boston Harbor with
many shocked and horrified onlookers. The
Chesapeake was captained by James Lawrence
who was mortally wounded in the exchange and
famously said as he was carried below deck
"Don't give up the ship!" Lawrence remained on
the ship as it was towed to Halifax as a prize and
died upon arrival. Dedicated to the victorious
captain of the Shannon, Sir Philip Bowes Vere
Broke, the prints show the The H.M.S. Shannon
commencing the battle with the American Frigate
Chesapeake; The American Frigate Chesapeake
Crippled and thrown into utter disorder by the
two first broadsides fired; the Boarding of the
American Frigate Chesapeake after a Canonade
of Five Minutes; and The H.M.S. Shannon
Leading her Prize ... into Halifax Harbour. The
plates are not dated but the Yale Center for
British Art owns a set in the original printed
wrappers dated 1830.
C Property from the Estate of Dr. James
Lawrence Pool
$1,500-2,500
61
[WAR of 1812]
RHEA, JOHN. Letter from the Tennessee
Congressman to his Brother James relaying
news from General Jackson. Washington: 4
November 1814. 1 1/2 page autograph letter
signed "Your brother John Rhea" addressed to
James Rhea in Tennessee, the address panel
with John Rhea's franking signature, remnants of
wax seal. Splits along folds.
"I had a letter from General Jackson, then at
Mobile, where he was preparing no doubt to
meet the enemy. Where General Hill (if he
comes) will attack is unknown here - some think
he will endeavor to seize on New Orleans and
the lower country - if he will attack within the
limits of General Jackson I trust our brave
General will be ready to lay General Hill on his
back that is to drive him back from our shores to
the ocean." This letter follows an important
October 1814 letter from General Andrew
Jackson, then at Mobile, written to John Rhea,
which was sold at Doyle on 21 April 2013, lot 24.
C
$400-600
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62
[WASHINGTON, GEORGE]
A Message of the President of the United
States to Congress Relative to France and
Great-Britain. Delivered December 5, 1793.
Philadelphia: Childs & Swaine, 1793. First
edition, Philip Van Cortlandt's twice signed copy
(wrapper and title). Stitched in the original
wrappers, uncut and unopened as issued,
housed in a navy morocco backed slipcase. 9 x
6 inches (23 x 15 cm); 102, [1] pp. The wrappers
and first and last leaves dust soiled and with light
spotting and faint stains, chip to signature on
wrapper, small losses to wrapper on spine, other
light spotting but in all a fine, unsophisticated
copy in original condition.

65
WEBSTER, NOAH
A Collection of Essays and Fugitiv Writings.
On Moral, Historical, Political and Literary
Subjects. Boston: For the author by I. Thomas
and E. T. Andrews, 1790. First edition. Full
contemporary calf, housed in a modern cloth
clamshell case. 8 1/8 x 5 1/8 inches (21.7 x 13
cm); xvi, 414 pp. Some rubbing, joints worn but
holding, generally a clean and quite attractive
copy.
"Early example of phonetic spelling" (Howes).
Evans 23053; Howes W203; Sabin 102344.
C
$300-500

The official account of the Genet Affair, which
threatened American neutrality between France
and Great Britain, This copy without the "French
originals" at end which Evans states is a
separate publication. Philip van Cortlandt came
from a distinguished early New York family and
served with distinction under Lafayette in the
Revolution. At the time of this publication, he
was an outgoing member of the U.S. Senate and
in January 1793 began his first of eight terms in
the House of Representatives. Evans 26334;
Howes M554; Sabin 48045.
C
$400-600

66
WEBSTER, NOAH
Document signed. New Haven: 20 January
1802. Printed certificate for one share in the
property and interest of the Union School House,
signed in ink "Noah Webster", countersigned by
the clerk, the certificate numbered 39, with
visible text on the verso. Visible area 7 x 8 1/2
inches (18 x 16 cm); framed with a portrait. A few
spots, two small visible repairs to fold ends, not
examined out of frame.
C
$700-900

63
[WASHINGTON, GEORGE]
Message of the President of the United States
to Congress, Enclosing Three Letters from
the Minister Plenipotentiary of the United
States in London... Philadelphia: Childs &
Swaine, 1794. First edition. Stitched pamphlet,
as issued, housed in a navy morocco backed
slipcase. 9 1/4 x 6 inches (24 x 15 cm); 15 pp.
Light dust soiling and spotting.
President Washington here offers three letters
from Thomas Pinckney regarding affairs in
France and Great Britain. Evans 27916.
C
$200-300

67
[WHALING]
OBED, MACY. The History of Nantucket;
Being a Compendious Account of the First
Settlement of the Island by the English,
Together with the Rise and Progress of the
Whale Fishery. Boston: Hilliard, Gray, 1835.
First edition. Finely bound by the Monastery Hill
Bindery in full blue morocco with a whale motif to
the upper cover. 7 x 4 1/2 inches (18 x 11 cm);
299 pp., with map and plate, ads at end. Light
spotting but an attractive copy.
C
$300-500

64
[WASHINGTON, GEORGE]
Washington's Political Legacies. Boston: John
Russell & John West, 1800. Modern red
morocco gilt, the covers paneled in gilt, the spine
with raised bands, gilt tooling and a black
morocco lettering label. 7 3/4 x 4 1/2 inches
(19.5 x 12 cm); 208 pp., xiv pp., retains the rear
blank, this copy issued without the portrait. Very
light spotting to title, a short closed tear to one
margin, very clean overall, the text printed on
variously colored paper.
C
$300-500
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68
[WHALING & NEW ENGLAND]
A group of nicely bound New England and
Nautical histories. A miscellany of nicely bound
works, 17 titles in 22 volumes, each in a modern
full or three-quarters morocco binding, largest 10
x 7 inches (26 x 18). Some wear and markings
within, see notes below, no volume fully collated,
the bindings fine, sold as a collection and not
subject to return.
The lot comprising, in date order: Macy's The
History of Nantucket, 1835, map and plate,
foxed; The History of New Bedford, 1857; Elliott's
New England History, 1857, 2 volumes, full red
morocco by the Monastery Hill Bindery;
Freeman's The History of Cape Cod, 1858-62, 2
volumes in 4, bound from parts with wrappers,
plates; John Dunton's Letters from New England,
1867, from the limited edition, three-quarters red
morocco gilt; Sir Humfrey Gilbert and his
Enterprise of Colonization in America, 1903,
from the limited edition, three-quarters red
morocco gilt; Ellis' History of New Bedford, 1892,
2 volumes, blue morocco by the Monastery Hill
Bindery; The Pirates of the New England Coast,
1923; and eight others, all mid-20th century. The
lot 22 volumes.
C
$700-1,000
69
WILSON, WOODROW
Mere Literature. Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1896.
First edition, with a fine inscription from the
author: "May this little volume speak clearly, to
whomsoever may own it, of a genial love of good
books and a deep love of country. Woodrow
Wilson/Princeton, 12 Dec., 1898." Publisher's
cloth, housed in a cloth case. 7 1/2 x 5 inches
(19 x 12 cm); 247 pp., an unopened copy. The
binding lightly rubbed with some separations
along joint, the upper hinge cracked, the lower
hinge partly cracked, the inscribed leaf lightly
toned.
Provenance: The Forbes Collection of American
Historical Documents, Part Six, 22 May 2007, lot
119.
A fine, unopened presentation copy, inscribed
not to a named recipient but simply to those with
a "love of good books." The work includes a
longer essay on Edmund Burke and profiles of
"Great Americans" such as Alexander Hamilton,
Sam Houston, Thomas Jefferson, Benjamin
Franklin, George Washington, and Abraham
Lincoln.
C
$1,200-1,800

70
[ANGLING-BERNERS, DAME JULIANA]
ANDREWS, WILLIAM LORING. Treatyse of
Fysshynge with an Angle. From the Book of
St. Albans. With an Introductory Essay on the
Contemplative Man's favorite recreation. New
York: Scribner's, 1903. "Printed at the Gilliss
Press from type cast specially for this book,
patterned after the traditional old character first
used by Wynkyn de Worde" in the 1496 edition.
First American edition, one of 160 copies.
Original gilt stamped vellum with ties (two intact,
one broken, one lost), later card slipcase. 8 x 6
inches (21 x 15 cm); printed in black and red on
handmade paper, in text illustrations. Beyond the
broken ties with is a very fine copy, booklabel of
Austin S. Hogan laid-in.
A fine production in a low limitation, infrequent at
auction.
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman
$300-500
71
[ANGLING-CHETHAM, JAMES]
The Angler's Vade Mecum: or, a
Compendious, yet Full, Discourse of Angling.
London: T. Basset and W. Brown, 1689. Second
edition. Contemporary calf, rebacked to style
with lettering label and raised bands. 6 1/4 x 3
3/4 inches (16 x 19 cm); 325, [10] pp., with two
engraved plates bound at front. Spotting and
toning but a fine copy overall, angling bookplate
of the Wilbur & Dorothy Gardner Downs
collection at the Connecticut College Library.
Westwood & Satchell p. 50.
C Property of a Massachusetts Gentleman
$300-500

72
[ANGLING]
HAWKINS, JOHN, Sir; WALTON, ISAAC; and
COTTON, CHARLES. The Complete Angler,
or Contemplative Man's Recreation; Being a
Discourse on Rivers, Fish-ponds, Fish and
Fishing. London: John Francis and Charles
Rivington, 1784. Fourth edition, two parts bound
in one. Contemporary speckled calf, the spine
gilt ruled and with raised bands and a red
morocco lettering label. 7 1/4 x 4 1/2 inches
(18.5 x 12 cm); lxxxii, 268, xxxiv, 111, [11] pp.;
16 engraved plates (including frontispiece and
an engraved view on thicker stock at front) and
numerous in-text illustrations. Minor foxing, ink
signature of Richard Poole to title and blank, a
few chips and small losses to binding and the
upper joint starting, in all a fine copy.
A well-illustrated and annotated edition with large
additions by Sir John Hawkins (1719-1789), one
of Samuel Johnson's closest friends, in an
attractive contemporary binding.
C Property from the Estate of Dr. James
Lawrence Pool
$200-400
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73
[ARCTIC]
PHIPPS, CONSTANTINE JOHN. A Voyage
Towards the North Pole. Dublin: Sleater, et al,
1775. Second edition. Contemporary calf boards,
rebacked to style in modern leather with raised
bands preserving an old morocco lettering label.
8 1/4 x 5 inches (21 x 13 cm); vii, 275 pp., with
half-title, folding map, 2 folding engraved plates,
11 folding charts included in the pagination,
retains original blanks. The title mounted along
gutter and toned (no loss of text), the blanks
foxed, light crease to half-title, repaired short tear
into map, bookplate of Robt. Bateson.
C
$200-300

74
CHARDIN, JEAN. Journal du voiage du
Chevalier Chardin en Perse et aux Indes
Orientales, par la Mer Noire et par la
Colchide: qui contient le voiage de Paris à
Ispahan. [Bound after:] SPON, JACOB.
Histoire de la Ville, Et de l'Estat de Genève.
Amsterdam / Utrecht: chez Jean Wolters et
Ysbrand Haring / Frans Halma, 1686/1685. A
sammelband of two works, contemporary vellum,
ms. title on spine, all edges sprinkled blue. 6 x 3
3/4 inches (15.5 x 9 cm.); Chardin: 432, [7] pp.
Full-page engraved portrait of Chardin above his
heraldry bearing arms of two rosettes, chevron
and bird, additional engraved title, 16 engraved
plates, including two chapter headpieces (12
folding are maps, city panoramas or charts).
Spon: 522, [16--table] pp. Woodcut printer's
device of Halma with motto "Vivitur ingenio" to
title, additional engraved title, 6 plates of which 3
are folding among which the view of the Geneva
region with placenames highlighted in yellow,
woodcut headpieces and decorative initials. One
small fold-tear to Geneva plate, the Chardin with
a marginal tear with loss at the platemark of the
frontispiece. Formerly in the collection of famed
bibliophile Henri Burton of Geneva, his morocco
bookplate neatly to front endpaper.
A great deal of European travel writing details
the history of Europe's relationship to the Orient,
a place highly exoticized by western observers.
Jean Chardin was a trader and the son of a
jeweler who first went to the Levant in 1665 to
purchase gems. He made a second journey in
1671 in the company of the artist Guillaume
Grelot whom he met in Istanbul, and whose
drawings inspired the engravings in the present
work. This edition comprises the first volume of
the author's manuscript dealing with the period
1671-1673, and is all that was published until
1711. His work is divided into four parts: the first,
recounts his journey from Paris to Ispahan
(1671-77), the second describes Persia and
Ispahan, the third the ruins of Persepolis and the
fourth gives a history of Persia, based on
Persian writers.
Spon (1647-1685) was a doctor and pioneering
archaeologist of Greek antiquities. After the
revocation of the Edict of Nantes, he fled France
for Switzerland, dying not long after in Geneva.
His history of Geneva, first published in 1680,
was translated into English in 1687. Chardin, an
experienced trader, is in a position to give
detailed accounts of trade-routes, prices, articles
bought and sold, customs problems and so on,
whereas Spon is primarily interested in Antiquity,
concentrating on giving the exact wording of
inscriptions, illustrations of medals and ancient
buildings, and the comparison of towns and
landscapes with the descriptions which appear in
Classical texts.
C
$700-1,000
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75
DARWIN, CHARLES
Three later editions of major works, nicely
bound. Each in near matching three-quarters
morocco gilt by Baytun-Riviere. 7 1/2 x 5 inches
(19 x 13 cm). Comprising: The Origin of
Species, London. 1882, stated sixth edition, with
half-title, minor offset to title minor stain to edge;
A Naturalist's Voyage. Journal of Researches
into the Natural History and Geology ...
Voyage of H.M.S. 'Beagle'..., London, 1889,
stated "Eighteenth Thousand", minor offset to
title; and The Descent of Man, and Selection in
Relation to Sex...London, 1885, stated "Second
Edition, Revised and Augmented. Nineteenth
Thousand", with half-title, title lightly toned.
C
$200-300
76
[EGYPT]
WALSH (THOMAS) Journal of the Late
Campaign in Egypt: Including Descriptions of
that Country, and of Gibraltar, Minorca, Malta,
Marmorice, and Macri. London: T. Cadell and
W. Davies, 1803. First edition. Contemporary
tree calf, rebacked preserving spine strip. 10 3/4
x 8 1/2 inches (27 x 22 cm); complete per the
plate list with all plates (several hand-colored)
and folding maps (partially hand-colored, number
24 with overlay), viii, [20], 261, [7], *145, [1] pp.,
list of subscribers present. Neat ink signatures
and bookplate of Colonel Jos. Cooper, some
uneven spotting and discolor, the colored plates
and maps generally clean, the plain plates
spotted. [Abbey Travel 266]; Together with
WILSON, ROBERT THOMAS. History of the
British Expedition to Egypt... London: T.
Egerton, 1803. Second edition, Contemporary
calf with red lettering label. 10 1/2 x 8 1/4 inches
(27 x 22 cm); with half-title, 387 pp., frontispiece
portrait, with 3 (of 4 folding maps), 2 folding
tables. Repairs to map versos, neat ink
signatures on title, light wear to binding. The lot 2
volumes.
C
$700-1,000
77
[EGYPT]
[FRANKFORT, HENRY and others]. The Mural
Paintings of El 'Armaneh. F. G. Newton
Memorial volume. London: The Egypt
Exploration Fund, 1929. First edition. Publisher's
three-quarters cloth, tan paper sides. 17 3/4 x 13
1/2 inches (45 x 34.5 cm); xii, 74 pp., tipped-in
portrait frontispiece and 20 plates, 2 folding,
captioned tissue-guards, illustrations, errata
bound in. Slight wear.
C Property from an Ohio Collection
$400-600

78
ELLIS, WILLIAM
Polynesian Researches, During a Residence
of Nearly Six Years in the South Sea Islands;
Including Descriptions of the Natural History
and Scenery of the Islands... London: Fisher,
Son, & Jackson, 1829. First edition. Two
volumes. Modern three-quarters tan calf gilt over
marbled boards, the spines with red and black
lettering labels. 8 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches (22 x 13
cm); 9 with 9 engraved plates and maps
including frontispieces (one folding); xvi, 536; viii,
576 pp. Foxing to plates.
Noted by Hill as "one of the most important and
enlightened missionary accounts of the South
Seas, especially of Tahiti... Its publication helped
alter the perception of missionaries in the eyes of
those who thought of them as ignorant and
narrow-minded men..." Forbes wrote: "One of the
most important books on the history and
ethnology of the Society Islands, by one of the
most perceptive of the missionary travelers in the
Pacific... He was stationed at Tahiti from 1817 to
1822, during which time very little seems to have
escaped his notice. There are occasional
references and comparisons between Tahiti and
the Hawaiian Islands throughout the text, all the
more important since Ellis was a resident of both
island groups..." Forbes 718; Hill 549
C
$250-350
79
GENLIS, MADAME DE [Caroline-StéphanieFélicité]
Le Voyageur. Par Madame de Genlis.
Ouvrage utile a la jeunese et aux etrangers.
Berlin: F.T. de La Garde, 1800. An early (first?)
edition. Original paper covered boards, all edges
stained green. 5 1/4 x 3 3/4 inches (13 x 9 cm);
xcii, 222 pp., the title page engraved, the text in
French. the boards rubbed and worn and the
spine label lost, two small neat ink signatures to
blank, spot to title, the text clean, without the rear
blank.
A rare very early and possible first edition of the
travel and educational guide written by CarolineStéphanie-Félicité, Madame de Genlis, this the
issue in French. We trace few early editions of
this work and little bibliographical reference. "In
1793 both her husband and her employer the
Duc d'Orléans were guillotined. She fled to
England and then Switzerland with one of her
pupils, Mademoiselle d'Orléans. She then lived
in Germany for a time before returning to Paris in
1800. After this she supported herself by writing
essays, novels, plays, children's literature, and
memoirs. While she was in Berlin she also wrote
a practical guide for voyagers, aimed at readers
who were new to travel, including women of all
ages, such as mothers with young children. The
little 'Traveler's Manual' was also a language
textbook. Genlis published it as a bilingual guide
in French and German. It was quickly reprinted
with added translations of her 'traveler's
dialogues' in Italian, English, Spanish,
Portuguese, and Russian." See Elizabeth C.
Goldsmith Life on the Road, in the Age of
Napoleon: A Guidebook by Madame de Genlis.
C Property from the Collection of Jacqueline &
Pierre Simon
$200-300
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JAMES, WILLIAM
The Naval History of Great Britain, from the
Declaration of War by France, in February
1793; to the Accession of George IV, in
January 1820; with an Account of the Origin
and Progressive Increase of the British Navy.
London: Baldwin, Cradock and Joy, 1822-24.
First edition. Five text volumes plus quarto sized
volume of tables. Modern three-quarters tan
morocco with red and black lettering labels. The
text volumes 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches (22 x 15 cm);
the tables 11 1/4 x 9 1/2 inches (29 x 24 cm);
folding plate in volume I. Some spotting and
offsetting, quite fine within, a few scratches to
leather but the bindings very fine overall.
This set is uncommon and infrequently at
auction. Sabin 35720. Offered with two copies
the 1817 expanded edition of James' Full and
Correct Account of the Chief Naval Occurrences
of the Late War between Great Britain and the
United States of America, both with three plates,
one in full modern morocco gilt, the other in
rebacked calf. The lot 8 volumes.
C
$400-600
81
KEATE, GEORGE
An Account of the Pelew Islands, Situated in
the Western Part of the Pacific Ocean,
Composed from the Journals and
Communications of Captain Henry Wilson,
and Some of His Officers, Who, in August
1783, Were There Shipwrecked, in the
Antelope... London: Printed for Captain Wilson;
Sold by G. Nicol, 1788. Stated second edition.
Modern red morocco backed marbled boards,
the spine tooled in gilt and with raised bands and
a black lettering label, an uncut copy with original
deckle edge. 12 3/ x 9 1/2 inches (32.5 x 24 cm);
xxviii pp., 378 pp., with portrait, folding map, and
13 (of 15) plates only. Stain and foxing to
portrait, title toned, spotting, offsetting and other
stains, label affixed to verso of title.
A classic account of shipwreck by the artist,
natural historian and antiquarian Keate, a friend
of Samuel Johnson and Angelica Kauffmann
among others. Hill states of the voyage the
author recounts here "In 1783, the Antelope,
commanded by Captain Henry Wilson, ran onto
a reef near one of the Palau Islands, a previously
unexplored group, and was wrecked. The entire
crew managed to get safely ashore, where they
were well treated by the natives and eventually
managed to build a small vessel from the wreck,
in which they reached Macao. They took Prince
Lee Boo, one of King Abba Thulle's sons, with
them to England, where he made a good
impression." We trace copies of the second
edition also with variable plate counts and this
copy is without the portraits of Abba Thulle,
Ludee, and Prince Lee Boo. Cox II, 302; Hill 907.
C
$200-400

82
KEATE, GEORGE
An Account of the Pelew Islands, Situated in
the Western Part of the Pacific Ocean,
Composed from the Journals and
Communications of Captain Henry Wilson,
and Some of His Officers, Who, in August
1783, Were There Shipwrecked, in the
Antelope... London: Printed for Captain Wilson;
Sold by G. Nicol, 1788. Stated fourth edition
(octavo). Modern three quarters calf over
marbled boards in period style with a red
lettering label. 9 x 5 1/2 inches (23 x 13 cm); xxx,
[2], 408 pp., with frontispiece portrait, folding
map, and plate (portrait of Prince Lee Boo), an
uncut copy. Some staining and toning to frontis
and title, other spotting and light stains, short
tear to map at mount, a few scuffs to binding and
light wear to joint.
C
$100-200
83
[MOUNTAINEERING]
FRESHFIELD, DOUGLAS W. The Exploration
of the Caucasus. London: Edward Arnold,
1896. First edition, one of 100 large-paper
copies, this copy 93. Two volumes, publisher's
half-vellum over salmon cloth, top edge gilt. 12
1/4 x 9 1/4 inches (31 x 23.5 cm); (2), xxiv, 278
pp.; x, 290 pp.; with four maps (one set into the
rear cover of the second volume), three folding
photographic panoramas and 76 superb
photogravure plates, printed on tissue on card
mounts, mainly by Vittoria Sella, and numerous
photographic illustrations in text. Boards a bit
soiled with some wear, splits to the heads of
both volumes (with attempted repairs with scotch
tape), internally generally clean.
A magnificent work, quite rare in this superior
large-paper edition, noteworthy for the wonderful
plates by the photographer-mountaineer Sella
(who also contributed to the Duke of the
Abruzzi's mountaineering works). Freshfield was
a pioneering mountaineer, who had been the
president of the Alpine Club and was an early
Himalayan climber, producing an important book
based on his circumnavigation of
Kangchenjunga in 1903. This is the first
comprehensive work on climbing in the
Caucasus, including Mt. Elbrus 18,510' (5,642
m). Neate F64.
C Property from an Ohio Collection
$700-1,000
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[NAUTICAL AND MILITARY]
Three works. Comprising The Naval Temple:
Containing a Complete History of the Battles
Fought by the Navy of the United States...
Boston: Barber Badger, 1816. First edition.
Modern half-calf, marbled sides. 8 1/2 x 5 inches
(21.5 x 13 cm); viii, plate list, 9-258 pp., with
engraved frontispiece, vignette title and five
engraved plates (all listed on the plate list, and
an appendix of nine (of thirteen?) woodengraved plates of American naval engagements
. Spotted, foxed; EKINS, CHARLES. Naval
Battles, from 1744 to the Peace in 1814,
critically reviewed and illustrated. London:
Baldwin, Cradock, and Joy, 1824. First edition.
Full ochre crushed morocco by Bayntun-Rivière,
Cockerell marbled endpapers. 11 x 8 1/2 inches
(28 x 22 cm); xxx, [2], 425, [1], [2--subscribers]
pp., with 79 engraved plates, several folding.
Fine. An uncut copy; and STEPHENS,
ALEXANDER. The History of the Wars which
Arose out of the French Revolution: to which
is Prefixed, A Review of the Causes of that
Event. London: Richard Phillips, 1803. First
edition. Two volumes, old three-quarters calf,
marbled sides. 11 1/2 x 9 inches (30 x 23 cm);
cxlviii, 479, [1] pp.; 644 pp. indices.; four large
folding engraved maps. An uncut set.
C
$300-500

87
SCORESBY, WILLIAM
An Account of the Arctic Regions, with a
History and Description of the Northern
Whale-Fishery. Edinburgh: Archibald Constable
and Co., 1820. First edition. Two volumes.
Modern three-quarters tan morocco over
marbled boards, an uncut copy. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2
inches (22 x 24 cm); xx, 551, [1], 82; viii, 574 pp.,
with 24 plates and maps (including frontispieces,
many folding), folding tables, retains half-titles.
Some spotting and offsetting, some heavier
foxing to plates at end, but a very well preserved
copy overall.

85
[NELSON, LORD VISCOUNT]
CLARKE, JAMES S. and McARTHUR, JOHN.
The Life of Admiral Lord Nelson, K.B. from
His Lordship's Manuscripts. London: printed
by T. Bentley for T. Cadell and W. Davies and
W. Miller, 1809. First edition. Two volumes,
contemporary full calf gilt, later spines titled and
decorated in gilt, all edges gilt 13 1/4 x 11 inches
(34 x 27.5 cm); vi, 15, [1], xlv, [1], 375, [1] pp.;
[2], 511, [1], 4 pp.; vol. I with frontispiece, 5
plates, and in-text illustrations; vol. 2 with 10
plates, 1 folding plate and in-text illustrations.
Wear to bindings, rebacked, endpapers
replaced, internally generally a clean set. Early
gift inscription at the head of the title.
A luxuriously printed and illustrated biography of
Britain's greatest naval hero, Lord Horatio
Nelson, published four years after his death at
the Battle of Trafalgar. "Clarke and McArthur
were responsible for creating more myths about
Nelson than any other authors" (Roger Knight).
C Property from an Ohio Collection
$500-800

88
ORTELIUS, ABRAHAM
Typus Orbis Terrarum. [Antwerp: circa 15751579]. Engraved map with hand-coloring signed
"Franciscus Hogenbergus Sculpsit" at lower
center, Latin text on verso. This is state 2 of
Shirley's plate 1 with a trace of a crack in the
plate at lower left corner and the cloud border
reworked. Neatlines 13 1/4 x 19 1/2 inches (33.5
x 49.5 cm) with wider margins; matted and
framed. The verso with some paper paste
strengthening under the green colored areas and
folds, small marginal pinhole at lower left and
some light staining, all under the mat.

86
[NELSON, LORD VISCOUNT]
CHURCHILL, T.O. The Life of Lord Viscount
Nelson, Duke of Bronté, Ec. Illustrated by
Engravings of Its Most Striking and
Memorable Incidents. London: T. Bensley,
1808. First edition, a large paper copy with wide
margins. Modern tan morocco backed cloth. 13
1/2 x 10 1/2 inches (34 x 27 cm); vii, complete as
per the plate list with frontispiece portrait, folding
facsimile, 12 plates (one double page). Light
foxing to the plates, marginal spotting in the text,
foxing and creases to the double page plate, a
few nicks to spine.
C
$200-300

A standard narrative of arctic whaling. "The first
volume of this work relates to the progress of
discovery in the Arctic regions, and the natural
history of Spitzbergen and the Greenland sea;
the second is devoted to the whale-fishery as
conducted in the seas of Greenland and Davis's
Strait. Mr. Scoresby, the commander of a
Greenland whaler, has here displayed much
judicious and active observation, combined with
no ordinary share of acquired knowledge and
scientific attainment, and prompted by an ardent
and generous zeal for useful discovery" - Sabin.
Arctic Bibliography 15610; Books on Ice 2.2;
Sabin 78167.
C
$800-1,200

An attractive example of Ortelius' Typus Orbis
Terrarum, "A simplified one-sheet reduction of
Mercator's large world map" of 1569 (Shirley).
This is an early issue with Hogenberg's imprint,
printed in the period between 1574-79 when the
plate developed a crack and the cloud border
had to be reworked. Shirley reports examples of
this printing included in Ortelius' Theatrum Orbis
Terrarum through 1584 when a new plate was
introduced (this considered the first modern
atlas). Despite originating with Mercator, the map
is presented in an oval projection rather than the
cylindrical projection for which he is now famous.
Features of the map include North America
presented as much too wide; South America with
an unusual bulge in the southwest; a comment
adjacent to New Guinea questioning if the island
is part of the landmass; a northwest passage
under four large islands; and a large unknown
southern continent "Terra Australis Nodum
Cognita." The quote from Cicero along the
bottom translates: "Who can consider human
affairs to be great, when he comprehends the
eternity and vastness of the entire world?"
Shirley, The Mapping of the World, 122.
C
$2,500-3,500
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ORTELIUS, ABRAHAM
Americae sive Novi Orbis, Nova Descriptio.
[Antwerp: circa1575]. Shirley's first plate with the
strapwork border 7 mm thick and the largest ship
with sails facing viewer, state 3 with the Azores
correctly identified at far right and the longitude
number 230 erased when repairing the cracked
plate. Latin text on verso with the second line
beginning "Nouus Orbis." Engraved map with
hand-coloring. Neatlines 14 1/2 x 20 inches (36.5
x 50.5 cm) with wider margins; matted and
framed. Strengthening to the central fold on
verso, repair to a crease at the lower right corner
just crossing corner of image.
A fine example of Ortelius' important map of the
Americas from an early Latin edition of Theatrum
Orbis Terrarum. The map draws heavily on
information provided by Mercator. The present
map is from the first plate of three and is
identified by the direction of the ship in the
Pacific Ocean and the identification of the
Azores. The final plate would correct the bulge to
the Chilean coastline, still present here. North
America is presented as much too wide and with
the St. Lawrence River extending as far as the
fictitious Tiguas Rio. The large cartouche covers
the unknown southern continent which is shown
attached to both New Guinea and Tierra del
Fuego. Engraved by Frans Hogenberg, the map
is "one of the most famous and easily recognized
maps of America." Burden, The Mapping of
America, 39.
C
$2,500-3,500
90
ORTELIUS, ABRAHAM
Europae. Antwerp: circa 1579. Engraved map
with hand-coloring. Latin text on verso. Neatlines
13 1/2 x 18 1/4 inches (34.5 x 46 cm) with wider
margins; matted and framed. The center fold
strengthened and a tear from the upper margin
near the center repaired on verso, a few stray
spots and soiling to margins under mat.
Ortelius finely engraved map of Europe, based
on Mercator's 1554 map. To the east, the map
extends to Iceland, a portion of Greenland is
shown as is a tiny part of Labrador. An early
impression with the crossed-arrows watermark.
The map was published in a circa 1575 Latin
edition of Ortelius' Theatrum Orbis Terrarum,
considered the first modern atlas.
C
$800-1,200

91
ORTELIUS, ABRAHAM
Africae Tabula Nova. Antwerp: dated 1570 [but
circa 1573]. Engraved map with hand-coloring.
Latin text on verso. Neatlines 14 3/4 x 19 7/8
inches (37.5 x 50.5 cm) with wider margins;
matted and framed. The central fold
strengthened on verso.
A cornerstone map of Africa in which Ortelius'
drew upon Gastaldi, Mercator, and Forlani. In the
map, the source of the Nile is two large unnamed
lakes south of the equator. Unlike earlier maps,
Ortelius has here removed the Ptolemaic
"mountains on the moon," reduced the eastern
bulge of the continent, and provided a distinct
point to the Cape of Good Hope. In the lower
right corner, a sea battle was copied from Diego
Gutierez' wall map of the Americas. The map
was published in a circa 1575 Latin edition of
Ortelius' Theatrum Orbis Terrarum, considered
the first modern atlas.
C
$800-1,200
92
ORTELIUS, ABRAHAM
Asiae Nova Descriptio. [Antwerp: circa 157579]. Second plate with lowercase "f" to La
Farfana at upper right. Engraved map with handcoloring. Latin text on verso. Neatlines 14 5/8 x
19 1/8 inches (37.3 x 48.5 cm) with wider
margins; matted and framed. Repair on verso to
a tear at lower center, the central fold
strengthened.
Based on Ortelius wall map of 1569, this was the
standard map of Asia for more than forty years.
The map features a famous misprojection of
Japan and Southeast Asia, a distended Arabian
Peninsula, Luzan is missing from the Philippine
islands, and the mythical Cayamay Lacus is
present in southern China. The plate was reengraved in 1575, removing the privelige to the
lower right corner, the town of Ara above Aden,
and changing the capitalization to La farfana.
The map was published in a circa 1575 Latin
edition of Ortelius' Theatrum Orbis Terrarum,
considered the first modern atlas. Broecke 7.
C
$800-1,200
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ORTELIUS, ABRAHAM
Americae Sive Novi Orbis, Nova Descriptio.
[Antwerp:] Ab. Ortelius, 1587 [but with the verso
text indicating inclusion in an edition from 16031612]. Ortelius' third plate, first state. Copper
engraved map with hand-coloring, Latin text on
verso with the third line from the bottom of the
text starting with "Promittit & Postellus." 14 x 19
1/4 inches (35.5 x 49), with wider margins;
framed. Minor abraded area in upper left margin
away from image, a few marginal spots.
Ortelius' seminal map of the Americas, from the
third plate with the western bulge of South
America reduced. The map is further updated
from the 1570 and 1579 plates now including the
naming of California and the Native American
name Wingandkoa on the east coast of North
America and the inlet above it thought to be the
first depiction of Chesapeake Bay. Burden 64.
C
$2,500-3,500
94
[MAP-WORLD]
[TORNIELLO, AUGUSTINO]. Situs Partium
Praecipuarum Totius Orbis Terrarum. [Milan:
circa 1609]. Double-page etched map, the image
7 1/2 x 14 5/8 (19 x 37 cm); the full sheet 14 x 15
1/4 inches (36 x 39 cm); framed. Slightly toned
from mat, some minor creasing.
An interesting world map which first appeared in
Torniello's Annales Sacri et Profani, 1609. In the
map the four continents are presented in an oval
with wind-head decoration to the spandrels.
North America is named America Mexicana and
South America as Peruiana with indication of the
Strait of Magellan. The island of Madagascar is
named St. Laurence, and large blank areas to
the north and south indicate the Arctic and
Antarctic. This is the first state of the map before
the additional naming of Nova Guinnea and
further decoration to the spandrels. Shirley,
Mapping of the World 267.
C
$500-1,000

95
BLAEU, WILLIAM
Nova Virginia Tabula. Amsterdam: circa 1640
or later. Engraved double-page map with later
hand-coloring. Latin text on verso with signature
mark "H." Neat lines 15 x 19 inches (38 x 48.5
cm); the full sheet 18 3/4 x 22 1/4 inches (47.5 x
54 cm). Evenly toned, one offset area to the
extreme upper right.
An attractive example of William Blaeu's issue of
John Smith's landmark map of Virginia. First
published in 1612, Smith's map was based on
his 1607-1609 explorations of the rivers that
emptied into Chesapeake Bay. The map offers a
wealth of information on the names and locations
of Native American tribes along with the
topography of the region. The extent of Smith's
explorations are denoted by Maltese crosses.
The first appearance of the "most important
derivative" of Smith's map was issued by
Hondius in Amsterdam in 1618; the plate was
subsequently sold to William Blaeu in 1629 and
was extensively published over the next 42
years, greatly increasing Europe's knowledge of
the English in Virginia. Blaeu began issuing the
map with his imprint in 1630 and his issues are
considered the second state of the first
derivative. The present example was extracted
from a circa 1650 edition of Blaeu's Theatrum
Orbis Terrarum, indicated by the Latin text and
signature mark on the verso. Burden The
Mapping of North America, 193; Tooley, The
Mapping of America, p. 161, plate 69.
C
$600-900
96
VISSCHER, NICOLAS
Novi Belgii novaeque angliae nec non partis
Virginiae tabula multis in locis emendate.
Amsterdam: circa 1684. Engraved map with
hand-coloring. Neatlines 18 3/8 x 22 inches (46.5
x 56 cm) with wider margins; matted and framed.
Lightly toned, the central fold strengthened on
verso.
A fine example of the separately issued Visscher
map of New England, including the important
early view of New Amsterdam. This is the fourth
state with the addition of place names such as
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania and Nieuw Jorck, as
well as the addition of the privelige line to the left
of the inset view. The map is based on the 1651
map of Janssonius. Burden, The Mapping of
America, 315.
C
$3,000-5,000
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FADEN, WILLIAM
The Province of New Jersey, Divided Into
East and West, Commonly Called The
Jerseys. London: William Faden, 1 December
1778. Stated "Second Edition with considerable
improvements." Engraved map on laid-paper
with partial hand-coloring. With an atlas marker
"15" on the verso. Image 31 1/2 x 22 1/4 inches
(79 x 57 cm); framed. Folds, a few faint spots,
some minor tissue repair to fold ends on verso,
very attractive overall.
This war-date map is based on Bernard Ratzer's
important survey of New Jersey in 1769
conducted to resolve the New York/New Jersey
boundary dispute. This is the uncommon second
edition of the map, issued almost a full year after
the first, provides many more town names and
other information not present in the first. The
cartouche features racoons and a snake. This
copy has an atlas marker on the verso and was
likely included in a contemporary edition of
Faden's American Atlas.
C
$2,000-4,000
98
FADEN, WILLIAM; SCULL, NICHOLAS and
GEORGE HEAP
A Plan of the City and Environs of
Philadelphia, Survey'd by N. Scull and G.
Heap. London: William Faden, 12 March 1777.
Engraved map. Third state with "Port Island"
named and adding three chevaux de frize in the
river. Approximately Neatlines 25 x 18 3/4 inches
(63.5 x 47.5 cm); the full sheet 26 x 19 1/2
inches (66 x 49 cm); framed. Lightly toned, spot
to lower margin, old mounting remnants to verso
corners, a fine example.
A rare and important map of Philadelphia during
the American Revolution, with a fine engraved
elevation view of the State House here
presented at the bottom of the image. Faden's
map here draws on and improves upon Nicholas
Scull's and George Heap's 1752 survey. Given
the early revolutionary activity in the city,
including the signing of the Declaration of
Independence in July 1776, there was much
demand in England for an updated map of
Philadelphia. Despite these spirited beginnings,
British General William Howe succeeded in
capturing the city in the Fall of 1777. Nebenzahl,
Atlas of the American Revolution 130.
C
$3,000-5,000

99
LA ROUGE, GEORGE LOUIS
Theatre de la Guerre en Amerique. Paris:
1777. Engraved map with partial hand-coloring.
Neatlines 24 1/2 x 20 inches (62 x 51 cm) with
wider margins; framed. Some light spotting, very
clean overall, does not appear laid-down, not
examined out of frame.
A finely engraved war-date map depicting the
scene of war from Canada to Florida, with a
large inset of Louisiana, a smaller inset of the
Gulf of Mexico, and a small engraved view of
Niagara Falls.
C
$700-1,000
100
DES BARRES, JOSEPH F. WALLET
A Chart of Nova Scotia. London: I.F.W. Des
Barres, 1 December 1780. Etched and engraved
folding map on three sheets joined. Atlas marker
"Pl. 5" in upper corner. Overall 62 x 30 inches
(158 x 76.5 cm); framed. Well preserved and
bright overall, the edges lightly toned, a visible
repair along the right neatline and to two tears
each about 12 inches into image from the right
and left margins, the map does not appear laiddown, unexamined out of frame, backlabel of
Zwicker's Gallery, Halifax.
Joseph Frederick Wallet Des Barres' Atlantic
Neptune is considered one of the best and most
beautiful collection of maps and sea charts of the
18th century. In the Seven Years' War, Des
Barres served as aide-de-camp to General
James Wolfe and later was Lieutenant-Governor
of both Cape Breton and Prince Edward Island.
The survey for the Chart of Nova Scotia took
over a decade due to the intricacies and length
of the coastline. The National Maritime Museum,
Greenwich, London, Caird Collection has gone
into great detail on the variations of Des Barres'
Chart of Nova Scotia and describes this as the
8th and final variant, providing the final updates
to place names and topography. Des Barres died
at 102 and is buried St. George's (Round)
Church, Halifax, Nova Scotia. The map is rare
with no example at auction since 1989 per Rare
Book Hub. Phillips, Atlases 3654.
C
$5,000-8,000
101
[MAPS-EUROPE]
Group of four framed maps. Four engraved
17th century maps with hand-coloring, visual
condition noted, not examined out of frames and
sold as is. Comprising: HONDIUS, JOCODUS.
Tartaria, 14 x 20 inches, split along central fold,
spotting to margins; BLAEU, JAN. Ducatus
Silesiae Wolanus, 17 x 21 inches, appears laiddown; BLAEU, WILLIAM. Rugia Insula ac
Ducatus, 15 1/2 x 20 inches; [HONDIUS,
HENRICUS]. Osnabrugensis Episcopatus
Auctore Ionane Gigante, 15 x 19 1/2 inches,
toned.
C
$500-800
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[FRANCE]
Fifteen volumes on the French countryside,
nine with folding maps. Paris: circa 1840s. 15
volumes in contemporary tan morocco backed
marbled boards, the volumes 8 1/4 x 5 inches
(20.5 x 13 cm); the maps opened to about 19 x
22 inches (48 x 55 cm). Some foxing, a few short
tears or repairs, not collated beyond the maps
and sold as is, bookplates of Edgard Stern.
The nine volumes with maps comprise: Precis
Statistique sur le canton de ... Granvilliers, 1840,
also with the folding arms of the town inserted;
Breteuil; Crevecoeur; Nivillers; Clermont;
Formerie; Songeons; Meru; and Noailles.
C
$100-200
103
[MANUSCRIPT ILLUMINATION]
Two manuscript leaves. The first a leaf on
vellum from an antiphonal, with an historiated
initial D of Christ's entry into Jerusalem. Likely
Bohemia: mid-13th century. 15 1/2 x 11 3/4
inches (40 x 30 cm); 9 four-line with simple
inhabited initials. In a double-sided frame; the
second a leaf on vellum, also from an
antiphonal, with a border of the evangelists.
Likely a late Byzantine production (or possibly a
pastiche): 16th century? 21 x 14 inches (53 x 35
cm) six staves. Framed.
Provenance: From the V.G. Simkhovitch
Collection
By descent in the family.
C
$400-600
104
[MANUSCRIPT ILLUMINATION]
Group of ten cut inhabited initials and border
elements from antiphonals and other
manuscripts. Various locations: most 13th
century, one or two possibly earlier. Housed in
five frames.
A delightful group, including six cut border
elements etc. framed together (likely from the
same manuscript), include a hunter with a bow
and dogs carrying a hare, another dog leaping
through a letter "O" etc.
Provenance: From the V.G. Simkhovitch
Collection
By descent in the family.
C
$800-1,200

105
[MANUSCRIPT ILLUMINATION]
NERI DA RIMINI (attributed). Large excised
initial "N" from a choirbook, extensively
historiated. [Likely Rimini: first quarter of the
14th century]. 10 1/4 x 7 1/4 inches (26 x 18.5
cm); vellum, with laid gold and colors, the verso
with two four-line staves. Rubbing to the raised
areas of gold, some creasing with minor pigment
loss etc.
This very large initial contains two subjects: the
lower, a Birth of Jesus, with the three magi and
their attendants bearing gifts to the infant Christ
(who is shown seated on the knee of Mary); and
the upper, Jesus being baptized by John the
Baptist, framed by the arch of the letter. Neri da
Rimini (fl. 1300-1338) was a very early exponent
of the Gothic style, and was influenced by Giotto.
The palette of the miniatures, with the white
filigree ornament and the areas of pink in the
initial, is very characteristic of his work.
We note another large initial offered by Koller of
Zurich, Lot 134*, September 18, 2015. Their
cataloguing states that the example they offered
was likely part of a dismantled volume or
volumes of choirbooks, and states that there are
records of a further 43 single leaves or initials
from that work. It seems likely that this is part of
that group (recorded or unrecorded), in which
case the present work is plausibly an early
example of Neri da Rimini's work; the date for
that group appears to be approximately 1305.
Provenance: From the V.G. Simkhovitch
Collection
By descent in the family.
C
$2,000-3,000
106
[ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPTS]
Group of five framed cut initials and leaves
from fifteenth century manuscripts. French,
1475-1500; together with two calendar leaves
from Books of Hours. Likely France 14501500; three leaves, two from Books of Hours
and one from a work on Canon Law, 14001500; and two cut initials from a later
antiphonal. Probably Italian circa 1600. All
elegantly framed.
All of the above (except the legal manuscript) are
on vellum, with illuminations in gold and colors
(excepting the last two, which are color only).
Most are framed to approximately 12 x 10
inches. Most with the labels of Les Enluminures.
•
$1,000-1,500
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[ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPTS]
Two very fine excised historiated initials from
choirbooks. The first, an initial L, with a portrait
of a robed, tonsured ecclesiatic with hands
raised in prayer; The second the young
sceptered Christ on a verdured field, the
uprights of the "A" lettered in white "IHS" and
"IHS BE." Both likely 15th century, possibly
Italian? The initials in laid gold and colors, the
first 7 1/2 x 5 inches (19 x 13 cm); the second 4
x 3 3/4 inches (10 x 10 cm). Framed.
Two extremely fine initials, though probably not
from the same work.
Provenance: From the V.G. Simkhovitch
Collection
By descent in the family.
C
$800-1,200
108
[MANUSCRIPT]
AQUINAS, THOMAS]. AQUINAS. Tractatus
Brevis De Scriptura Sacra in Genere. [main
title. [N.p., 1664]. Manuscript on paper, in Latin.
Written in brown ink in a single hand in varying
miniscule scripts, 3 parts in one volume, each
with title page, the text written in brown ink in
varying miniscule scripts. Original vellum, ms.
title to spine, manuscript fragment in French at
front pastedown. 7 /2 x 5 3/4 inches (19 x 15
cm); unpaginated, approximately 400 ff. Paper
toned at edges, rubbed, lightly soiled some slight
dampstaining. Binding coming loose from text
block at front. Bookplate of H. Werner Krone and
stamp at rear pastedown.
A late 17th-century manuscript copy of
philosophical tracts by Thomas Aquinas. The
contents including the Tractatus Brevis de
Scriptura Sacra in Genere; Praefatio in Summam
Theologicam Angelicu Doctoris D. Thomae
Aquinatis; and the Praefatio In Primam Partem
Ida Partis Summa Theologice Divi Thomae
Aquinatis Doctoris Angelici.
C
$700-1,000

109
[AMSTERDAM]
PONTANUS, JOHANNES ISACIUS. Rerum et
Urbis Amstelodamensium Historia.
Amsterdam: Judocus Hondius, 1611. First
edition (followed by an edition in Dutch three
years later). Later cream parchment. 11 1/2 x 7
3/8 inches (29.5 x 19 cm); viii, 292, [6], 38, [2]
pp., with a page of errata at rear; *** a-2N AE^(4), 50 engravings (of which 17 are maps)
within the text and with 7 folding plates and
maps. The binding a bit soiled and a trifle bowed,
worming to gutter affecting the last few leaves,
marginal restoration to 2A4, but in all a rather
nice, unpressed copy.
First edition of the first significant history of
Amsterdam. The work is of substantial appeal for
the accounts of the Dutch East India Company's
voyages, which include the two first voyages to
the East Indies. Of Polar interest, the work
contains reports of the attempts to find a NorthEast Passage, and a map of the Polar regions
accompanying an account the third voyage of
Willem Barentsz to Nova Zembla (1596-97).
Important American content includes accounts of
Hudson's first two voyages (1607-1608) for the
Muscovy Company of London. The engravings in
the text are especially fine, and include early
maps and views of the then-exotic regions with
which the VOC traded. Sabin 64002; Alden &
Landis II, 611/91.
C
$800-1,200
110
[ANTIQUARIAN]
Group of five works. Includes EUCLID.
Euclidis Megarensis Mathematici Clarissimi
Elementorum Geometricorum Libri XV. Basel:
Johann Herwagen, 1546. Second Herwagen
edition in Latin. Covers detached, worn; KAZY,
FRANCISCO. Historia regni Hungariae.
Trnava: Jesuit Academy, 1751. Second edition.
Contemporary calf, worn. Folding portrait
Rebacked; Small Islamic Manuscript. Original
binding, rebacked. Somewhat worn, soiled;
CATS, JACOB. Jacob Ouderdom, buytenleven, en hof-gedachten, op Sorgh-vliet.
Amsterdam: 1658. Period vellum. Some soiling;
and CAMPHUYSEN, DIRK. Stichtelycke
Rymen om te lesen ofte singhen. Amsterdam:
I. Colom, 1647. Period vellum, worn, lacking
folding portrait. The lot sold as-is, not subject to
return.
C
$800-1,200
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[ANTIQUARIAN MISCELLANY]
A group of nicely bound works many of
antiquarian interest. Variously bound in full or
three-quarters morocco. 21 works in 42 volumes,
an attractive and clean group overall but subject
to foxing, markings, etc. No work fully collated
and the lot sold as a collection, not subject to
return.
Comprising: TAYLOR, TOM. Birket Foster's
Pictures of English Landscape. (Engraved by
the Brothers Dalziel), 1863, the quarto sheets
mounted, the woodcut plates colored, a good
copy; The Tour of Doctor Syntax in Search of the
Picturesque, 1855, ninth edition stated on
engraved title, the plates hand-colored, three
volumes, quite clean within; [ROBERTS,
DAVID]. The Military Adventures of Johnny
Newcome..., 1815, second edition, hand-colored
plates by Rowlandson, full morocco by Rivière,
foxing and stains, an uncut copy;
[CERVANTES]. The History of the Ingenious
Gentleman Don Quixote of La Mancha...,
1879, 4 volumes, some wear to boards;
SURTEES, ROBERT. Sporting Novels, n.d., six
volumes, colored plates; WHITE, GILBERT. The
Natural History of Selborne, 1851, custom
binding stamped with birds and insects;
[SHAKESPEARE]. The Dramatic Works...,
1826, 1o volumes, bindings dried and worn;
HARTWIG, G. The Polar World, 1874, second
edition; JEROME, JEROME K. Three Men in a
Boat, Bristol, 1889, first edition, without ads, full
morocco by Bayntun, fine; and fourteen others
including prize bindings. The lot 42 volumes.
C
$800-1,200
112
[ARCHITECTURE]
MIZNER, ADDISON. Florida Architecture of
Addison Mizner. New York: William Helburn,
Inc., 1928. Publisher's half orange linen over
marbled boards, printed paper spine label, top
edge gilt. 16 x 12 inches (40,5 x 30 cm);
frontispiece portrait of Mizner and 184 sepiatoned photogravure plates after photographs by
Frank E. Geisler. Some wear and soiling to
covers.
The first edition of this fine architectural work on
Mizner's Florida architecture, with an introduction
by Ida Tarbell. His work set the tenor of the
architecture of the region for many decades, and
includes the Everglades Club, the Plaza Shops
on Palm Beach Avenue, Gulf Stream Golf Club,
the Cloister at Boca Raton, and many private
residences.
C Property from an Ohio Collection
$400-600
113
[BASKERVILLE]
ADDISON, JOSEPH. Works. Birmingham:
Baskerville, 1761. Four volumes, contemporary
diced russia in modern cloth case. 11 5/8 x 9 1/4
inches (29.5 x 23.5 cm); various paginations,
plates. The bindings very worn with the joints of
the first two volumes split, internally clean, not
fully collated and the lot sold with all faults.
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library
$100-200

114
[BINDING]
Auctoris Latinae Linguae in unum redacti
corpus. St. Gervase: Haeredes Eustathii Vignon
[i.e. Heirs of Eustace Vignon], 1602. Full brown
calf, sides almost entirely covered with a lozenge
of fleurons and leafy sprays centered on a coat
of arms, matching cornerpieces, spine richly gilt,
in the style of Clovis Eve. 9 x 6 1/2 inches (23 x
16 cm); [para]^[4] a-4a^[8] 4b^[4]. Corners rather
rubbed, one corner exposed, joints restored and
now again partially cracked, spine with
restorations, holes of cloth ties at the fore-edge.
Book label of Adolph Lewisohn.
The arms are noted by Olivier and Hermal (vol.
VI, p.768) as "unidentified." The binding itself, a
splendid example of à la fanfare decoration, is
very much in the manner of Nicolas and Clovis
Eve, the foremost bookbinders of the French
Court. Though the binding is remarkable in
effect, it seems that this is perhaps a Swiss
production. This was sold in the Lewisohn sale at
Parke-Bernet in 1940.
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library
$2,000-3,000
115
BOSWELL, JAMES
The Journal of a Tour to the Hebrides, with
Samuel Johnson, LL.D.. London: Printed by
Henry Baldwin, for Charles Dilly, 1785. First
edition (second state with leaves E3, E4 and M4
being cancels, and the 'preparing for press' line
appearing below the errata). Contemporary calf
boards, rebacked in modern leather to style, the
original endpapers preserved, slipcase. 8 1/4 x 5
inches (21 x 12 cm); 524 [1] pp., with half-title
and errata. The text clean, some toning to
endleaves, strengthening to hinges, a few nicks
to spine; Together with JOHNSON, SAMUEL.
The Lives of the most eminent English poets;
with Critical Observations on their Works.
London: C. Bathurst, J. Buckland, W. Strahan, J.
Rivington and Sons, T. Davies [etc.], 1781. Four
volumes, old calf (rebacked), all edges marbled.
8 3/8 x 5 inches (21 x 13 cm); various
paginations, with The principal additions and
corrections in the Third Edition.... bound in at the
rear of the last volume (this published in 1783),
preceded by the advertisement leaf (p. 505).
Rebacked as noted, the spines now dry and
somewhat defective with losses. Minor foxing
here and there..
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library
$200-300
116
BUBER, MARTIN
Ekstatische Konfessionen. Jena: Eugen
Diederichs, 1909. First edition. Inscribed and
initialed by Buber on the front flyleaf; dated
December 26, 1908 (prior to publication).
Publisher's decorative paper over boards
(designed by the great E.R. Weiss), vellum spine
stamped in black, in modern clamshell case. 9 x
6 3/8 inches (22.75 x 16 cm); xxviii, 238, [2] pp.
Vellum spine worn with losses, the boards
rubbed, generally clean internally.
C
$400-600
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BUXTORF, JOANNES
Lexicon Hebraicum et Chaldaicum:
complectens omnes voces tam primas quàm
derivatas, quæ in sacris Bibliis, Hebraeâ, &
ex parte Calaeâ linguâ scriptis extant.
London: typis Jacobi Junii, & Mosis Bell,
sumptibus Richardi Whitakeri & Samuelis
Cartwright, 1646. Sixth edition. Old calf,
rebacked, with author and title on foredge;
housed in a later slipcase. 6 1/2 x 5 inches (16.5
x 10 cm); [16], 896, 895 [repeated page
number]-999, [71] pp. Rebacked as noted, new
spine with the original label, generally a clean
copy.
A standard work, first published 1607, printed in
English and Hebrew characters.
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library
$100-200
118
CELLINI, BENEVENUTO
Vita di Benvenuto Cellini orefice e scultore
fiorentino, da lui medesimo scritta... Cologne:
Pietro Martello, [n.d.] [but actually Naples, 1728].
The true first edition, distinguishable from the
piracy by the setting of the title and the
unnumbered leaves of the Tavola. Later quarter
calf, marbled sides, all edges red. 10 3/4 x 8 1/4
inches (19.5 x 21 cm); [xvi], 318 pp. Front joint
separating, rear starting, title-page and the
following leaf a bit foxed as usual, a large copy
with some leaves uncut, bookplate of E. Hubert
Litchfield.
A counterfeit edition of the work, printed in
Florence, also exists, and this is far more
commonly met with than the present, the true
first. Cellini composed it between 1558 and
1563, and it remained unpublished until 1728.
Colorful in the extreme, with frequent
exaggerations and bizarre episodes (as when he
claimed to have raised devils in the Colosseum),
the surreal qualities of the book were an
inspiration for Salvador Dali, who produced an
illustrated edition. This copy sold in the Edward
Hubert Litchfield Collection, Parke-Bernet, 3-5
December, 1951, lot 174.
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library
$200-300

119
[COLOR PLATE]
IRELAND, SAMUEL. Picturesque Views on
the River Thames. London: T. & J. Egerton,
1792; idem. Picturesque Views on the River
Medway. London: T. & J. Egerton, 1793; and
idem. Picturesque Views on the Upper, or
Warwickshire Avon. London: R. Faulder and T.
Egerton, 1795. First editions. Scarlet straightgrain morocco (unsigned, but of excellent
quality), covers with a central diapered design in
gilt and blind, spines gilt, marbled endpapers, all
edges gilt. 8 7/8 x 6 1/4 inches (22.5 x 15.5 cm);
the first work half-title, title, xvi, map, 209, [1], [2]
pp, errata; half-title, title, viii, map, 258, [2] pp
errata; with 2 aquatint additional titles and 52
aquatint plates, all delicately hand-colored; the
second work map, title, viii, [2], [vii]-xii pp., 206
pp., with aquatint additional title and 28 aquatint
plates, all delicately hand-colored; [ii]-xviii, map,
284 pp, [2] pp, errata and aquatint additional title,
map, 2 ports and 29 aquatint plates, all delicately
hand-colored. Some minor rubbing to
extremities, but in all a very attractive set, with
minimal foxing and toning (a little more
pronounced in the Medway volume).
Abbey Scenery 430 (Thames) and 427 (Avon)
and Medway (428). The attractive binding
appears to be circa 1910-1920.
C
$800-1,200
120
[COSTUME]
[MANSION, LOUIS and others]. 52 mounted
hand-colored plates of costume mounted in
an album. Of these, approximately half of these
are highly finished hand-colored plates of female
national costume lithographed after Louis
Mansion; two very fine plates pertaining to the
Greek War of Independence, including one after
Ary Scheffer's Jeune Grec défendant son père;
and some well-rendered plates of historical
costume, male and female. Old straight-grained
green morocco, 14 1/2 x 10 3/4 inches (37 x 27
cm); the plates mounted to thin brown stock,
most 10 x 8 inches. Some wear to binding, front
joint starting, one mount torn (but the plate
sound).
An unusually attractive series of plates of
national costume comprise the first half of this
work.
C Property from an Ohio Collection
$700-1,000
121
ELMES, JAMES
Memoirs of the Life and Works of Sir
Christopher Wren... London: Priestley and
Weale, 1823. First edition, extra-illustrated with
approximately 170 fine plates. One volume
extended to two, three-quarters crushed
morocco gilt by Bayntun. 11 x 8 3/4 inches (28 x
22 cm); xxxvi, 324 pp.; 325-532, 147, [1] pp., 10
plates as called for, and 172 engraved portraits,
views, plans, maps etc., many inlayed to size, 19
double-page, 4 folding, and 8 hand-colored. With
the exception of perforated library stamps on the
titles and small release stamps on the rear
endpapers, a fine set.
C
$400-600
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[ENGLISH MANUSCRIPT]
Two large affixed English manuscripts with
stamps, signatures and seals. England: Circa
September 1786. Two large manuscript
documents on vellum, affixed via ties at the
bottom right and left, the upper document
headed "Executors aud Administrators" the lower
document "Indenture," both with good examples
of the blue paper revenue stamps, the lower fold
of the document with four ink signatures and red
wax seals on pink fabric. Each 26 x 33 inches
(66 x 83 cm). Folds, lightly toned, fine overall.
C
$300-500
123
[FINE BINDING]
FENELON [Mothe-Fénelon, François de
Salignac de la]. Les Aventures de Telemaque,
Fils d'Ulysse. Paris: de l'Imprimerie de
Monsieur, 1790. Gilt-stamped early 19th-century
straight-grain red morocco, all edges gilt., pale
blue silk doublures and endleaves. 9 1/8 x 6
inches (23 x 15 cm); [4] (half-title p., title-p.), viii,
[4], 426; [6] (half-title p., title-p., "livre treizieme"
title-p.), 408 pp.; plus frontispiece portrait of
Fenelon after Vivien, and 24 plates after
Marillier. Some light scuffing along joints and
edges of boards, corners lightly bumped. Foxing
in plate margins and on tissue-guards, but
overall text blocks are bright and clean.
In this set the portrait after Vivien and plates
after Marillier are substituted for the plates after
Cochin and Moreau called for on the title-page.
Cohen-de Ricci 386.
C
$600-900

124
[FRENCH REVOLUTIONARY BROADSIDE ECONOMICS]
BERLIER, T[HÉOPHILE]; LACOSTE, J. B.;
DUCOS, ROGER; BRIEZ; HAUSSMANN, N.
Les Representans du Peuple Près les Armées
du Nord et de Sambre et Meuse, Réunis à
Ceux Envoyés dans les Départemens du
Nord et du Pas-de-Calais. Arras: l'imprimerie
du Citoyen Leducq, le 26 Brumaire, l'an
troisième [November, 1794]. Folio broadside
printed on laid paper, the text in two columns,
headlined with Revolutionary imprinted seal and
slogan. The full sheet with irregular edges 18 1/2
x 15 inches (47 x 38 cm); framed. Formerly
folded and bound into a book with flattened
creases and an old paper repair to the lower lefthand corner replacing a loss where the sheet
had been affixed, faint staining and soiling
throughout.
The French Revolutionary government, whose
economy was in dire straits due to war, inflation
and widespread public distrust in its new paper
currency the assignat, urges Belgian merchants
and banks to fairly exchange French paper
money against Belgian coinage. There are three
legal decrees at the end of the document that
attest to the urgency of France's economic
situation, the final law being that all French
citizens and agents of the Revolutionary
government could be made to stand trial for
using foreign coins instead of their government's
paper assignats. Rare - we are unable to locate
this broadside on Worldcat or the BNF website.
C
$300-500
125
FREUD, SIGMUND
Uber den Ursprung der hinteren
Nervenwurzeln im Ruckenmark von
Ammocoetes (Petromyzon Planeri). In
Sitzungsberichte der der KaiserlichenAkademie der Wissenschaften.
Mathematisch-Naturwissenschaftlichen
Classe. LXXV. Band. III. Abtheilung. Jahrgang
1877. Heft I bis V. Vienna: E.K. Hof.- und
Staatsdruckerei in Commission bei Karl Gerold's
Sohn, 1877. First edition of Freud's first
published paper, occupying pp. 15-27 pp., with a
folding plate after Freud. Publisher's printed blue
wrappers in a modern clamshell case. 9 3/4 x 6
1/8 inches (24.5 x 16 cm); vi, 272 pp., the plate
in Freud's paper rendered by Schima. Wrappers
exhibiting wear with loss at the head and foot of
the spine, which is creased, covers also a little
creased and chipped. A largely unopened copy.
Freud worked extensively at the University of
Vienna on the spinal cord of the European brook
lamprey, Ammocoetes petromyzon; this was his
second piece of student research (on the
function of the large Reissner cells). Grinstein
37; Jones I, pp. 51-2; Standard edition 1877a;
Norman F1 (offprint issue).
C
$1,500-2,500
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GRIEG, EDVARD
Photographic postcard signed in ink. 5 1/ x 3
1/2 inches (14 x 9 cm); signed in black ink (l.l.).
Light wear to extremities, a little minor creasing
but a good strong signature on a fine image.
Grieg (1843-1907) was the foremost Norwegian
composer of the period, whose works, often with
a strong nationalistic flavor, include such
repertory staples as the 'Piano Concerto in A
minor,' the incidental music to Peer Gynt, and
the 'Holberg Suite.' With RR Auctions, lot 610,
June 16, 2021.
C
$1,500-2,500
127
[HUNTING]
MARTINEZ DE ESPINAR, ALONSO. Arte de
ballestería y montería escrita con methodo
para escusar la fatiga que ocasiona la
ignorancia. Madrid: Antonio Marin, 1761. Third
edition. Full 18th century red morocco gilt, likely
the publisher's (we note another copy thus
bound), all edges gilt. 8 1/8 x 6 inch (21 x 15
cm); [6 ff.], 420 pp., with five engraved plates of
hunting technique by J. Fernano Palomino. The
binding rather artlessly restored, retaining the
original spine, scattered staining, mostly in the
last half of the book, two tears on the final leaf
restored.
Schwerdt: a "classic on Spanish hunting which
was written at the period when the crossbow was
giving way to the musket." The work was first
published in 1644. Palau 154969; Schwerdt II,
p.16
C
$1,000-1,500
128
[JUDAICA-CABALA]
PORCHETUS, SALVATICUS. Victoria Porcheti
adversus impios Hebr[a]eos in qua tum ex
sacris literis, tum ex dictis Talmud, ac
Caballistaru[m], et alioru[m] omniu[m]
authoru[m], quos Hebr[a]ei recipiu[n]t,
monstratur veritas catholic[a]e fidei. Paris:
[Guillaume Des Palins and Gilles de Gourmont]
for Francois Regnault, 1520. 18th century
French red morocco gilt. 10 1/2 x 7 3/8 inches
(26.75 x 19 cm); xciiii pp. Light binding wear, a
few leaves with an old damp stain in one corner,
in all a pleasant copy of a very rare book.

129
KANT, IMMANUEL
Prolegomena zu einer jeden künftigen
Metaphysik die als Wissenschaft wird
auftreten können. Riga: Johann Friedrich
Hartknoch, 1783. First edition, second issue
(angel vignette headpiece on p. 3, and the staffand-vine tailpiece on p. 222). Early 19th century
marbled paper over boards, leather lettering
piece on spine, all edges stained red. 7 5/8 x 4
5/8 inches (19 x 11.5 cm); 222 pp., terminal
blank present; woodcut vignette on title. Light
wear to binding, some minor foxing and toning to
text.
The Prolegomena to Any Future Metaphysics
was issued two years after the Critik der reinen
Vernunft (Critique of Pure Reason), to clarify
points in the latter which he thought had been
incorrectly apprehended. Ultimately, he included
much of the Prolegomena into the second,
definitive edition of the Critique of Pure Reason.
This second issue appeared the same year as
the first. Warda 76.
C
$200-300
130
MACAULAY, THOMAS BABINGTON
Lays of Ancient Rome. London: Longman,
Brown, Green, and Longmans, 1842. First
edition, a presentation copy, with autograph
inscription "Sir R. H.[arry] Inglis/from T B
Macaulay" in the author's hand, also with "from
the author" in another, and neater hand of the
period. Publisher's cloth in modern slipcase. 8 x
5 1/2 inches (20.5 x 14 cm); 191, [1] pp. Boards
separated, spine defective. With Inglis's small
ownership stamp on the title verso.
This is among the most popular of Macaulay's
works, where "Horatius" first appeared, a popular
piece for memorization in schools for a century
or more. The recipient of this copy, Robert Harry
Inglis, the second baronet, was the M.P. for
Oxford University, and though often opposed by
Macaulay in political matters, he was well liked in
the House of Commons: "He had a rosy,
corpulent, beaming appearance, graced with
splendid floral buttonholes, and was regarded
with affection and respect on all sides of the
house"--DNB.
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library
$100-200

Porchetus, fl. 1300, was a Genoese monk (and a
member of one of the great Guelph families of
the city). He appears to have been a Carthusian,
though his biography is incomplete and
uncertain, drawn from city records which record
several individuals of a similar name. He is
known primarily for the present anti-Semitic
work, of which this is the editio princeps. It
presents the case of the Church against the
Jews, drawing on Biblical, Talmudic and
Cabbalistic literature. The title-page, with
Regnault's elephant device, is most attractive.
This copy sold at Parke-Bernet Galleries in 1948,
and no copy appears to have been offered
subsequently.
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library
$1,000-1,500
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MALTHUS, THOMAS ROBERT
An Essay on the Principle of Population; or a
View of it's Past and Present Effects on
Human Happiness. London: T. Bensley, 1803.
Second edition ("A New Edition, very much
enlarged"). Contemporary calf, rebacked at an
early date adding leather to joints and preserving
much of the original backstrip, cloth slipcase. 10
1/4 x 8 inches (26 x 20 cm); viii, [4], 610 pp. The
rebacked joints now splitting and nearly
detached, the spine and older parts of binding
dried and with losses, foxing which is worst at
first and last leaves; Together with MALTHUS,
THOMAS ROBERT. Principles of Political
Economy considered with a View to their
Practical Application. London: John Murray,
1820. First edition. Later sheep, rebacked,
slipcase. 9 x 5 inches (23 x 13 cm); vi, 601 pp.,
an uncut copy. The cover detached and the
spine dried and worn, foxing, worst at first and
last leaves.
While described as a second edition, this edition
of An Essay on the Principle of Population added
much material to the 1798 first and is considered
a new work.
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library
$400-600
132
MARIA THERESA, Empress of Austria and
the Holy Roman Empire
Patent of nobility [or Wappenbriefe] on
vellum. Full red velvet with broad silk ties. 13 5/8
x 10 inches (34.5 x 25.5 cm); 9 vellum ff.
(including an initial and penultimate blank vellum
leaf), with heraldic docketings on the rear
endpaper; the document written in a fine cursive
script on 14 pp., signed by Maria Theresa on the
final text leaf verso, dated 29 December 1778;
with the newly issued arms of the Polastri family
on f. 6 recto, heightened in gilt, the whole
rendered in gouache against a delicate
landscape background, within a gilt border. The
binding with minor wear and soiling, slight
cockling to the vellum, in all in excellent
condition.
We trace this most attractive grant of arms to the
Roderick Terry Sale of 1935.
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library
$1,000-1,500

133
[MARTYOLOGY - TORTURE]
CORNELISZOON VAN HAEMSTEDE,
ADRIAAN
[De Historie der Martelaren]. [Spine title].
Modern quarter black morocco, marbled sides.
Approximately 139 copper-engraved plates,
likely extracted from the Historie der
Martelaren... Dordrecht: Savry, 1657 but here
extracted and laid to mounts in the 18th century,
with a manuscript title reading "Histoire der
Martelaren in Platen, s'Gravenshage 1658".
Generally clean internally.
Despite the manuscript title, we note only
editions of Amsterdam, Rotterdam and Brill of
the stated year. The work first appeared the year
previously, and we cannot determine which
edition to assign the present plates to.
C
$300-500
134
[MEDICINE]
MORANDI, ANTONIO. Trattato Universale
Teorico e Pratico dei Parti, necessario alle
mammane, ai chirurghi, ed ai medici...
[Bound with:] RASTRELLI, GIOVANNI
RANIERI. Documenti morali, e civili da un
padre diretti al suo figlio... Venice/Naples:
Antonio Graziosi/ er Vincenzo Mazzola-Vocola,
1788/1781. ear contemporary Italian vellum,
edges speckled. 7 3/8 x 4 5/8 inches (19 x 12
cm); [v]-xxx, 399 pp; [xii], 80 pp. (lacks 2 blanks
at beginning); oval portrait of Rastrelli signed by
Joseph Tronus in the seconf work, woodcut
chapter head- and tail-pieces throughout.
Contents fairly clean but with some foxing at
front and rear of the volume. A few lines of
contents written in Italian script on front free
endpaper and signed "G. Viparelli" on title.
The rise of obstetrics in the early modern period
had a mixed effect on midwifery. Some midwives
clung to their traditional ways. Others embraced
the new science and sought retraining. National
policies also shaped the contours of midwifery
practice. Overall, the art of midwifery could no
longer be considered a subdivision of medicine,
but must be regarded as a branch of surgery
requiring a thorough knowledge of surgical
principles. The title of this work does not indicate
its comprehensiveness; it is more than an
operative midwifery, for it includes much that
belongs to a general treatise on the subject.
Rastrelli's work, and portrait cannot be found
elsewhere suggesting it is commonly an addition
to texts, and the title translated is a "moral and
civil work" directed by a father to his son.
Rastrelli was a noted poet in the latter half of the
18th century. While both parts are exceedingly
rare, the first is only located at the Wellcome
Library and the Biblioteca della Fondazione
Biblioteca San Bernandino in Italy.
C
$500-800
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[MERRYMOUNT PRESS]
The Book of Common Prayer and
Administration of the Sacraments and Other
Rites and Ceremonies of the Church
according to the Use of the Protestant
Episcopal Church in the United States of
America... Boston: Printed [by The Merrymount
Press] for the Commission, 1928. One of 500
copies printed on Kelmscott Hammer and Anvil
paper by Daniel Berkeley Updike at the
Merrymount Press. Full medium brown fullgrained morocco by Brother Laurence [Douglas]
Everson, signed on the lower edge of the rear
cover "LAURENTIUS MONACHUS ME FECIT"
in blind, likely bound circa 1970s, with subtle
blind tooling along the bands and the title tooled
in blind to the second compartment. 13 3/8 x 9
1/2 inches (34 x 24 cm); xlii, 611, [3] pp.; printed
in black and red throughout from handset Janson
type. Some minor fingersoil througout, the
binding fine. The original presentation bookplate
has been preserved on the front pastedown; a
gift from John Pierpont Morgan to Christ Church
Cathedral in Springfield, Massachusetts.
Brother Laurence was a pupil of Ivan Ruzicka
and Arno Werner; he bound for Harvard before
he took vows and joined Weston Priory in
Vermont.
"For Updike it was the culmination of everything
he believed in and understood, and every facet
of his personality and sensibility was called upon
to produce this masterpiece of print and spirit."
(A Century for the Century, 2004); Printing and
the Mind of Man 173. A Century for the Century
25.
C
$800-1,200
136
[MOZART]
Two copies of Mozart: Prodigy of Nature
[with:] Mozart's Thematic Catalog: A
Facsimile. New York: Morgan Library/British
Library, 1991. Both sets comprising the printed
book in full cloth with the cloth backed facsimile,
housed in the original folding cloth case of issue.
12 x 9 inches (30 x 23 cm); Contents fine, one
cloth case with the gilt rubbed.
"This special edition Mozart book set was
published for J.P. Morgan & Co., Incorporated,
sponsor of the exhibition 'Mozart: Prodigy of
Nature' commemorating the bicentennial of the
death of Wolfgang Amadeus Mozart, 27 January
1756- 5 December 1791." The exhibition
corresponding with this publication was shown at
the Pierpont Morgan Library, New York, 8 May-4
August, 1991 and the British Library, London, 30
August- 12 January, 1992."
C Property from the Collection of Jacqueline &
Pierre Simon
$100-200

137
NAPOLEON I
Document signed (as "Bonaparte")
Military appointment signed. Paris: March 1,
1804 (as dix Ventose, l'an douze). Partially
printed document accomplished in manuscript
and signed "Bonaparte", countersigned by the
Minister of War, Louis-Alexandre Berthier. 13 x 8
inches (32 x 20 cm); framed. Usual folds,
smudge to second letter in signature, spotting.
Napoleon here appoints "Citoyen Lemiere,
captaine aide de camp du Genl. Menard."
C
$800-1,200
138
[NUREMBURG CHRONICLE]
SHAFFER, ELLEN KATE. The Nuremberg
Chronicle: A Pictorial World History from the
Creation to 1493. Los Angeles, Printed at the
Plantin Press for Dawson's Bookshop, 1950.
First edition, number 275 of 300 copies with an
original leaf from the pirated 1497 Augsburg
Latin edition bound-in (with 7 small in-text
woodcuts). Publisher's decorated cloth, in
remnants of the original plain yellow dust jacket.
13 1/4 x 8 1/2 inches (34 x 22 cm); 61 pp. Light
spotting to the original leaf, the dust jacket worn
as noted, generally fine.
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library
$100-200
139
[PALLADIO, ANDREA]
Architecture de Palladio, Divisée en Quatre
Livres...avec des notes d'Inigo Jones... The
Hague: Pierre Gosse, 1726. First French edition
of Leoni's edition of Palladio. Bound in full
modern calf in period style, all edges sprinkled
red. 18 1/8 x 11 3/8 inches (46.5 x 28 cm);
preliminary blank, engraved portrait, engraved
allegorical frontispiece, title printed in red and
black, [vi], 67, [1] pp., 43 engraved plates (the
first eight incorporated in the text); title, 71--115,
[1] pp., 61 engraved plates; title printed in red
and black and half title, 3-46, 22 engraved
plates; title, 1-38 pp., half title, 20, [4] pp., 104
engraved plates, including 10 folding plates. A
little marginal dust and spotting, otherwise a
good, clean copy.
Berlin Kat 2599; Cicognara 596; Fowler 225.
C Property from an Ohio Collection
$1,000-1,500
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[PARLIAMENTARY PROCEDURE]
Remembrances for Order and Decency to be
kept in the Upper House of Parliament by the
Lords when his Majesty is not Present...
[Spine title: Standing Orders]. London: various
dates. Full straight-grain red morocco, with the
arms of George III stamped in gilt on boards,
lettering ("Standing Orders") and ornament
stamped in gilt on spine, all edges gilt. 6 7/8 x 4
1/2 inches; red-ruled paper, 85 ff., [hiatus], 10 ff.
index (of approximately 110 ff. total),
accomplished (recto and verso) in two cursive
English hands, the first concluding with a 1762
entry (the script is of that period); the second, a
later hand, beginning where the other leaves off,
concluding with a standing order from 1803. All
the entries are legibly, even elegantly
handwritten in black ink, with numbered subject
headings in the margins, and an index at rear as
indicated (in the later hand). Some binding wear
to the extremities of the spine and boards.
Covering the parliamentary procedures, which
were governed by these standing orders, of the
House of Lords from 1660 to 1803, this little work
appears to have been produced for the use of a
member of that body; indeed, given the
sequence of hands, perhaps two, a father and
son. Given the royal arms on the binding, it
seems possible that the owners were part of the
royal household, but this is purely conjectural.
There is no bookplate of other indication of
ownership.
C
$500-800
141
SENECA, LUCIUS ANNAEUS
Philosophi Opera quae exstant omnia a
Justo Lipsio emendata et Scholiis illustrata.
Antwerp: Ex Officina Plantiniana Balthasaris
Moreti, 1632. Full tan morocco with the arms of
Louis XIII (Olivier fer 4), covers with a seme of
alternating crowned "L's" (fer 8, also noted on a
Plantin work by Olivier) and fleurs de lis, spine
richly gilt to match, all edge gilt, housed in a
slipcase. 15 1/8 x 10 inches (39 x 25.5 cm); [10,
of 16] xxxvi, 893, [5] pp. The binding
considerably rubbed, with losses to some of the
gilding, the lower edges of the boards rubbed,
the joints starting at head and foot, but overall
still fairly robust. Some toning to the paper (as
usual), lacking three leaves from the first quire,
sold as a binding, not subject to return.
Bookplate of Charles Lyddell Esq..

142
STOLZ, ROBERT
Archive of correspondence with his U.S.
agent Dailey Paskman New York: circa 194372. Approximately fifty items signed by Stolz or
his wife Einzi, being mostly typed letters signed
on paper or onion-skin, a few manuscript, and
other material including copies of letters, notes,
telegrams, clippings, etc. Signs of handling,
some wear to edges.
A large and interesting correspondence
chronicling the later career of the Austrian
composer and conductor Robert Stoltz with his
U.S. agent, the notable agent, lyricist and radio
broadcaster Dailey Paskman. Topics include
Hollywood film scores composed by Stoltz,
opera matters, various payments and royalties,
contracts, etc. Acquired from Schubertiade
Music in 2013.
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library
$100-200
143
[TRIALS]
The tryal of William Viscount Stafford for
high treason, in conspiring the death of the
King, the extirpation of the Protestant
religion, the subversion of the government,
and introduction of popery into this realm ,
upon an impeachment by the knights,
citizens, and burgesses in Parliament
assembled, in the name of themselves and of
all the commons of England: begun in
Westminster-Hall the 30th day of November
1680, and continued until the 7th of
December following, on which day judgment
of high treason was given upon him. With the
manner of his execution on the 29th of the
same month. London: printed by the assigns of
John Bill, Thomas Newcomb, and Henry Hills,
1680/1. Period spotted calf, all edges marbled.
12 x 7 3/8 inches (30.5 x 19 cm); [2 (of 4)], 218,
[2] pp. Title laid-down, lacking the preliminary
and terminal blanks, slight staining to the foremargin of the text in the second haf of the book,
more severe on the rear endpaper itself. Binding
worn, joints starting at head.
William Howard, 1st Viscount Stafford was
falsely implicated by Titus Oates in his "Popish
Plot" revelations, and executed for treason.
Oates was later unmasked as a perjurer, pilloried
and whipped.
C Property from the Estate of Dr. James
Lawrence Pool
$300-500

A very attractive royal binding, the front flyleaf
with an autograph inscription of June 7, 1635 by
the Jesuit writer Louis Cellot (signed Ludovicus
Cellotius) addressed to Louis XIII, with the seal
of the Holy College.
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library
$800-1,200
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[VENETIAN ILLUSTRATION]
TASSO, TORQUATO. La Gerusalemme
Liberata [...] con le figure di Giambatista
Piazzetta. Venice: Giambatista Albrizzi, 1745.
Illustrated by G. B. Piazzetta. Period white
vellum gilt. 17 3/4 x 12 inches (45 x 30 cm);
Titled in red and black with vignette, [10] ff.,
preliminary leaves including subscriber list, (plus
frontispiece and portrait); 255 ff. Each of the
twenty cantos contains an engraved plate, a
cartouche containing the argument, and a
tailpiece; five of the tailpieces are hors-texte,
including the final one portraying Piazzetta and
Albrizzi. Engraved opening initials, all by Martin
Schedl after Piazzetta. Spine rubbed and
restored, joint separating at head and foot (but
structurally sound), internally a rather fresh copy.
Some copies have a half-title, not present here .
The first edition with these illustrations, this is the
highpoint of 18th century Venetian illustration.
This is the earlier issue, with the plates
captioned with the names and arms of the
sponsors. Gamba p. 285; Morazzoni p. 256;
Cohen-de Ricci 978.
C Property from an Ohio Collection
$2,000-3,000
145
WINDSOR, EDWARD, DUKE OF
A King's Story. The Memoirs of the Duke of
Windsor. New York: G.P. Putnams, 1951. First
American edition, number 355 of 385 copies,
signed "Edward" on the limitation leaf.
Publisher's red morocco gilt, with the three arms
of Edward, as Prince, King and Duke, on the
upper cover, moire silk endpapers, in cloth
slipcase. 9 1/4 x 6 inches (23.5 x 15 cm); xii, 435
pp. Wear to joints, a few scratches and nicks.
C
$500-800

146
[FINE BINDING-COSWAY STYLE]
LUDWIG, EMIL. Napoleon. London: Allen &
Unwin, [First published in England 1927]. Finely
bound in full red morocco by Bayntun-Riviere,
the upper cover with an inset watercolor bustlength portrait depicting Napoleon with medals,
the spine tooled and lettered in gilt with raised
bands, gilt turn-ins, watered silk endpapers, all
edges gilt, cloth slipcase. 9 x 6 inches (23 x 15
cm); 707 pp. Small blemish to half-title,
otherwise a fine and bright example.
C
$1,000-1,500
147
[FINE BINDING]
FROISSART, JOHN, Sir. Chronicles of
England, France, Spain and the adjoining
countries... London: Henry G. Bohn, 1845. Full
scarlet morocco gilt (unsigned but almost
certainly Bayntun-Rivière), covers gilt with a
knight on horseback, spines gilt extra, all edges
gilt. 9 1/4 x 6 3/8 inches (23.5 x 16 cm); xlviii,
798 pp.; 733, [1] pp.; colored titles and 72 handcolored plates throughout. Fine.
C
$400-600

148
[FORE-EDGE PAINTING-ANGLING]
WALTON, IZAAC and COTTON, CHARLES.
The Complete Angler. London: Warne, n.d.
Finely bound in full green morocco gilt, the
covers and spine stamped with angling motifs,
the original cloth bound-in, with a concealed
painted fore-edge of an angling scene. 7 1/2 x 5
inches (19 x 13 cm). Spine a bit faded, a few
scratches to covers, fine overall.
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library
$300-500
149
[FORE-EDGE PAINTING]
WALLACE, LEW. Ben Hur. London: Partridge,
n.d. Finely bound in full modern navy blue
morocco gilt, the covers, the original cloth
bound-in, with a concealed painted fore-edge of
a Colosseum scene. 7 1/2 x 5 inches (19 x 13
cm). Spine a bit faded, some foxing at front;
Together with five volumes with similarly
painted fore-edges. Comprising: Suetonius' The
Twelve Caesars in a full modern morocco
binding with a double painted fore-edge
depicting Romans; a Book of Common Prayer
with a painted fore-edge of angels, one clasp
detached; a 1791 Book of Common Prayer in a
contemporary red straight grained morocco
binding with a painted fore-edge depicting St.
Paul's in London; a 1906 Complete Works of
Chaucer in brown morocco with a painted foreedge depicting Westgate, Canterbury; and a late
19th century Historical Memorials of Canterbury
with a painted fore-edge of Canterbury
Cathedral. Some wear and foxing. The lot six
volumes.
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library
$800-1,200
150
[FORE-EDGE PAINTING-BYRON & SCOTT]
Six volumes with painted fore-edges. Various
dates and publishers, each in a full morocco
binding. Includes by Byron: Works, 1847, with a
painted fore-edge depicting the poet, this the
largest volume in the lot 9 x 6 inches (24 x 16
cm); Works, 1850, with a painted fore-edge
depicting the poet; The Bridge of Abydos, 1814,
tenth edition, in a contemporary binding and
modern slipcase, with a painted fore-edge
depicting a landscape, the binding defective and
detached. By Scott: Ballads and Lyrical Pieces,
1819, fifth edition, contemporary red straight
grained morocco with a double-painted foreedge depicting a castle and landscape; The
Poetical Works, 1879, with a painted fore-edge
depicting cricketers; and Marmion 1855, with a
double painted fore-edge depicting Lord
Marmion and a Highland Warrior. The lot with
some wear to bindings, various inscriptions.
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library
$400-600
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[FORE-EDGE PAINTING-ENGLISH POETS]
A group of ten volumes by English Poets,
each with a painted fore-edge. 10 volumes
with painted fore-edges, various dates and
publishers, each in a full morocco binding. 9 x 7
inches (24 x 17 cm) or smaller. Wear to bindings,
some markings and spotting within, sold as is.
A large group including works by Tennyson (2);
Moore (2); Wordsworth; Browning; Swinburne;
Milman, Collins, and one compendium.
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library
$400-600
152
[FORE-EDGE PAINTING-AMERICAN]
A group of three volumes with American
themed painted fore-edges. Three volumes
with painted fore-edges, various dates and
publishers, each in a full morocco binding. 11 x 8
inches (28 x 21 cm) or smaller. Some light wear
or markings.
Includes a fine 1881 presentation binding on a
volume titled American Pictures with a painted
fore-edge depicting Washington; The Ladies of
the White House with a double-painted fore-edge
depicting George and Martha Washington; and
Michelin's The Insect with a double-painted foreedge depicting Boston and Philadelphia.
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library
$300-500
153
[FORE-EDGE PAINTING]
A group of seven volumes with variously
painted fore-edges. Seven volumes with
painted fore-edges, various dates and
publishers, each in a full morocco binding. 11 x 8
inches (28 x 21 cm) or smaller. Some wear or
markings, sold as is.
Includes an example of a six sided painted
fore-edge volume on The Land of the Pharaohs,
painted with related scenes, heavily foxed at
front and back; Belt and Spur ... Middle Ages,
with a painted fore-edge of a jousting scene; a
1925 edition of Fanny Burney's Evelina in
modern full red morocco with a painted foreedge of a woman picking flowers; and an erotic
painted fore-edge on a presentation binding to
a medical student at King's College, London; a
volume with a tennis themed painted foreedge depicting players "measuring the net"; and
two with carriage scenes.
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library
$400-600

154
[FINE BINDINGS]
BOSWELL, JAMES. Boswell's Life of
Johnson... Oxford: Clarendon, 1887. Six
volumes. Modern three-quarters morocco by
Bayntun-Riviere. 9 x 6 inches (23 x 16 cm);
folding plates. Fine.
C
$200-300
155
[FINE BINDINGS]
CAMPBELL, JOHN LORD. The Lives of the
Lord Chancellors... Chief Justices... London:
John Murray, 1845-69. 13 volumes. Threequarters brown morocco over marbled boards,
the spines tooled and lettered in gilt with raised
bands. 9 x 6 inches (23 x 15 cm). An attractive
set.
C
$200-300
156
[FINE BINDINGS]
CHURCHILL, SIR WINSTON. The Second
World War. London, Toronto, Melbourne,
Sidney: Cassell, each with "First Published 194854". Six volumes, full red straight grained
morocco by Bayntun, all edges gilt. 8 1/4 x 5
inches (25 x 13 cm); with all half-titles. The
bindings fine, foxing primarily to the first two
volumes, a few nicks to edge gilding.
C
$800-1,200
157
[FINE BINDINGS]
CONRAD, JOSEPH. Works. Garden City:
Doubleday, 1925. The Memorial Edition, number
4 of just 99 copies signed by Conrad before his
death (the full edition is 499 sets). Twenty-one
volumes (of 23 possible). Full beige morocco by
Monastery Hill, Chicago, the spines gilt lettered
with raised bands and stamped with a ship motif.
8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches (22 x 15 cm); engraved
frontispieces. Fine overall; Together with
Joseph Conrad Life and Letters. Garden City:
Doubleday, 1927. Two volumes with a limitation
leaf at front signed by Conrad, one of 1000 sets.
Edited by G. Jean-Aubry. Three-quarters red
morocco gilt. Light wear to bindings.
C
$1,000-1,500
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[FINE BINDINGS - HOE COPY]
JESSE, JOHN HENEAGE. [Memoirs of the
Court of England]. London: Richard Bentley,
1840-75. The Robert Hoe set, 23 volumes in full
blue levant morocco gilt by Chambolle-Duru, the
spines tooled and lettered in gilt with raised
bands, gilt turn-ins, marbled endpapers, all
edges gilt. 9 x 6 inches (23 x 15 cm); mostly first
editions with the half-titles, plates. Nicks and a
few scratches to bindings and headcaps,
internally clean, with the bookplates of Lewis &
Irma Bloomingdale and the small morocco
booklabels of Robert Hoe.
An attractively bound set from the library of
Robert Hoe, comprising: Memoirs of the Court of
England during the Reign of the Stuarts,
including the Protectorate, 1840, 4 volumes;
Memoirs of the Court of England from the
Revolution in 1688 to the Death of George II,
1843, 3 volumes; George Selwyn and his
Contemporaries, 1843-44, 4 volumes; Memoirs
of the Pretenders and their Adherents, 1845, 2
volumes; Literary and Historical Memorials of
London, 1847, 2 volumes; London and its
Celebrities, 1850, 2 volumes; Memoirs of King
Richard the Third and some of his
Contemporaries, 1862; Memoirs of the Life and
Reign of King George III, 1867, stated second
edition, 3 volumes; and Memoirs of Celebrated
Etonians, 1875, 2 volumes. The present volumes
were all sold as individual lots in The Library of
Robert Hoe PART III - A to K, Anderson Auction
Company New York,15 April 1912.
C
$800-1,200
159
[FINE BINDINGS]
The Works of William Shakespeare. London:
Macmillan, 1893-95. One of 500 copies on handmade paper. Ten volumes, three-quarters scarlet
morocco gilt by Bayntun-Rivière, cloth sides,
spine gilt, Cockerell marbled endpapers. 10 1/8 x
6 3/4 inches (26 x 17 cm); various paginations. A
fine set; Together with LEE, SIDNEY. A Life of
William Shakespeare. London: John Murray,
1908. Full scarlet crushed morocco by Asprey,
marbled endpapers, all edges gilt. 9 1/2 x 6 1/4
inches (24 x 16 cm); xl, 385, [1] pp., illustrated.
Fine.
The great Cambridge Shakespeare in 40
volumes, edited by William Aldis Wright, is
presented here in a handsome binding.
C
$700-1,000

160
ASHBERY, JOHN
Sunrise in Suburbia. New York: The Phoenix
Book Shop, 1968. Number 24 of 100 copies (of a
total edition of just 126), signed by the poet.
Publisher's decorative wrappers with printed title
label to front cover. 5 x 7 inches (12.6 x 17.7
cm); signed limitation page. Pale toning to
endpapers, else about fine; Together with
Three Plays. Calais, Vermont: Z Press, 1978.
Number 399 of 500 hardcover copies signed on
the title page. Publisher's brown cloth in dust
jacket. 9 x 5 7/8 inches (22.8 x 14.8 cm); halftitle, limitation page. Jacket extremities slightly
worn with small loss to lower corner of rear
panel, cloth tips lightly bumped.
Issued in a small limitation, Sunrise in Suburbia
is a lovely desideratum from the New York
School of poets. The lot 2 volumes.
C
$150-250
161
[AUDEN, W.H. and OTHERS]
Group of approximately 50 signed
broadsides from the Poem-of-the-Month
Club. London; POMC, 1971-77. Printed
broadsides signed in ink by the poets, includes a
few duplicates (Auden, Smith, Lewis, Larkin),
each 15 x 11 inches (38 x 29) cm, some front
matter present, without original folder. The
leaves slightly rounded, occasional handling
wear but fine overall.
Provenance: From the Collection of James
Joyce scholar Joseph Prescott, professor of
English at Wayne State University (author of the
first dissertation completed on Joyce in the
United States, papers held at the Ransom
Center at the University of Texas).
A large group of this very 1970s production,
close to a complete set. Includes broadside
poems signed by W.H Auden, Seamus Heaney,
Philip Larkin, Robert Graves, Stevie Smith, C.
Day Lewis, Stephen Spender, Ruthven Todd,
Elizabeth Jennings, and many others.
C
$700-1,000
162
CAPOTE, TRUMAN
In Cold Blood. New York: [1965]. First edition,
stated first printing inscribed by Capote "For
Jane and John [Gunther]/ with all my
love/Truman" on the half-title. Publisher's cloth,
in the original first issue dust jacket with 1/66
code on front flap and "Publishers of the
American College Dictionary and the Modern
Library" on rear flap. Some wear, small losses
and short tears to jacket.
A fine association between two of the most
prominent authors of the era, Truman Capote
and Death Be Not Proud author John Gunther.
C The Collection of Jane and John Gunther
$800-1,200
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COOPER, JAMES FENIMORE
The Spy. New York: Wiley & Halsted, 1821. First
edition, second state of volume II with pp. 285
and 286 correctly positioned (as usual). Two
volumes, early American full calf simply gilt, all
edges sprinkled red, housed in later chemises
and slipcase. 7 x 4 1/4 inches (17.75 x 10.75
cm); xii, 251 pp.; 286, [2] pp. (terminal blank).
Joints worn, especially the front joint of the first
volume, names excised at the head of the title
pages with resulting small losses, portion of free
endpaper torn away at head of volume II,
scattered foxing.
Cooper's second novel, a substantial success
that ran to three editions in the first two years
after publication. Loosely based on events in the
Revolutionary War, the book became the
prototype for many similar romances, including
Cooper's own. His first novel, Precaution, was a
social novel in the manner of Jane Austen; this
was a radical departure and an innovation in
American letters. It was likely issued in
wrappers, but no copy bound thus appears to
have survived. The book is quite rare in
commerce. BAL 3826; Spiller & Blackburn 2.
C The Library of Duncan Cranford
$1,000-1,500
164
DICKENS, CHARLES
Twelve volumes of first and early editions of
the major works of Dickens, uniformly bound
in scarlet morocco. Comprises The Pickwick
Papers. London: 1837. First edition, early issue,
with the Buss plates; Nicholas Nickleby.
London: 1839. First edition, with half-titles
present; Sketches by Boz. London: 1839. "New
Edition"; Martin Chuzzlewit. London:1844. First
edition; Oliver Twist. London: 1846. First singlevolume edition; Dombey and Son. London:
1848. First edition; The Personal History of
David Copperfield. London: 1850. First edition;
Bleak House. London, 1853. First edition; Little
Dorrit. London: 1857. First edition; A Tale of
Two Cities. London: 1859. First edition; Our
Mutual Friend. London: 1865. First edition; and
The Mystery of Edwin Drood. London: 1870.
First edition. 12 volumes, uniformly bound in
scarlet morocco by Bayntun-Rivière, oval
medallion of Dickens on the front covers,
facsimile of Dickens' signature on the rear,
spines gilt, Cockerell endpapers, all edges gilt.
Generally fine condition; a highly attractive set,
the binder's stamp overlaid by a rule on one
volume, some spine treatments subtly differing.
C
$2,000-3,000

165
[DOSTOEVSKY, FYODOR]
DOSTOIEFFSKY, FEDOR. Crime and
Punishment. A Realistic Novel. London:
Vizetelly, [n.d., circa 1888]. An early English
edition from Vizetelly's "Celebrated Russian
Novels" series. Original cloth boards, lacks
spine, housed in an old morocco slipcase, 456
pp. Without spine as noted, boards detached,
spotting, an inscription dated 1890 offset to halftitle; Together with GOGOL, NIKOLAI V. Dead
Souls. London: Vizetelly, [n.d., circa 1888]. An
early English edition from Vizetelly's "Celebrated
Russian Novels" series. Contemporary three
quarters morocco with gilt spine. 373 pp.
Spotting, split to endpaper, wear to binding
extremities.
C Estate of Larry Elgart
$100-200
166
[ENGLISH AUTHORS]
Collection of 19th and 20th century literature
from mostly English authors. Fourteen titles in
fifteen volumes, all first editions in original
publisher's bindings unless noted. Comprising:
CONRAD, JOSEPH. Suspense. London: Dent,
1925. First English edition. Publisher's cloth, in
original dust jacket, slipcase. Two gouges to
jacket spine, some wear to extremities, Conrad's
last and posthumously published novel;
WALTON, IZAAK and RACKHAM, ARTHUR.
The Compleat Angler, Philadelphia, circa 1931,
modern three-quarters morocco gilt, wear to
joints and corners; BUTLER, SAMUEL.
Erewhon,1872, clamshell case, cloth faded, the
Littell copy with booklabel; BUTLER, SAMUEL.
The Way of All Flesh, 1903, morocco backed
slipcase, hinges split, otherwise a sound copy;
BROOKE, RUPERT. 1914 and Other
Poems, 1915, slipcase, a fine copy; BROOKE,
RUPERT. Poems, 1911, slipcase, chip to label;
HENLEY, ROBERT. A Book of Verses, 1888,
glassine and wrappers, slipcase, booklabel,
spine stained; BEERBOHM, MAX. Zuleika
Dobson or an Oxford Love Story, 1911, cloth
case, a few spots and stains but sound overall,
bookplate; BROWNING, ROBERT. Men and
Women, 1855, two volumes, slipcase, spines
faded, headcap of volume I chipped; SHAW,
GEORGE BERNARD. Man & Superman, 1903,
morocco backed slipcase, cloth lightly soiled and
spotted; TENNYSON, ALFRED, LORD. Enoch
Arden, 1864, headcap chipped, the Beverly
Chew and Katharine B. Parsons copy with
bookplates; DAUDET, ALPHONSE. Lettres de
Mon Moulin, wrappers, later printing, worn; and
two private press works, being the Grolier Club
published The History of Helyas, Knight of the
Swan, 1901, one of 325, original embossed
leather with clasps, chemise, slipcase, the cover
detached and the Peter Pauper Press edition
of Confucius in full morocco by Maurin,
slipcase, fine. Not fully checked for issue points,
no dust jackets present, the lot sold as is. The lot
15 volumes.
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library
$600-800
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FERBER, EDNA
Cimarron. New York: Doubleday, Doran and
Company, 1930. Review copy of the first edition.
Publisher's wrappers, housed in a chemise and
morocco-backed slipcase. 7 1/4 x 5 inches (18.5
x 12.75 cm); xii, 388 pp. Some soiling and wear.
C The Library of Duncan Cranford
$60-80
168
GOREY, EDWARD
A large miscellany with many signed items.
Various dates and publishers, most in original
bindings of issue, about 35 items signed. Some
wear, particularly to the older items, sold as
collection and not subject to return.
Comprising: The Headless Bust: A Melancholy
Meditation on the False Millennium, 1999, six
copies of the signed limited edition of 750
copies, in dust jackets and slipcases, with two
signed copies of the uncorrected proof, and one
example of the stuffed beanbag Bahhum Bug
toy, fine; The Haunted Tea-Cosy, 1997, three
signed copies from the edition of 500, in dust
jackets and slipcases, fine; The Raging Tide,
three copies, 1987, each one of 200 signed
copies, boards in jacket; Dracula, 1996, the
Definitive Edition signed on the title page,
decorated cloth; The Broken Spoke, two copies,
1976, signed, cloth in jacket; The Object Lesson,
1958, signed, cloth in jacket; The Water Flowers,
three signed copies of the first edition, 1982,
cloth in jacket; an advance uncorrected galley of
The Lollipop Trollops, signed by Gorey and
Alexander Theroux (one of 9 copies per note at
front), wrappers; The Doubtful Guest, London,
1958, signed, cloth in jacket; The Blue Aspic,
three signed copies, 1968, boards in jacket; The
Ghastlycrumb Tinies, 1962, signed, boards in
jacket; three sets of the Dogear Wryde
Postcards, Interpretive Series, each signed on
the envelope; six sets of Q.R.V. Hikuptah: A
Dozen Dogear Wryde Postcards, each signed on
the envelope; and about 20 other books and
ephemeral items, a few signed.
C
$800-1,200

169
GUNTHER, JOHN
Death Be Not Proud. New York: Harper and
Brothers, 1949. First edition, inscribed to the
author's wife: "This book belongs to/Jane Perry
Gunther/given her this day- John/New
York/February 1949." Full green morocco gilt
signed by "Kingsport Press," marbled
endpapers, all edges gilt, cloth slipcase. 8 1/4 x
5 1/2 inches (21 x 14 cm); 261 pp. The spine
faded, light wear along joints; Together with the
first English edition. London: Hamish Hamilton,
[1949]. Full morocco by Sangorski & Sutcliffe.
The upper cover worn along joint and nearly
detached.
A highly important inscribed copy of Death Be
Not Proud, John Gunther's moving memoir of the
life of his young son Johnny and his early death
at seventeen from a brain tumor. The title comes
from John Donne's Holy Sonnet X, also known
from its first line as Death Be Not Proud. In 1944,
John Gunther was divorced from Frances
Gunther, young John's mother, and was married
to Jane Perry Gunther at the time of John's
death in 1948 and throughout the writing of this
novella released the next year. A widely read
and oft-reprinted work, considered by many
Gunther's best and the most memorable work of
a prolific writer, we trace few inscribed and
collectible copies of this title. While not
dedicated, the inscription here may be
considered the dedication copy. John Gunther
died of cancer in 1970; Jane Perry Gunther died
in New York City on May 22, 2020 at the age of
103.
C The Collection of Jane and John Gunther
$2,000-3,000
170
HEMINGWAY, ERNEST
Autograph inscription, with another by Jack
Dempsey, collected in Havana. A paper slip
inscribed and signed in blue ink: "To Lynn and
June Walzer/with much affection/Ernest
Hemingway/March 9 1957." 4 3/8 x 6 3/4 inches
(11 x 17 cm). Folds; The Hemingway slip housed
in an envelope with DEMPSEY, JACK.
Inscribed cover. An air mail cover inscribed to
the same recipients in pencil and signed "Jack
Dempsey", folds. The envelope holding both
reporting these collected at the National Hotel,
Havana, March 1957; Together with first
editions of The Sun Also Rises and A
Farewell to Arms, both worn and lacking
jackets. The Sun Also Rises, 1926, is a second
issue with p. 181 corrected; A Farewell to Arms,
1929, is without the disclaimer. A signed note
from Bob Hope is also present in the lot.
C Estate of Larry Elgart
$400-600
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JOYCE, JAMES
Ulysses. Paris: published for the Egoist Press,
London, by John Rodker, 1922. Second printing,
number 238 of 2000 copies. Three-quarters blue
morocco, marbled sides, the original blue printed
wrappers lettered in white bound in, top edge
gilt. 8 5/8 x 6 3/4 inches (23 x 18 cm); 732 pp.,
[2], [8] pp. errata Some restoration to the edges
of the errata leaves, some defects to the
publisher's wrappers, overall an attractive copy
of this important edition.
The first edition of Ulysses was almost sold out
within a month of publication. Joyce immediately
became a literary sensation, so a second printing
was issued from the same setting. The book was
censored in England and America and many
cunning attempts to smuggle the book overseas
resulted in confiscations and seizures, including
most famously the Port Authority of New York
burning 500 copies of the edition. Slocum &
Cahoon A18.
C
$2,000-3,000
172
LARDNER, RING W.
How to Write Short Stories. New York: Charles
Scribner's Sons, [1924]. First edition, with a
check signed by Ring Lardner laid-in. Publisher's
cloth. 7 1/2 x 5 inches (19 x 13 cm); 359 pp.
Extremities lightly rubbed, page edges toned,
fine overall.
Laid into this copy is a $250 check signed in full
by Lardner dated 1932 made out to a Manhattan
doctor (Ring Lardner died of complications
relating to tuberculosis in 1933). The check was
provided to a collector by Lardner's son in 1978,
who offers in a signed note: "I don't have many
of these left ... so I am distributing them to
genuine aficionados only."
C
$200-400
173
MILNE, A.A. and SHEPARD, E.H.
When I Was Very Young. New York: The
Fountain Press, 1930. First edition. number 548
of 842 copies signed by Milne. Original patterned
pink cloth with paper spine label, remnants of
glassine and slipcase. 9 x 5 1/2 inches (23 x 13
cm); [28 pp.]. Spine darkened, slight lean, the
slipcase and glassine with losses.
C Estate of Larry Elgart
$200-300

174
POE, EDGAR ALLAN (MALLARMÉ,
STÉPHANE trans.)
Les Poemes d'Edgar Poe. Brussels: Edmond
Deman, 1888. First edition, number 628 of 850
copies on Hollande. Three-quarters brown
morocco over marbled boards, the covers with
an art nouveau style strapwork, the spine
stamped in blind and lettered in gilt, the original
lithographed wrappers bound in. 11 x 8 inches
(29 x 20 cm); Frontispiece and wrappers by
Edouard Manet. The joints worn and the upper
split, binding somewhat dried and with small
losses, offset to half title, spotting, some wear to
wrappers.
C
$200-300
175
RILEY, JAMES WHITCOMB
"The Old Swimmin'-Hole" and 'Leven More
Poems, By Benj. F. Johnson, of
Boone. Indianapolis: George C. Hitt, 1883. First
edition. Original parchment wrappers printed in
red, without the dust jacket, housed in a morocco
backed slipcase. 6 1/2 x 4 1/2 inches; 50 pp.,
title printed in red. The covers with stains, wear
and split to the foot of the spine, a few spots but
generally clean within, with a penciled
presentation inscription at front dated 24 July
1883 and with the shelf marker at end and
bookplate of Charles H. Millburn.
James Whitcomb Riley's fragile first book, a
collection of poems in the Hoosier dialect which
first appeared in the Indianapolis Journal under
the pseudonym of Benj. F. Johnson of Boone.
BAL 16525.
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library
$250-350
176
ROWLING, J.K.
Harry Potter and the Sorcerer's Stone. [New
York:] Arthur A. Levine Books/An Imprint of
Scholastic Press, [1998]. First American edition,
2rd printing, inscribed "To James/with best
wishes/JK Rowling" on the blank opposite the
title. This is the second printing with the number
line on the copyright reading "3 5 7 9 10 8 6 4 2
8 9/9 0/0 01 02 / Printed in the U.S.A 23 / First
American edition, October 1998." Publisher's red
cloth backed backed purple boards with diamond
pattern, the cloth spine with "J.K. Rowling" at the
head, in the first state dust jacket with raised
gold lettering to the spine, "J.K. Rowling" at the
head, the price on the inside flap present at
$16.96, the rear panel with the quote from The
Guardian and the cream box with two bar codes
and the code 51695 above the smaller bar code.
9 x 6 inches (23 x 15 cm); 309 pp. A very fine
copy.
A fine copy of the first American edition of the
first book in the Harry Potter series, inscribed in
the year of publication. The present volume was
inscribed for the recipient at a signing alongside
Lynne Reid Banks at Books of Wonder in New
York City in 1998.
C From a Private New York Collector
$3,000-5,000
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[SWISS FAMILY ROBINSON]
WYSS, JOHANN DAVID. The Family
Robinson Crusoe, or Journal of a Father
Shipwrecked, with his Wife and Children, on
an Uninhabited Island. London: M[ary] J[ane]
Godwin and Co., 1814. First English edition,
second issue (preceded by a two-volume edition
published the same year). Contemporary calf,
rebacked with the original gilt ruled spine with
red morocco label laid-down, slipcase. 6 7/8 x 4
inches (17.5 x 10 cm); 346 [1] pp., with the
publisher's notice at the end of the text,
engraved frontispiece and 3 plates after H.
Corbould, bound without ads, a wide-margined
copy. Small losses and rubbing to binding,
gouge to p. 20 affecting a few words over five
lines of text, a few intermittent stains, toned
leaves and offsetting, minor thumbsoiling, the
hinges cracked and the front endpaper
detaching, ink ownership markings to front
blanks, neat booklabel of the Library of Ruth and
Reece Stuart, Jr., with a slip laid-in from Maurice
Inman, Inc.
The first English translation of this well-loved
juvenile adventure tale of a Swiss family bound
for Tahiti that was shipwrecked on an island off
the coast of New Guinea. The first part of this
story was published in German in 1812 and was
first translated and published in England in 1814
in two issues: first as a two volume work and, as
here, from the standing type of the first issue but
in a single volume with continuous pagination (by
some reports this two volume edition was
advertised earlier). The title reports the work
translated from the German but it was actually
translated from the 1813 French edition of
Baronesse Montolieu by Mary Jane Godwin,
juvenile publisher and wife of William Godwin
(who had been married to Mary Wollstonecraft).
The volume retains the publisher's notice at the
end that the second part will be published once
procured from Germany and translated, this
however did not appear until 1849. Alderson &
Oyens 16; Gumuchian 4907; Osborne I, p. 318.
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library
$200-300
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WHITMAN, WALT
Leaves of Grass. Brooklyn, New York: [Printed
for the author], 1855. First edition in the first
issue binding. Original green cloth, the covers
with a triple gilt rule, gilt lettered at center with
gilt foliage, blindstamped leaf decoration, the
spine stamped and lettered in gilt, all edges gilt,
marbled endpapers, housed in an morocco
folding case. 11 x 7 1/2 inches (20.8 x 19 cm);
engraved frontispiece by Samuel Hollyer with
tissue guard (first state on heavy paper within a
lightly embossed frame), [i]-xii, [13]-95 pp.,
second state of copyright (2 lines) as usual,
second state of p. iv ("and" corrected); without
flyleaves. A fine copy overall with a few small
areas of possible inpainting to the upper cover,
one covering a gouge in the leaf form ornament
at lower right and another filling a small gouge at
mid-spine, otherwise unrestored, the gilding and
cloth lightly rubbed, one minor bump to the rear
board, the frontispiece lightly spotted, small
thumbprints in purple ink to the margin of about
six leaves (printer's ink?), other stray marginal
stains and a few to endpaper versos, the text
generally clean.
Provenance: Chaucer Head Book Shop, New
York, "an unusually fine copy."
A pleasing first edition in the first binding of Walt
Whitman's Leaves of Grass, "America's second
Declaration of Independence." Whitman himself
was highly active in the printing of the first edition
and Ed Folsom's Census of the 1855 Leaves of
Grass notes that: "Leaves of Grass began, of
course, as a self-publication. No publisher was
interested in producing what seemed an odd and
inelegant group of twelve untitled poems. So
Whitman did it himself: he designed the cover,
chose the binding, and set some of the type."
Kaplan expands on this: "Whitman was spending
nearly every day there [at the printing office of
James and Thomas Rome in Brooklyn] that
spring [of 1855], writing, revising, reading proof,
even working at the type case, just as he had
done twenty years earlier as an apprentice
printer. Altogether he set in type about ten of the
ninety-five pages of a book that he also
designed, produced, published, promoted... The
795 copies the Romes ran off on their hand
press and delivered to the binder were all there
were or could be of the first edition. No plates
were made; the book was printed from type, and
the type distributed." Meyerson notes that of the
full print run of 795 copies, 337 were bound in
the first binding in June and July 1855.
Monumental in importance, Leaves of Grass was
the only work of literature included in the
landmark exhibition Printing and the Mind of
Man: "The Poet and the Prophet of Democracy
... the whole of Leaves of Grass is imbued with
the spirit of brotherhood and a pride in the
democracy of the young American nation. In a
sense, it is America's second Declaration of
Independence: that of 1776 was political, that of
1855 intellectual."
See: Justin Kaplan, Walt Whitman: A Life,
Toronto: 1982, p. 198; Folsom, Ed. The Census
of the 1855 Leaves of Grass: A Preliminary
Report. Walt Whitman Quarterly Review 24 (Fall
2006), p. 71-84; BAL 21395; Myerson A.2.1.a2;
PMM 340.
C Property
an Ohio Collection
Sale
Datefrom
- 12/09/2021
$70,000-100,000

179
ADDAMS, CHARLES
Original illustration of a girl selling snow. Ink
on paper mounted to board with added white for
snow, inscribed at head by Addams "for
Jacqueline S." and signed "Chas Addams" at
lower right. 14 3/4 x 10 1/2 inches (38 x 27 cm).
The sheet toned somewhat unevenly.
An amusing, albeit somewhat sad, original
Charles Addams depicting a young girl
attempting to sell snow on a snowy day. The
drawings published in the New Yorker on 14
January 1974.
C Property from the Collection of Jacqueline &
Pierre Simon
$1,500-2,500
180
[BAKST, LEON]
Leon Bakst: The Story of His Life. New York:
Brentano's, 1922. Number 5 of 250 copies of the
first American edition. Text by Andre Levinson.
Original vellum lettered and decorated in blind.
14 1/4 x 11 inches (36 x 27 cm); with 68
mounted color plates under printed tissue
guards, numerous in text and mounted
illustrations, 240 pp. Internally fine with only
occasional thumbsoiling or spot, the binding with
some areas of dark thumbsoiling.
C
$1,000-1,500
181
[BEARDSLEY, AUBREY]
MALORY, THOMAS, [SIR]. Le Morte D'Arthur.
The Birth Life and Acts of King Arthur of His
Noble Knights of the Round Table. New York:
Dutton, [1927]. Third edition, one of 1,600
copies. Original black cloth stamped in gilt after a
Beardsley design. 11 1/2 x 8 3/4 inches (29 x 22
cm); [lv], 538 pp., illustrated by Aubrey
Beardsley. In the scarce dust-jacket, with a few
losses and restorations. Some light wear to the
binding, slight toning to the text as usual.
C Property from an Ohio Collection
$500-800
182
[BLAKE, WILLIAM]
The Writings of William Blake. London: The
Nonesuch Press, 1925. First edition, number 125
of 1500 copies. Original vellum backed boards.
11 x 8 inches (28 x 20 cm); plates. Spines
thumbsoiled, boards and extremities rubbed, ink
signatures to blanks.
C Property from the Estate of Dr. James
Lawrence Pool
$300-500

183
CHRISTO and JEANNE-CLAUDE
The Gates. New York and Cologne: Taschen,
2005. One of 5,000 copies. Original linen- and
paper-covered slipcase in the publisher's shrinkwrap, in the cardboard case of issue. 11 1/2 x 12
inches (29 x 30 cm); illustrated throughout. Fine.
C
$300-400
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COLIN, PAUL
Burlesque Dancer behind bars from Le
Tumulte Noir. [Paris: 1927]. Double-sided
lithograph with pochoir coloring. 18 x 12 inches
(46 x 30.5 cm); in a double-sided frame. A few
spots, not removed from frame.
Rare double-sided lithograph from Colin's most
famous work, Le Tumulte Noir, which celebrated
the Charleston dance craze and the visit of
Josephine Baker to Paris in 1927. The present
plate is controversial and has been the subject of
much scholarship. Five hundred copies of Le
Tumulte Noir were offered for sale at the famous
Bal Negre at Theatre des Champs Elysees, 11
February 1927.
C Estate of Isobel Robins Konecky
$250-350
185
DALI, SALVADOR
Dali's etched Christmas card for 1967,
signed. An artist's proof of Dali's 1967 etched
Christmas greeting, the image with two small
areas cut out at lower right and left, these filled
with Dali's penciled signature and the date "New
York 1966," with "Epreuve D'Artiste" below the
image. The image 5 x 4 inches (14 x 10 cm);
framed. Visually fine, not examined out of frame;
Together with a Dali inscribed etching, the
image of woman with a red tree growing from her
hair, inscribed in the image by Dali "Pour Maitre
Ronald Konecky/Hommage Dali/1968" and
signed "Dali" in pencil below the image, marked
as an artist proof "Epreuve D'Artiste/HC." The
image 8 x 4 inches (21 x 10 cm); framed.
Visually fine, not examined out of frame.
Dali's Christmas card for 1967 was personalized
to the Lucas family in the final image; in this
proof copy he has cut out those areas and
replaced them with his pencil markings. That
final edition was issued in 150 copies. Both
pieces here are good examples of his late
surrealist imagery.
C Estate of Isobel Robins Konecky
$400-600

186
DASSAULT, OLIVIER
Fugues. [Paris: Editions Robert Laffont], 1975.
One of just 20 copies, with a 6 line inscription in
ink on the title leaf to "Jackie and Pierre" from
Dassault dated 1975. Original cloth portfolio with
mounted photograph to the upper cover, within is
the printed title leaf and nine color photographs
mounted to larger sheets, each signed in pencil
below the image. Overall 16 x 12 inches (40 x 30
cm). Some minor thumbsoiling and toning, a few
scuffs to cover, in all a fine copy.
Olivier Dassault (1951-2021) had an interesting
career as a French politician, billionaire
businessman, and deputy in the National
Assembly. A passion was photography and this
is a rare example of his first book. Dassault
unfortunately was killed in a helicopter crash in
northern France earlier this year. We do not
trace any other original copies of this artist made
book.
C Property from the Collection of Jacqueline &
Pierre Simon
$600-800
187
DUBUFFET, JEAN
Algebre de l'hourloupe 52 Figures
Extrapolatoires [Playing Cards]. Paris: B.P.
Grimaud for Editions Jeanne Bucher, [1968]. The
complete set of 52 screenprinted playing cards in
color, with the title and contents card, loose as
issued in the original screenprinted slipcase. 7
1/2 x 5 inches (19 x 13 cm). The case worn and
with small losses and breaks, creases to the two
preliminary cards, the playing cards fine.
C Property from the Collection of Jacqueline &
Pierre Simon
$500-800
188
ELUARD, PAUL and NEJAD, MEHMET MELIH
DEVRIM
Sens de tous les instants. Alès: PAB, 1960.
Number 24 of 39 copies signed by the artist and
with three additional watercolors. Original printed
wrappers and glassine, housed in chemise and
slipcase. 7 x 10 1/2 inches (17.5 x 26 cm); with 6
original etchings by Nejad, one full page, and
with additional watercolor decoration to the title
leaf (double page), the colophon, and a full
single leaf (the latter two both signed by Nejad
from Paris in 1974. A very fine copy, uniquelly
embellished by the artist.
C Property from the Collection of Jacqueline &
Pierre Simon
$1,000-1,500
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[FACSIMILE SKETCHBOOKS &
MISCELLANY]
A group of early facsimile sketchbooks.
Comprising: MANET, EDOUARD. Lettres
Illustrees de Edouard Manet. Paris: Maurice
Legarrec, 1929]. First edition, one of 300 copies.
Printed by Jacomet. Original watered silk over
boards with spine label. 10 x 7 inches (25 x 17
cm); with about 22 facsimiles in color after
illustrated letters by Manet; a group of
Berggruen published facsimile sketchbooks,
each with text booklet and sketchbook; including:
MATISSE, HENRI. Carnet de Dessins, 1955, 2
volumes (one is spiral bound facsimile with
Maison Franco stamp), number 54 of 500
copies; small format facsimiles of Paul
Cezanne; Henri Edmund Cross; Paul; Jules
Pascin (2); Maurice Prendergast; ToulouseLautrec; and Paul Gauguin, the last by
Hammer Galleries, NY; Together with
LICHTENSTEIN, ROY. Landscape Sketches.
New York: Abrams, [1984]. Trade edition; and
O'HARA, FRANK. In Memory of my Feelings,
MoMA, 1967, number 735 of 2500 copies,
boxed; MONFORT, EUGENE. Mon Brigadier
Triboulere. France: 1918. Inscribed to M.
Vollard by Monfort, from the numbered edition.
Illustrated by Marquet. Wrappers, boxed; and
BRILLAT-SAVARIN, J. A. Physiologie du
Gout, ou Meditations de Gastronomie.
Brussels: Editions La Boetie, [1947]. Two
volumes. From the numbered edition. Wrappers.
A fine unopened copy, wear to slipcase. The
whole of the lot with some wear to slipcases or
wrappers, sold as a collection and not subject to
return. The lot 14 items.
C Property from the Collection of Jacqueline &
Pierre Simon
$400-600
190
[FINE BINDING]
BERNARDIN DE SAINT-PIERRE.
Paul et Virginie. Paris: Librairie Artistique, 1887.
Illustrated de Maurice Leloir. Number 3 of 50
copies with an original signed watercolor by
Leloir to the half-title and the plates in four states
(one set on Satin). Sumptuously bound in full red
morocco by E. Lortic, the covers tooled in gilt
and with green morocco inlays to the corners,
the spine tooled and lettered in gilt with raised
bands, green morocco doublures, watered silk
and marbled endpapers, all edges gilt, the
original wrappers bound-in, slipcase. 11 1/4 x 7
1/2 inches; 208 pp., with a watercolor at front
and the plates in four states as noted, with an
additional suite of plates at end. The spine
slightly darkened and with some rubbing and
small losses along joints, the slipcase in need of
replacement.
A very fine presentation with an original
watercolor, the prints on satin and in multiple
states and in a luxurious binding.
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library
$500-800

191
[FINE BINDING]
THOMPSON, FRANCIS. Poemes. Paris:
Ambrose Vollard, 1939 [but dated 1942 on
colophon]. Number 94 of 205 copies on
Hollande. Finely bound by Georges Crette in full
midnight blue morocco gilt, the covers tooled
with stars in gilt and enamel dots in blind (which
catch light giving a luminous effect), blue
watered silk endpapers, the original wrappers
bound-in, all edges gilt, in the original chemise
and slipcase. 14 3/4 x 10 10 3/4 inches;
illustrated by Maurice Denis with 13 full page
color lithographs and other color and plain
lithographs in the text. A very attractive binding
in fine condition with only a few very minor scuffs
to corners, the interior lining of the chemise
deteriorated.
A beautifully bound copy of this well-illustrated
work, one of two books illustrated with
lithographs by Maurice Denis. This copy sold as
part of the collection formed by Sir Frances
Rose, Bart, London at Parke-Bernet, 26 January
1954.
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library
$1,000-1,500
192
[FINE BINDING]
ROIZE, H. REY. Le Breviaire d'Amour. Paris:
Georges Petit, 1897. Illustrated by Lucius Rossi.
Number one of ten copies on Japan with an
original watercolor signed by Rossi on the halftitle and a signed engraving of the author.
Sumptuously bound in full ultramarine levant
morocco gilt by Canape, the covers tooled in gilt,
the spine tooled and lettered in gilt with raised
bands, gilt turn-ins, watered silk and marbled
endpapers, all edges gilt, the original wrappers
bound-in, slipcase. 13 1/2 x 10 inches; 294 pp.,
with full page and in-text plates, all finely colored
by hand. The spine darkened and some rubbing
to raised bands, short splits to joints at foot of
spine. The volume originally with a separately
bound suite of plates which is no longer present.
A fine presentation of the first copy of this deluxe
edition, with an original signed watercolor by
Rossi, the autograph of the author, and the
plates printed on a fine Japan and colored by
hand. This copy sold as part of the Collection of
Mrs. Henry Walters, Parke-Bernet, 24 April 1941,
lot 1051.
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library
$1,000-1,500
193
[GEHENNA PRESS]
MACDIARMID, HUGH. The Eemis Stane.
Northampton, Mass.: Gehenna Press, 1967.
Number 1 of 50 copies numbered in Baskin's
hand, signed in pencil by him and the illustrator,
Takeshi Takehara. Broadside, 19 34 x 12 3/4
inches (50 x 32 cm). Framed.
C
$200-300
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JACQUEMIN, FRANCOIS
De L'Eau a La Bouche. A unique artist made
book with manuscript title and colophon with
"Fait a la main en 1 seul examplaire, justification
1/1, 1974." Housed in a cloth chemise and
slipcase. 8 x 12 inches (20 x 30 cm); with 22
original drawings in color mounted to larger
sheets and titled below the image, with tissue
guards. Fine, laid-in is a gallery card for a show
by Andre Jacquemin.
C Property from the Collection of Jacqueline &
Pierre Simon
$1,000-1,500
195
[LIVRES D'ARTISTES]
Group of three works. Comprises VILLON,
FRANCOIS. Oeuvres. Paris: Ambroise Vollard,
1918. One of 225 copies on papier du cuve
filigrane. Publisher's wrappers. 10 1/2 x 13 3/4
inches (35 x 27 cm); 388, [8] pp., with 240 wood
engravings wood engravings by Emile Bernard
(includes frontispiece and three other plates,
apparently planches refusées, all hors texte).
Some wear to wrappers, scattered foxing;
together with DES COURIÈRES, EDOUARD
and DE MONTHERLANT, HENRI. Physiologie
de la Boxe. Paris: Librairie Floury, 1929. One of
242 copies, this a presentation from Des
Courières. Publisher's wrappers and chemise. 16
x 11 1/2 inches (41 x 29 cm); with sixty
lithographs in black by Luc-Albert Moreau.
Lacking slipcase, some wear; and DERYS,
GASTON. Mon Docteur le Vin. (Paris: Draeger
Frères, 1936). Publisher's wrappers. 12 3/4 x 10
1/4 inches (32.5 x 26 cm); 19 designs after
Raoul Dufy's watercolors. Spine largely lacking,
some soiling. These three volumes sold with all
faults.
C The Julius and Theodore Cohn Library
$300-400
196
MANET, EDOUARD
Lettres Illustrees de Edouard Manet. Paris:
Maurice Legarrec, 1929]. First edition, number
236 of 300 copies. Printed by Jacomet. Original
watered silk over boards with spine label. 10 x 7
inches (25 x 17 cm); with about 22 facsimiles in
color after illustrated letters by Manet. 8 pp., the
text unopened. Lightly toned, a fine copy.
C Property from the Collection of Jacqueline &
Pierre Simon
$200-300

197
MATISSE HENRI and REVERDY, PIERRE
Les Jockeys Camoufles. Paris: Paul Birault, 30
December 1918. First edition, number 221 of
300 copies. Original wrappers printed in blue and
black. 10 x 9 inches (26 x 23 cm); 5 designs by
Matisse, the text printed in green, orange and
blue .A somewhat worn copy with the spine strip
replaced, several leaves with tape repairs to
short marginal tears, loss to lower right corner of
wrapper, worthy of repair.
An uncommon work with Matisse's earliest book
designs: "Although the illustrations are not
originals, but reproductions of drawings, this
publication is notable for its imaginative use of
color in the typography and for the only
appearance of Matisse's early drawing style as
book illustration." The Artist and the Book 195;
Barr, Matisse, p. 560,
C Property from the Collection of Jacqueline &
Pierre Simon
$600-900
198
MATISSE, HENRI
Dessins de Henri-Matisse. Paris: Cahiers d'Art,
[1936]. Contemporary leather backed buckram.
12 1/2 x 9 1/2 inches (31 x 24 cm); original
wrapper bound in, 5-10, [2] pages, with 36
mounted plates. One plate detached, light
toning.
An uncommon Matisse portfolio with the wrapper
printed in red, without title leaf, and 36 mounted
plates. The essays are Automatisme et espace
illusoire by Christian Zervos and the poem A
Henri-Matisse by Tristan Tzara. We trace other
copies similarly paginated.
C Property from the Collection of Jacqueline &
Pierre Simon
$400-600
199
MATISSE, HENRI
Two issues of Verve with lithographed
wrappers designed by Matisse. Comprising:
VERVE. Vol. 2, No. 8. Paris: SeptemberNovember, 1940; and VERVE Vol. VI, Nos. 21
et 22. Paris: 1948. Both with Lithographed
wrappers by by Matisse over boards and in the
original glassine. 14 x 10 1/2 inches (36 x 27
cm). Some wear to corners and glassine, the
second work becoming disbound.
C Property from the Collection of Jacqueline &
Pierre Simon
$300-500
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[PICASSO, PABLO]
ARISTOPHANES. Lysistrata. A new version
by Gilbert Seldes... New York: Limited Editions
Club, 1934. Number 527 of 1,500 copies signed
by Pablo Picasso. Original pictorial boards,
without slipcase. 11 1/2 x 9 1/4 inches (24 x 29
cm); 6 full-page etchings and 30 lithographs in
the text printed in sanguine, 118 pp. The spine
darkened and with a few small chips, fine
internally, Siegel bookplate.
Arguably the finest accomplishment of George
Macy's Limited Editions Club. Artist & the Book
226: the engravings are Serment des femmes
(Bloch 267); Couple et enfant (B. 268); Cinesias
et myrrhine (B. 269); Deux vieillards et voilier (B.
270); Accord entre les guerriers de Sparte et
d'Athenes (B. 271); and Le festin (B. 272).
C
$3,000-5,000
201
PICASSO, PABLO and COCTEAU, JEAN
Picasso de 1916 à 1961. Monaco: Éditions du
Rocher, 1962. Number 102 of 255 copies signed
by Picasso and Cocteau. Loose as issued in
original wrappers, chemise, slipcase, with a
three examples of the prospectus laid-in. 15 x 11
inches (38 x 28 cm); with 23 lithographs by
Picasso (of 24, retains the 2 full page but lacks
the 2nd lithograph). Short splits to wrapper
extremities, a few scuffs within and creased
guards, the slipcase worn.
Signed by both Picasso and Cocteau, this is one
of the 199 copies on Rives reserved for the for
the artist, author and their collaborators. "On the
occasion of Picasso's 80th birthday, Pierre
Bertrand, who was Cocteau's publisher,
assembled eleven of the poet's texts which
reflected his friendship with Picasso. The latter
illustrated these texts with 24 lithographs, some
of which are drawn in Cocteau-esque style
"(Cramer). Cramer 117; Monod 292; Bloch 10371060.
C Property from the Collection of Jacqueline &
Pierre Simon
$1,800-2,200
202
PICASSO, PABLO
La Guerre et La Paix. Paris: Editions Cercle
D'Art, 1954. First edition, signed and inscribed to
the poet Nicole Cartier-Bresson (sister to the
great photographer). Publisher's cloth in card
slipcase. 14 1/2 x 10 3/8 inches (36.75 x 26 cm);
152, [iv] pp. Text loose, replaced with cloth
hinges. Plate 125-6 (recto and verso) lacking.
C
$700-1,000

203
PICASSO, PABLO
Verve Vol. V, Nos. 19-20. Paris: Editions Verve,
1948. Inscribed on the title page by Picasso
"Pour Jacqueline et Pierre Simon/un souvenir de
Vallauris/Picasso/Vallauris 27 September 1948."
Original boards but disbound, retains much of
the upper and lower jacket panels only. 14 x 10
1/4 inches (36 x 26 cm); with color illustration
after Picasso. The binding worn and jacket
partial as noted, inscribed leaf lightly toned.
C Property from the Collection of Jacqueline &
Pierre Simon
$1,500-2,500
204
PICASSO, PABLO
Five works. Comprising: PICASSO, PABLO
and DESNOS, ROBERT. Contrée. Paris:
Robert J. Godet, 1944. Number 61 of 200
copies. Original wrappers and spider-web
glassine, lacks the unsigned etching, else a very
fine, unopened copy.;
PICASSO, PABLO. Les Dejeuners. Paris: Cercle
L'Art, 1962. Original cloth in decorated slipcase,
spine darkened and some wear to slipcase;
PICASSO, PABLO. Las Menines et la Vie.
Paris: Cercle L'Art, [1958]. Original decorated
boards, some wear to spine tips, binding
extremities toned; [PICASSO, PABLO].
Ceramiques de Picasso. Paris: Skira, [1957].
Original lithographed wrappers and glassine,
with 18 mounted plates, Losses to glassine and
some wear to tips; and [PICASSO, PABLO].
Picasso and the Human Comedy. A Suite of
180 Drawings by Picasso. New York: Harcourt,
Brace, [1954]. Original decorated boards, the
spine perished, the text block detached.
C Property from the Collection of Jacqueline &
Pierre Simon
$600-900
205
[PICASSO, PABLO]
MOURLOT, FERNAND. Picasso Lithographe I
[II; III; IV]. Monte Carlo: Andre Sauret, (1949-5056-64). Four volumes, original wrappers. 12 1/2
x 9 1/2 inches (32 x 24 cm); various paginations;
the wrappers and frontispiece are original
lithographs produced especially for these
editions. About fine in original glassine, with
some wear to extremities, in original glassine (a
bit tattered).
A complete set of the standard reference.
Cramer 55, 60, 77, 125.
C
$1,000-1,500
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[PICASSO and BONNARD - REFERENCE]
Four works. Comprises MOURLOT,
FERNAND. Picasso Lithographe II. Monte
Carlo: Andre Sauret, (1950). Original wrappers in
original glassine. About fine, some wear to the
original glassine, some wear to extremities;
ROGER-MARX, CLAUDE. Bonnard
Lithographe. Monte Carlo: Andre Sauret,
(1950). Original wrappers, in original glassine
and card slipcase. Shaken; and GEISER,
BERNHARD. Picasso. Peintre-Graveur.
Catalogue Illustre de l'Oeuvre Grave et
Lithographie 1899-1931. Berne: Chez l'Auteur,
1933. One of 500 copies. Two copies, one cloth,
original wrappers bound in, the other in original
wrappers. Both about fine.
C
$400-600
207
[POSTER]
SEM [GEORGES GOURSAT]. Deauville.
Lithographed poster, Draeger, circa 1930. 31 x
47 inches (80 x 119 cm); framed. Visible folds,
one repaired tear, toned.
C Estate of Isobel Robins Konecky
$600-800

211
[POSTER]
DOMERGUE, JEAN-GABRIEL. L'Ete a Monte
Carlo. Lithographed poster, Lucien Serre & Cie,
Paris, circa 1937. 39 x 24 1/4 inches (99 x 61
cm); framed. Possible in paint to the "L" in the
title, a few one visible short tear under the
imprint. Affiches de la Riviera, pl. 101.
C Estate of Isobel Robins Konecky
$1,000-1,500

212
[POSTER]
DOMERGUE, JEAN GABRIEL. L'Hiver a
Monte Carlo. Lithographed poster, Lucien Serre
& Cie, Paris, circa1937. 37 x 22.5 inches (93 x
57 cm); framed. Repaired tear at upper right,
some discolor in white areas and abrasions to
"L" in the title.
C Estate of Isobel Robins Konecky
$800-1,200

208
[POSTER]
SEM [GEORGES GOURSAT]. Cannes. La Ville
Des Sports Élégants. Lithographed poster,
Draeger, circa 1930. 39 1/2 x 27 1/2 inches (101
x 70 cm); framed. Visible folds with a few small
losses, discolor in upper blue areas.
C Estate of Isobel Robins Konecky
$600-800

213
[POSTER]
ICART, LOUIS. Monte Carlo. Lithographed
poster, Monégasque, Monte-Carlo, circa 1948.
44 x 30.5 inches (113 x 68 cm); framed. Visible
folds with wear and remnants of a tape repair to
the imprint, other discolor and repair to corners.
Riviera 104; Azur 213; Le Train p. 17.
C Estate of Isobel Robins Konecky
$600-900

209
[POSTER]
COLIN, PAUL. Silence. Lithographed poster,
circa1939. 23 1/4 x 14 1/2 inches (59 x 37 cm);
framed. Visible folds, some possible in painting,
laid down.

214
[POSTERS]
COLIN, PAUL. Three Compagnie Generale
Transatlantique Posters. Comprising: Cie Gle.
Transatlantique. French Line. Lithographed
poster, Editions Transatlantique, France, circa
1952. 23 x 15 inches (58 x 37 cm); framed. Linen
backed; Compagnie Generale. Transatlantique.
Atlantique-Pacifique-Mediterranee. 1855-1955.
Lithographed poster, S.A. Courbet, circa 1955.
39 x 24 inches (99 x 60.5 cm); framed; Faint
creases; Cie. Gle. Transatlantique. Le HavreSouth Hampton-New York. French Line.
Lithographed poster, Imprimerie Transatlantique,
circa 1930s. 39 x 24 inches (99 x 60.5 cm);
framed. Small losses to lower right corner;
Together with COLIN, PAUL. Un Service
Public/Au Service Public. S.N.E.C. De Plas,
France for the French Railway Company, 38 1/2
x 24 inches (98 x 62 cm); framed. Folds with
visible wear, small dampstain at bottom. The lot
four framed posters.
C Estate of Isobel Robins Konecky
$800-1,200

Colin's stirring warning that the enemy may be
listening "was engraved onto the collective
conscience of the French of that time" (Colin p.
112). Colin 157; Weill 499.
C Estate of Isobel Robins Konecky
$400-600

210
[POSTER]
BOYDELL. Anchor Line To Gibraltar, Egypt
and India. Lithographed poster, Publicity Arts,
Great Britain, circa 1927. 39 3/4 x 24 inches (101
x 61cm); framed. Visual folds and a few creases,
small black Republique Francaise stamp over
"R" in lettering.
A rare poster, this same sailor image is used in a
poster advertising the Anchor Line's GlasgowNew York service.
C Estate of Isobel Robins Konecky
$300-500
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[POSTER]
Chemins de Fer de L'Etat Francais et
Southern Railway. Rapide Manche-Ocean.
Lithographed poster, Einholz, Paris, circa1930s.
38 1/2 x 23.5 inches (100 x 60 cm); framed.
Visible folds, small loss at lower right corner
reveals a linen back.
C Estate of Isobel Robins Konecky
$100-200

219
RAY, MAN and ELUARD, PAUL
Les Mains Libres. Paris: Editions Jeanne
Bucher, 1937. First edition, copy 299 of 675
copies, inscribed by Man Ray on the half-title: "A
Anatole Jankowski/avec l'amite de/Man Ray."
Original printed wrappers and glassine. 11 x 9
inches (29 x 23 cm: with numerous full page
illustrations after designs by Man Ray. Splits and
small losses to wrapper spine and glassine, the
text block detaching.
C Property from the Collection of Jacqueline &
Pierre Simon
$400-600

216
[POSTERS]
Group of three Hamburg/Holland Line
Posters. Comprising: ANTON, OTTOMAR.
Hamburg-Amerika Linie. Lithographed poster,
circa, 39 x 25 inches (100 x 65 cm); framed;
FÜSS, ALBERT. Hamburg-Amerika Linie.
Lithographed poster, circa 1930. 46 1/2 x 33 1/2
inches (118 x 65 cm); framed. Folds, visible
dampstain in lower section, small pencil notation
and faint stamp; and TEN BROEK, WILLEM
FREDERICK. Holland-Amerika Lijn.
Lithographed poster, Joh. Enschede en Zonen,
Haarlem, The Netherlands circa. 38 x 25 inches
(96 x 63 cm); framed.
C Estate of Isobel Robins Konecky
$800-1,200

220
REED, ETHEL
Advertising broadside for Arabella and
Araminta. [Boston: Copeland and Day, 1896]. A
rare color lithographed advertising broadside in
the art nouveau style for Gertrude Smith's
Arabella and Araminta Stories depicting two
yellow haired girls surrounded by flowers,
lettered in black and red, signed in the image. 26
x 14 1/2 inches (66 x 36 cm). With a collection
label on the verso. Toned, small break to upper
corner, some nicks to extremities and corners.

217
[POSTER]. YEM. Aout 1930. C.I.E. XIIe
Congres Bruxelles. (Confederation
internationale des etudiants). Lithographed
poster, Institute Superieur des Arts Decoratifs,
Studio Lery, Buxelles, circa 1930, 39 1/4 x 28.5
inches (100 x 73 cm); framed. A few closed
marginal tears, some minor discolor in white
areas, does not appear to folded.
C Estate of Isobel Robins Konecky
$300-500

218
[POSTERS]
IANELLI, ALPHONSO. Group of three ArtDeco posters. Comprising: Alice Lloyd; Three
Beautiful Types; and George Whiting. 39 1/2 x
29 1/2 inches (101 x 65 cm); each framed.
Backlabels of Triton International Theater Poster
Gallery to frame versos. Alice Lloyd with minor
discolor in upper area, else visually fine.
C Estate of Isobel Robins Konecky
$300-500

A scarce original example of this oft-reproduced
advertising poster. Smith's book was illustrated
by Ethel Reed, who also designed this poster.
C Estate of Isobel Robins Konecky
$300-500
221
ROCKWELL, NORMAN
Framed display with signed letter.
Stockbridge, Mass: 16 December 1970. A typed
note thanking the recipient for a Christmas card
and note, signed in ink "Norman Rockwell." The
visible area of the letter 5 x 4 1/2 inches (13 x 12
cm); presented in a framed display with portrait
and plaque, overall 18 x 21 inches (16 x 50 cm).
Visible fold, not examined out of frame.
C
$300-500
222
SEARLE, RONALD
[Pets--a dog, cats and a parrot-- surrounded
by books, and inspecting a globe, perhaps
planning global domination]. Original drawing,
17 3/8 x 13 1/2 inches (44 x 34 cm), full-sheet
drawn in ink and watercolor wash over pencil
outline on illustration board; signed "Ronald
Searle" (l.r.) the verso with a Ronald Searle/John
Locke Studios stamp. Fine.
•
$1,500-2,500
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SEARLE, RONALD
[Cat taking tea], 1993, for page 30 of The Tales
of Grandpa Cat. 14 x 15 1/8 inches (35.5 x 38.5
cm) on larger sheet, original drawing in ink and
watercolor wash over pencil outline on illustration
board; signed "Ronald Searle" (l.r.) and dated
1993, registration marks and Searle's reduction
notations, titling, etc. in the margins, the verso
with a Ronald Searle/Tessa Sayles Agency
label. Fine.
•
$1,000-1,500
224
SEARLE, RONALD
[Cat and a dog in tails], 1993, for the page 3
dedication of The Tales of Grandpa Cat. 6 x 9
1/2 inches (15 x 23 cm) on larger sheet, original
drawing in ink and watercolor wash over pencil
outline on illustration board, Searle's reduction
notations, titling, etc. in the margins, the verso
with a Ronald Searle/Tessa Sayles Agency
label. Fine.
•
$600-900
225
SEARLE, RONALD
[Bird at Piano] and [Fencing bird], 1994. 10
1/2 x 11 3/8 inches (36.5 x 29 cm) and 11 1/4 x
13 7/8 inches (28.5 x 25 cm), original pen and
ink drawings over pencil outline on illustration
board, both signed (l.r.), the versos with a
Ronald Searle/John Locke Studios label. Fine.
•
$800-1,200
226
SEARLE, RONALD
Three lithographs, 1982. Comprises Love
Feast; The Good Old Days II; and Back to
Square One. Each 19 3/4 x 25 1/2 inches (25.6
x 50.3 cm) or the reverse, all signed, notated as
H.C., and dated in pencil by Searle, two
inscribed with a presentation to John [Locke]
(Searle's US representative). One print with a
small stain in the extreme upper left blank
margin, otherwise in clean condition.
•
$500-800
227
SEARLE, RONALD
A small get-well posy [Cat on roller-skates
with flowers]. Original drawing, 15 3/8 x 10 3/4
inches (39 x 27.5 cm), full-sheet drawing in ink,
crayon and watercolor wash over pencil outline
with collaged elements on illustration board;
signed "Ronald Searle" (l.r.) with a presentation
("Midge-A small get-well posy with every loving
thought from your Mo & Ronald") dated October
1979. Fine. Framed.
•
$1,500-2,500

228
SEARLE, RONALD
Welcome Home John [Waiter cat with heart].
Original drawing, 12 1/4 x 8 7/8 inches (31 x 22.5
cm), full-sheet drawing in ink , crayon and
watercolor wash over pencil outline on illustration
board; signed "Ronald Searle" (l.l.) with a
presentation ("Hooray! Love & kisses from Mo &
Ronald") dated 22nd January 1979. Fine.
Framed.
•
$1,200-1,800
229
TURNER, JOSEPH MALLORD WILLIAM
Picturesque Views of the Southern Coast of
England. London: John and Arthur Arch [etc.],
1826. First edition, likely the large-paper issue.
Full dark green morocco, two volumes in one,
covers with a central panel outlined in gilt, spine
gilt extra, all edges gilt. 14 3/8 x 10 1/4 inches
(36.5 x 26 cm); half-titles, 48 engraved plates
with tissue guards, and 32 vignette illustrations
engraved by W.B. and George Cooke and others
after others, most after Turner (as listed). Some
wear to binding and joints, hinges reinforced with
cloth at the endpapers, scattered foxing, but
generally an attractive copy. Bookplate of
William MacGregor.
Though by size Imperial Quarto copy, the plates
are not on India paper in this case (that issue is
very rare). Gordon Ray Illustrator and the Book
in England 11.
C
$400-600
230
VERTES, MARCEL and BAUER, GERARD
Instants et Visages de Paris. Paris: Imprimerie
Nationale, André Sauret, [1951]. Number 178 of
225 copies signed by Vertes and Bauer, further
inscribed by Vertes to Jacqueline Simon with a
full-page signed ink line drawing of a fashionable
lady (likely a portrait of Mrs. Simon), dated New
York, 1960. Original illustrated wrapper in color,
housed in lettered cloth clamshell box. 15 1/2 x
12 inches (39 x 29 cm); profusely illustrated with
full page and in-text lithographs after Vertes. The
volume fine, some wear to cloth box.
A lively homage to Paris from the pen of Vertes,
with an elegant inscription to collector and
philanthropist Jacqueline Simon.
C Property from the Collection of Jacqueline &
Pierre Simon
$700-1,000
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VON DONGEN, KEES
LECLERE, PAUL. Venise, Seuil des Eaux.
Paris: A La Cite Des Livres,1925. An
unnumbered copy from the edition of 316, with
two ink inscriptions by LeClere at front. Original
wrappers and glassing, card slipcase. 13 x 10
inches (33 x 25 cm); with 10 colorful pochoirs
after Van Dongen. Edges lightly toned and some
wear to glassine but a fine copy overall;
Together with Eloge de Van Dongen Paris:
Bruker, 1957. Number 19 of 20 copies with a
signed lithograph and an additional suite of
plates. Original wrappers. The wrappers worn
and split at spine, the leaves toned; And offered
with Venise 1921. Seize reproductions
d'apres les tableaux de Van Dongen. Paris:
Les Editions Berheim-Jeune, 1921. Text by
Gerard Bauer. With 8 plates only (of 16). Original
gilt lettered wrapper. Worn.
C Property from the Collection of Jacqueline &
Pierre Simon
$1,000-1,500
232
[AFRICA]
BENT JR., NEWELL. Jungle Giants. Norwood,
MA: Printed for the friends of the author by the
Plimpton Press, 1936. First edition. Publisher's
gilt red cloth, top edge gilt, dust jacket. 9 x 5 3/4
inches; xii, 255, [1] pp.; frontispiece and plates
after photographs. Light wear to cloth at head
and tail of spine, dust jacket lightly soiled with a
few small chips and short tears at spine ends
and along folds.
A young anthropologist's memoir about travelling
on foot through Rhodesia, Tanganyika and
Uganda, where his studies focused on native
tribes living at high altitudes. While on his safari,
Bent photographed the the people, the scenery
and the fauna while visiting Victoria Falls, the
Nkana Copper Mine, Lake Tanganyika, and
Mount Kilamanjaro.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$50-100
233
[AFRICA]
BRODE, DR. HEINRICH; Translated by
HAVELOCK, H. Tippoo Tib. The Story of His
Career in Central Africa. London: Edward
Arnorld, 1907. First edition. Publisher's brown
linen cloth, lettered in brown and in gilt. 8 3/4 x 5
1/2 inches; xx, 254 pp., frontispiece, folding map,
16 pp. ads. Moderate wear and toning to cloth
mostly along spine, endpapers toned, contents
with occasional pale spots, bookplate of Wilfred
Thesinger designed by Reynolds Stone.

234
[AFRICA - CAMERA SAFARIS]
Four titles. Comprising: SLEEMAN, JAMES L.
From Rifle to Camera. The Reformation of a
Big Game Hunter. London: Jarrolds, [1947].
First edition, presentation copy from the author.
Publisher's green cloth. 9 x 5 7/8 inches; 200
pp.; frontispiece and plates after photographs.
Cloth and spine-title lightly rubbed; wear to
corners, head and tail of spine. "A noted big
game hunter in India, Sleeman chose the
camera over the rifle when he journeyed to
Uganda and the Congo. Of sport, there is only a
brief mention of a buffalo being wounded, then
stalked after an aborted photographic session.
The author also provides an interesting chapter
on an historical analysis of sportsmen hunting
game with a camera" - Czech, Africa, p. 257;
CHAMPION, F. W. With a Camera in TigerLand. Garden City, N.Y.: Doubleday, Doran &
Company, Inc., 1928. First US edition.
Publisher's blue cloth; dust jacket. 10 x 7.5
inches; xviii, [2], 226 pp.; frontispiece and plates
after photographs. Jacket lightly toned; a few
small creases, nicks and tears, with old tape
repairs to inside of jacket; slight spine lean;
STOCKLEY, C.H. African Camera Hunts.
London: Country Life Limited, 1948. First edition.
Publisher's green cloth, gilt; dust jacket. 9 3/4 x 7
inches. ix, [1], 182 pp.; frontispiece and plates
after photographs. Jacket price clipped and
lightly soiled; PRINCE WILLIAM OF SWEDEN.
Wild African Animals I Have Known. London:
John Lane, The Bodley Head, 1923. First edition.
Publisher's blue cloth, gilt. 11 x 8.5 inches; xiv,
315 pp.; frontispiece and plates after
photographs. Light shelf wear; light toning and
occassional pale spotting to contents.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-150
235
[SOUTH AFRICA]
MARTIN, ANNIE. Home Life on an Ostrich
Farm. London: George Philip & Son, 1890. First
edition, presentation inscription from the author
and her husband. Publisher's brown cloth,
decorative paper onlay, gilt spine title. 7 1/2 x 5
inches; [4], 288 pp., frontispiece after
photographs, plates after engravings and
photographs. Rubbing and wear to boards and
overlay, corner's bumped, spine ends softened,
front hinge cracked at endpaper but the board is
sound.
An Englishwoman's memoir about her life on an
Ostrich Farm in South Africa's Cape Colony.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60

The autobiography of Tippoo Tib, a Zanzibar
based ivory and slave trader, governor and
plantation owner who amassed a fortune and
fought both with and against the English in
Central Africa. This is a translation of Tippoo
Tib's autobiography, the first example of the
literary genre in Bantu Swahili, which was first
translated into German by Dr. Brode and later
translated into English for this edition.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$150-250
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[AFRICA]
THORNHILL, C. J. From Hobo to Cannibal
King. London: Stanley Paul & Co., 1928. First
edition. Publisher's black cloth, gilt titled spine. 9
x 5 3/4 inches, 285 pp., frontispiece and plates
after photographs. Light soiling and wear, rear
joint starting.
A big game hunting memoir set in Zimbabwe.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60

237
[WEST AFRICA]
DU CHAILLU, PAUL. The Country of Dwarfs.
New York: Harper Brothers, 1871. First
American edition. Publisher's pictorially gilt
maroon cloth, bevelled boards. 7 1/4 x 4 3/4
inches; viii, [9-11], 12-314 pp., frontispiece and
plates, map on title page, 8 pp. ads. Light wear
to cloth, mostly to extremeties, spine a bit faded,
overopened at frontispiece.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$50-100

238
[ALASKA - HUNTING]
A group of nine first edition memoirs of
hunting in Alaska, all in dust jacket.
Comprising: CHASE, WILL H. Alaska's
Mammoth Brown Bears. Kansas City, MI:
Burton Publishing Company, 1947. First Edition.
Publisher's cloth, dust jacket. 7 3/4 x 5 1/4
inches; 129 pp., illustrated. Very minor wear
along the top edge of the jacket. An incredibly
well-preserved copy of a rather scarce Alaskan
hunting memoir, authored by the sixteen term
mayor of Cordova, Alaska, an expert on the
region; McCRACKEN, HAROLD. Alaska Bear
Trails. First Edition. Garden City, NY:
Doubleday, Doran & Co, 1931. Publisher's green
cloth, dust jacket. Illustrated. Chipping and wear
to jacket edges, mostly around spine. Scarce in
jacket; WOODWORTH, JIM. The Kodiak Bear.
First edition. Harriburg, PA: The Stackpole
Company, 1958. Publisher's cloth, dust jacket.
Illustrated. Light wear to jacket, mostly along
spine and top edge; WILLIAMS, JAY P.
Alaskan Adventure. First edition. Harriburg, PA:
The Stackpole Company, 1952. Illustrated;
HOLMES, WILLIAM DAYTON. A Square in the
Arctic Circle. First Edition. Hamden, CT: The
Shoestring Press, 1960. Illustrated; EDERER,
BERNARD FRANCIS. Through Alaska's Back
Door. New York: Vantage Press, 1954.
Illustrated; McCRACKEN, HAROLD. Sentinel
of the Snow Peaks. First edition. Philadelphia:
J. B. Lippincott Company, 1945. Illustrated;
LOMBARD, LAURENCE M. Flight to Alaska 1930. Princeton, NJ: Lawrence M. Lombard,
1966. First edition. Illustrated; And LACEY,
STEVE. Tales of Old-Alaska. First edition. New
York: Vantage Press, 1993. Illustrated. All bound
in publisher's cloth with dust jackets. Occasional
light wear to jackets, a few chips and short tears
here and there, generally in very good condition
however, with a few ownership inscriptions. The
lot 9 volumes.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-400
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[ALASKA - HUNTING]
Nine books about hunting in Alaska,
including signed first editions. Comprising:
SCHETZLE, HAROLD. Alaska Safari.
Anchorage, AL: Great Northwest Publishing,
1989. First edition. Publisher's cloth, dust jacket.
8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; 366 pp, illustrated; JOLL,
GARY. To Alaska to Hunt. Dunedin, NZ: John
McIndoe Limited, 1978. Publisher's printed
wrapper. 148 pp., illustrated; SHERWOOD,
MORGAN. Big Game in Alaska. A History of
Wildlife and People. New Haven: Yale
University Press, 1981. First edition, signed.
Publisher's cloth, dust jacket. 200 pp., illustrated;
SNIDER, BOB. Hunting Adventures in Alaska.
Centralia, Washington: The Author, 2010.
Signed. Publisher's printed paper wrapper;
BAXTER, DOW V., LABAREE, BENJAMIN and
HILDEBRAND, WILLARD. On and Off Alaskan
Trails. No Place: Dow V. Baxter, 1937. First
edition. Publisher's cloth, gilt. 184 pp., illustrated;
MUNROE, KIRK. The Fur-Seal's Tooth. New
York: Harper & Brother's, 1894. First edition.
Publisher's pictorial cloth. 267 pp., illustrated,
ads; HALL, MAJOR GEORGE L. Sometime
Again. Seattle, WA: Superior Publishing,
1945. Publisher's pictorial cloth. 218 pp.,
illustrated; NAULT, ANDY. Staying Alive in
Alaska's Wild. True Adventures... Washington
DC: Andre Nault and Lee Loftin, 1980.
Publisher's cloth, dust jacket. 210 pp., illustrated;
And RUSS, TONY. Sheep Hunting in Alaska.
Wasilla, AK: Tony Russ, 1994. First edition.
Publisher's printed wrapper. 159 pp., illustrated.
Generally in very good condition, with a few
faults to the jackets and one loosening title page,
sold as is. The lot 9 volumes.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
240
[ALASKA]
HERBERT, AGNES, and a SHIKARI. Two
Dianas in Alaska. London: John Lane, The
Bodley Head, 1909. Second edition(?).
Publisher's gilt green cloth, top edge gilt. 8 1/2 x
5 1/2 inches; xii, [2], 316 pp., plus 4, [4], 16 pp.
of ads, frontispiece and plates after photographs.
Light rubbing to boards, spine ends softenend,
spine slightly dulled.

241
[ALASKA - WOMEN HUNTERS]
A collection of eight books by women
adventurers about their experiences in
Alaska, some signed. Comprising: QUEENY,
ETHEL S. Cruising Southeastern Alaska. [St.
Louis, MO?: Edgar M. Queeny?, 1945?]. First
edition, inscribed by the author. Publisher's light
blue cloth gilt. 8 1/2 x 5 3/4 inches; 39 pp.,
frontispiece, 15 pp. of color and 22 pp. of blackand-white illustrations after photographs. Spine
and top edge slightly sunned, extremities mildly
rubbed, black-and-white illustrated pages toned,
Queeny was the wife of Edgar Monsanto
Queeny, the former president and chairman of
the board of Monsanto Chemical Company;
LAWING, NELLIE NEAL. Alaska Nelli. Seattle:
Chieftain Press, 1940. First edition, stated first
printing, signed by the author. Publisher's gilt
maroon patterned cloth, dust jacket. 201 pp.,
frontispiece and plates after photographs. Spine
ends softened, one corner bumped, slight spine
lean, facsimile dust jacket, overopened at p. 63.
"The true story of an Alaskan pioneer, who went
North as a young girl during the exciting days of
the development of the Alaskan Railroad";
CAREY, MARY. A-Lass-Kan Adventure.
Talkeetna, AK: Tex-Alaska Press, 1990. Stated
first edition, signed by the author. Publisher's gilt
dark blue leather, dust jacket. 345 pp., in text
illustrations after photographs. Spine ends
softened, slight spine lean, jacket with rubbing to
extremities and a horizontal crease through
panels and spine; and five otheres. The lot 8
volumes.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
242
ALDIN, CECIL
Hunting Scenes. Forty Sketches of Hunting
Scenes and Countries. New York: Charles
Scribner's Sons, 1936. First edition. Publisher's
linen over spine with red cloth over boards, dust
jacket. 12 x 9 1/2 inches; xv, [3], 83, [3] pp.,
color-printed illustrations after drawings. Spine
ends a bit softenend, dust jacket faintly spotted
with a few chips at spine ends, corners, and
folds, and a two inch tear along spine.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60

The second hunting memoir by Agnes Herbert, a
noted woman big game hunter and adventurer.
Herbert and her cousin Cecily visited Kodiak
island where they bagged brown bear, moose
and sheep, among other game.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60
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[AMWELL PRESS]
Group of approximately fifty titles. About 50
volumes from the editions of 1000 copies signed
on limitation leaves at the front, original leather
bindings in slipcases, the books mostly on
hunting big game in Africa and elsewhere, a few
on waterfowl, angling or other sporting topics.
Includes Hunting the Big Cats, two volumes;
Hunting the African Lion; Hunting the African
Leopard; Hunting the African Buffalo; Trophy
Hunter in Africa; The Wild Turkey Book; The
Upper Yukon: Another Look at Wilderness
Hunting; The Bird Dog Book; China Safari;
Timber and Time Hunting Tales of the Northeast;
and many more. Largest 12 x 9 1/2 inches. Fine
overall, sold as a collection and not subject to
return.
A fine large miscellany from this popular sporting
press.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$800-1,200
244
[ANTIQUARIAN MISCELLANY]
Approximately one hundred fifty sporting
related volumes from the Library of Arnold
"Jake" Johnson. A large discovery lot, about
150 volumes over 6 large shelves (calculated at
about 25 volumes per shelf), about 15 linear feet.
Likely to include much on India, Africa, sport in
the Americas, angling, reference and various
other sporting topics. Mostly original bindings,
many in dust jacket, or wrappers, many in dust
jacket protectors or mylar,may include other
similar ephemera, etc. Various inscriptions,
authorial and otherwise, and other possible
markings and wear, should be seen, volume
count may be slightly variable, will be heavy for
shipping, immediate removal requested, sold as
is.
A large sporting lot with much of antiquarian
interest from the voluminous library assembled
by Arnold "Jake" Johnson.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$400-600

245
[ANGLING]
Nine nineteenth century works. Comprising:
FRANCK, RICHARD. Northern Memoirs,
Calculated for the Meridian of Scotland, to
Which is Added, the Contemplative and
Practical Angler. Edinburgh: Constable, 1821.
New Edition with Preface and Notes [by Walter
Scott]. One of 250 copies printed. Contemporary
polished morocco, rebacked, hinges loose, wear
to binding, bookplate of William Bell. Westwood
& Satchell, p.101; Blacker's Art of Fly Making,
1855, contemporary morocco, with hand-colored
plates of flies (one lacking), C.R. Morphy
booklabel; STEWART, W.C. The Practical
Angler. Edinburgh: Black, 1857. Second edition.
Three-quarters morocco, rebacked, spotting,
bookplate of Edward Mark Cabot; [CHEEK,
JOHN]. The Young Angler's Guide;
Comprising Instructions in the Arts of Flyfishing, Bottom-fishing, Trolling... London:
Cheek, 1839. Third edition. Rebacked morocco.
Two plates. Hinges cracked, toned and a stains.
Westwood & Satchell, p. 59]; BISHOP, W. H.
Fish and Men in the Maine Islands. New York:
Harper & Brother's, 24 July 1885. No. 15 in
Harper's Handy Series. Original wrappers.
Woodcut plates. Losses to spine and corners,
angling bookplate of Henry A. Sherman;
SALTER, T.F. The Angler's Guide. London:
Sherwood, 1825. Sixth edition, corrected and
enlarged. Early boards rebacked in linen with
label. Portrait and plates. Old dampstain, foxing,
hinges cracked; AMPHLETT, F.M. Everybody's
Book on Angling. London: Russell, circa 1900.
Vol. 39 of Saxon's Everybody's Series. Red
morocco issue. Losses to spine and corners,
embossed stamps of Jack E. Coleman;
EPHEMERA. A Handbook of Angling. London:
Longman, 1853. Third edition. Later threequarters leather, first leaves detached;
SHIPLEY, MALCOM A. A Dictionary of Trout and
Bass Flies. Philadelphia: 1898. Oblong cloth. Old
dampstain, cover rubbed. No book fully collated
and sold as is. The lot 9 volumes.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-300
246
[ANGLING]
ALEXANDER, KIRKLAND B. The Log of the
North Shore Club. Paddle and Portage on the
Hundred Trout Rivers of Lake Superior. New
York and London: G. P. Putnam's Sons and The
Knickerbocker Press, 1911. First edition.
Publisher's gilt blue cloth with mounted
photograph illustration to upper cover, dust
jacket. 7 x 4 3/4 inches; xvii, 228 pp.; frontispiece
and plates after photographs. Light wear to spine
ends and corners, jacket soiled with losses to
spine and rear panel and a few smaller chips
and tears along edges. Rare in dust jacket.
Bruns A67.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
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[ANGLING]
BERGMAN, RAY. Trout. Philadelphia: The
Penn Company, 1938. First trade edition.
Publisher's gilt brown cloth, pictorial dust jacket.
8 3/4 x 6 inches; 451 pp.; colored plates and
illustrations in text. Light Wear to corners and
spine ends, jacket a bit soiled along top edge
and flaps, a few very small chips and tears along
top edge mostly at the head of the spine,
occasional pale spotting at beginning of text.
A foundational text on American trout fishing in a
rather well preserved dust jacket. Bruns B-134;
Wetzel, p. 104 ("A monumental work on the
subject").
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-400
248
[ANGLING]
COVERT, WILLIAM CHALMERS. Wild Woods
and Waterways. Philadelphia: The Westminster
Press, 1914. First edition. Publisher's cloth in
original dust jacket. 8 x 5 inches. 245 pp., plates
after photographs. Spot to tissue guard at front
but otherwise internally fine, the jacket with small
losses, short tears to spine and some staining.
A fine copy of this fly-fishing classic focusing on
the Adirondacks and the Au Sable River in
Michigan. "Essays on nature, including a good
deal about about fly fishing." Bruns C174.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60
249
[ANGLING/HUNTING-BATES, DONALD H.]
The Donald H. Bates Archive. Mid-20th
century. An extensive archive comprising dozens
of files of original and copied correspondence,
itineraries and supply lists, typescripts, maps,
and photographs regarding angling adventures
and sporting trips to Africa, grizzly hunting in the
Yukon, etc., All housed in four large folding
clamshell cases, each 15 1/2 x 10 inches. Well
preserved overall but with signs of handling and
other wear; Together with the original manuscript
of Bates' Iguigig, 1961. An approximately 35
page manuscript in ink with mounted
photographs, with title reading Igiugig Cooking
Recipes (With a few from near and far), 11 x 8
inches, housed in a fine green morocco backed
case. signs of handling, toning in upper margin.
Donald H. Bates was the author of angling
articles and books. The current archive and
manuscript is voluminous and worthy of future
research and institutional consideration.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$800-1,200

250
[ANGLING-CREEL]
The Robert Wethern Archive. Pacific
Northwest: Second half of the 20th century. An
extensive archive of dozens of writer Bob
Wethern's files of original and copied
correspondence, typescripts, original and copied
photographs, and much ephemera including
original production artwork, flies, etc., all relating
to sporting activities in the Pacific Northwest.
Correspondents include Lee Richardson, Don
Bates, Pete Hidy, Rick Miller, Wesley Drain,
materials relating to Creel, etc. All housed in four
large folding blue clamshell cases, the largest
case 17 x 14 inches. Well preserved overall but
signs of handling and other minor wear.
Robert Wethern (1921-2008) was a well
regarded author and journalist who edited a
number of angling histories and assisted in
preparing the work of other writers for
publication, including Lee Richardson and
Robert H. Smith. He was a charter member of
the Flyfishers Club of Oregon. Wethern's papers
are held at Washington State University and the
present archive is worthy of future research and
institutional consideration.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$800-1,200
251
[ANGLING]
[ELTING, VICTOR]. Around the World. A
Diary. No place [Chicago?]: Victor Elting, 1935.
First edition. Publisher's drab printed paper over
thin boards. 8 x 5 inches, [4], 154 pp., plates
after photographs, map. Light wear and soilding
to wrappers, head of spine bumped, contents
faintly toned.
Privately printed diary of Victor Elting's 1935
cruise around the world, with stops in Jamaica,
Panama, the Galapagos, Tahiti, Fiji, Ceylon,
India, Egypt and Italy. The author, a member of a
prominent Chicago family, is accompanied by
avid amateur deep-sea fisher Gifford Pinchot,
the first head of the United States Forestry
Service and a Governor of Pennsylvania until
1935. Quite rare: two copies recorded on
Worldcat, held at Princeton and University of
Chicago, as well as one copy at Stanford.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
252
[ANGLING]
FRANCIS, AUSTIN M. Catskill Rivers:
Birthplace of American Fly Fishing. New York:
Privately printed at the Beaverkill Press, 1983.
Number 263 of 300 signed copies. Original full
leather, in slipcase. 11 x 8 1/2 inches (28 x 21
cm); illustrated. Fine.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120
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[ANGLING]
GRIMBLE, AUGUSTUS. The Salmon and Sea
Trout Rivers of England and Wales. London:
Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co., Ltd., 1904.
One of 350 copies. Two volumes. Original
parchment backed boards with paper spine
labels. 11 x 8 1/2 inches; two folding maps
photogravure plates throughout. Foxing to maps
and one separating from binding, offset to
endpaper, some soiling to boards and and
chipping to labels, bookplates of Edward Penton.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120
254
[ANGLING]
HAIG-BROWN, RODERICK. Set of four
volumes. Comrpising: Fisherman's Spring;
Fisherman's Summer; Fisherman's Fall; and
Fisherman's Winter. New York: Crown
Publishers, 1975. Second editions. Publisher's
cloth, dust jackets. 8 x 5 inches. Light wear to
jackets.
A complete set of Haig-Brown's fisherman's
seasons books, with stories about fly fishing for
salmon, trout and steelhead in North and South
America. This set is the second edition, with a
new preface in each volume.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60
255
[ANGLING]
HARRIS, WILLIAM C. and RHEAD, LOUIS.
The Basses. Fresh-Water and Marine. New
York: Frederick A. Stokes Company, 1905. First
edition. Publisher's pictorial boards in speckled
bass skin pattern, in blue-grey dust jacket with
pictorial onlay. 8 1/4 x 6 1/4 inches; xxv, 238 pp.;
pictorial half-title, vignette title page, head- and
tailpieces, color frontispiece with tissue guard,
color and plain plates. Binding extremities
rubbed, internally clean, tape repairs to verso of
jacket folds.
A desirable copy, uncommon in jacket. Bruns
R46.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-300
256
[ANGLING]
[HUGHES, WILLIAM], "PISCATOR." The
Practical Angler. London: Simpkin, Marshall, &
Co., 1842. First edition. Modern leather backed
blue cloth, red leather spine label. 8 3/4 x 5
inches; [2], v, [1], 293 pp., errata leaf, engraved
frontispiece and five plates. Minor wear to spine
leather, contents unevenly toned, plates foxed,
paper brittle with a few tears to the text and
plates, angling themed bookplates of Henry A.
Sherwin and Jeffrey Norton.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$50-100

257
[ANGLING]
IRVING, WASHINGTON. Three copies of The
Angler. Comprising: IRVING, WASHINGTON.
The Angler. [Portland, ME]: privately printed for
A.S.W. Rosenbach by Fred Anthoensen at the
Southworth Press, December, 1931. Limited
edition, copy number 78 of 150. Original printed
paper over boards, printed label to upper board,
housed in original green card box. 7 1/4 x 5
inches; [4], 21, [3] pp.; in text illustrations printed
in green. Very minor rubbing to edges of corners
and to head and tail of spine, otherwise a pristine
copy; IRVING, WASHINGTON. The Angler.
Boston: Samuel E. Cassino, 1892. Publisher's
cloth backed spine with printed and gilt cloth
over boards. Etched illustrations in text by Louis
K. Harlow, variously printed in red, green and
black. Light wear to boards and spine, contents
occasionally spotted; and another copy of the
same in half pebble grained red calf over
marbled boards, gilt title to spine. Light wear to
boards and spine.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
258
[ANGLING]
JESSE, EDWARD. An Angler's Rambles.
London: John Van Voorst, 1836. First edition.
Gilt red leather over spine and corners, marbled
paper over boards, top edge gilt. 7 1/2 x 4 3/4
inches; [6], 318 pp., illustration in text. Light
rubbing and wear, spine faded, corners lightly
bumped, mild toning to first and last few leaves.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60

259
[ANGLING]
JOHNSON, CHA[RLE]S F. Angling in the
Lakes of Northern Illinois: How and Where to
Fish Them. Chicago: The American Field
Publishing Co., 1896. Stapled in publisher's
printed paper wrapper. 7 3/4 x 5 1/4 inches; 116,
[10] pp.; photographic frontispiece, in-text
illustrations. Wrapper lightly soiled and toned
with a few small chips at spine and corners, front
and rear wrappers starting to split along spine,
bookplate of William Hunt Phelan. Bruns J22.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120
260
[ANGLING-HUMOR]
MARRON, EUGENIE MARIE. Caught in the
Act. [New York: Eugenie Marron, 1948]. First
edition, number 228 of 250 signed copies and
with a signed letter about the limited edition and
large folding Christmas card laid-in housing a
lithographed print after the illustrations in the
book. Publisher's cloth. 12 x 9 inches. Rust mark
from paperclip that held letter, offset to rear
endpaper from card, the spine faded and some
tonining to upper cover.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60
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[ANGLING]
[MARSTON, EDWARD]. THE AMATEUR
ANGLER. "On a Sunshine Holyday." London:
Sampson Low, Marston and Company, 1897.
First edition, copy number 159 out of 250 on Van
Gelder paper, initialled by the author. Publisher's
gilt vellum backed green cloth, top edge gilt. 7 x
4 1/4 inches; viii, [4], 140 pp., frontispiece and
fifteen India paper proof plates. Spine lightly
soiled, corners a bit rubbed, bookseller's label,
bookplate of angling author Joe Brooks.
A collection of charming reminiscences on
fishing, angling literature and natural history,
finely printed at the Chiswick Press.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120
262
[ANGLING]
McCARTHY, EUGENE. Familiar Fish. Their
Habits and Capture. A Practical Book on
Fresh-Water Game Fish. New York: D.
Appleton and Company, 1900. Publisher's green
decorative cloth in dust jacket. 7 1/2 x 5 inches;
xiv, 213, [10] pp., illustrations in text. Minimal
wear, generally a fine copy in a jacket with a few
small chips, overopened at p. 128.
Scarce in dust jacket. Bruns M 99.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$10-200
263
[ANGLING - PACIFIC]
HOLDER, CHARLES FREDERICK. The Fishes
of the Pacific Coast. A Handbook for
Sportsmen and Tourists. New York: Dodge
Publishing Company, 1912. First edition.
Publisher's printed paper over boards, with
pictorial onlay to upper board, in original pictorial
dust jacket. 7 1/2 x 5 inches. 122 pp.;
photogarphic frontispiece and plates. Corners
and spine ends bumped, dust jacket chipped,
stained and toned but present, bookseller stamp
and tipped-in cutting with a previous bookseller's
description. Rare in dust jacket; Together with
HOLDER, CHARLES FREDERICK. The
Channel Islands of California. A Book for the
Angler, Sportsman, and Tourist. Chicago: A.
C. McLurg & Co., 1910. Publisher's printed cloth.
8 x 5 1/4 inches. 397 pp.; photographic
frontispiece and plates. Binding worn, contents
intermittently spotted.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60
264
[ANGLING]
SHERWOOD, D. H. Fishing Years. [Baltimore:
D. H. Sherwood], 1973. First edition, privately
printed, limited to "about 100 copies." Publisher's
printed paper wrapper. 10 3/4 x 8 1/2 inches; [7],
101, [1] pp., 3 maps. Very minor fading along
spine, a nearly pristine copy.

265
[ANGLING]
SHERWOOD, DONALD H. Fishing Years.
Baltimore, MD: [privately printed], 1982. Limited
edition of 500 copies. Publisher's gilt blue cloth.
10 x 6 1/2 inches; [4], 102 pp., illustrations in
text. Spine ends a bit crumpled.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60

266
[ANGLING]
SMITH, JOSEPH W. Winter Talk on Summer
Pastimes. A Landsman's Log. Methuen, Mass:
Chas. E. Trow & Co., Printers, 1883. First
edition. Publisher's gilt lettered green cloth, all
edges gilt. 8 x 5 1/2 inches. [2], 63 pp.,
frontispiece and plates. Light wear, mostly to
spine ends and corners, front hinge cracked but
sound.
An uncommon New England fishing memoir,
compiled and expanded from the author's
previously published newspaper articles. Bruns
S202; Heller 2:99. Not in Phillips.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$60-80
267
[ANGLING]
WILLIAMS, TED and UNDERWOOD, JOHN.
Fishing "The Big Three." Tarpon, Bonefish,
Atlantic Salmon. New York: Simon and
Schuster, 1982. First edition, signed by Ted
Williams. Publisher's cloth, dust jacket. 9 x 7 1/4
inches. 158 pp.; illustrated. Light wear to dust
jacket edges.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-150
268
[ANTIQUARIAN MISCELLANY]
Approximately three hundred sporting
related volumes from the Library of Arnold
"Jake" Johnson. A large discovery lot, about
300 volumes over 13 large shelves (calculated at
about 25 volumes per shelf), about 24 linear feet.
Likely to include much on India, Africa, sport in
the Americas, angling, reference and various
other sporting topics. Mostly original bindings,
many in dust jacket, or wrappers, many in dust
jacket protectors or mylar, includes some copies
and catalogues, etc. Various inscriptions,
authorial and otherwise, and other possible
markings and wear, should be seen, volume
count may be slightly variable, will be heavy for
shipping, sold as is.
A large sporting lot with much of antiquarian
interest from the voluminous library assembled
by Arnold "Jake" Johnson.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$400-600

A scarce privately printed and distributed fishing
memoir about the author's adventures in
Canada, South America and the British Isles.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60
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[ARCTIC]
KLEGENBERG, CHRISTIAN and MACINNES,
TOM [editor]. Klegenberg of the Arctic. An
Autobiography. London: Jonathan Cape, 1932.
First editon. Publisher's blue cloth, dust jacket. 8
x 5 inches; 360 pp.; frontispiece and plates after
photographs. Soiling and wear to cloth, jacket
sunned and soiled with chips and tears at spine
and corners, ownership inscription of Evelyn
Stefansson and bookplate of the Stefansson
collection, Dartmouth College Library.
Rare in commerce, and even more so in an
original dust jacket.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120
270
[ARCTIC - HUNTING]
Group of four titles. including: STEFANSSON,
VILHJALMUR. Hunters of the Great North.
New York: Harcourt Brace, 1922. Signed and
inscribed by the author to Kenneth C. Miller in
1939. 8 x 5 inches; vii, [1], 301 pp., illustrated,
folding map. Wear and toning to jacket, with
chips around spine and corners, as well as a tear
along front spine fold, contents with pencil
annotations. Kenneth C. Miller was a
photographer who travelled on several
expeditions to the Canadian Northwest with
Donald Cadzow. His photographic archive is
held at the Smithsonian National Museum of the
American Indian. Stefansson's incription thanks
Miller for allowing Stefannson to use "a group of
pictures from an unknown source" - apparenly
pictures of the Northwest taken by Miller;
BORUP, GEORGE. A Tenderfoot with Peary.
New York: Frederick A. Stokes, 1911.
Publisher's pictorial blue cloth, titled in gilt. 8 x 5
inches; xvi, 317 pp., illustrated, folding map.
Slightly rubbed at corners, head and tail of spine
softened, spine a bit dull, old ownership
inscription; NANSEN, FRIDTJOF. Hunting &
Adventure in the Arctic. London: J. M. Dent &
Sons, 1925. Publisher's gilt and blind stamped
green cloth, top edge dyed black. Illustrated.
Light wear to head and tail of spine and corners;
THE DUKE OF ORLEANS, LOUIS PHILIPPE
ROBERT. Hunters and Hunting in the Actic.
London: David Nutt, 1911. Publisher's pictorial
red cloth, gilt and black stamped. Illustrated.
Light wear, one corner bumped. The lot 4
volumes.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
271
[ARCTIC - ESKIMOS]
REVILLON FRERES. Igloo Life. A Brief
Account of a Primitive Arctic Tribe Living
Near One of the Most Northern Trading Posts
of Revillon Fréres. New York: Privately Printed,
1923. Publisher's pictorially printed paper over
boards. 8 x 5 1/4 inches. 63, [1] pp.;
photogravure frontispiece and plates by Robert
Flaherty, in-text illustrations. Very minor wear to
extremities, two tiny stains on rear board,
altogether a well-preserved copy.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60

272
[ASIA]
K. C. A. J. [=FOSTER, JACK BURTON]. The
Sportsman's Vade-Mecum for the Himalayas:
containing notes on shooting, outfit, camp
equipment, sporting yarns, etc. London:
Horace Cox, 1891. First edition. Publisher's
pictorial cloth, endpapers printed with
advertisements. 8 3/8 x 5 1/2 inches; [vi], 120, 28
pp.; frontispiece, in-text illustrations, half-title,
publisher's advertisements. Extremities a bit
worn, cloth toned, somewhat overopened,
scattered foxing.
"The first half of this excellent work details the
equipment needed for sporting excursions
including choice of firearms, cartridge boxes,
tools, tents, clothing, and the like. There is even
advice concerning the wearing of 'colored
spectacles' when entering the snow country. The
second half dwells on the author's experiences
hunting blackbuck, urial, markhor, ibex, and
other game, though there is little mention of
actual hunting venues. He particularly enjoyed
stalking markhor, which he considered the
'monarch of the Himalayas'" (Czech). Czech,
Asia, p. 115.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-300
273
[ASIA-HIMALAYA]
Seven books about hunting in Tibet and
Nepal. Comprising: LANDOR, A. HENRY
SAVAGE. Tibet & Nepal. London: A. & C.
Black, 1905. First edition. 8 1/2 x 6 inches.
Publisher's decorative blue cloth, stamped in gilt
and black, top edge gilt. x, 233 pp., illustrated,
folding map. Light wear, spine ends softened,
occasional pale spot; WILSON, ANDREW. The
Abode of Snow. Observations on a Journey...
Edinburgh: WIlliam Blackwood and Sons,
1876. Second edition. Publisher's green
cloth, gilt titled spine. xviii, 436 pp.,
chromolithographed frontispiece, folded map
in rear board pocket, 4 pp. of ads at rear;
HOOKER, JOSEPH DALTON. Himalayan
Journals. Notes of a Naturalist... London: John
Murray, 1855. Vol 2. only, Second edition.
Publisher's patterned and embossed blue cloth.
xii, 345 pp., illustrated, 2 pp. of ads at rear. Light
wear, spine sunned, spine ends softened, the
occasional pale spot; RANKIN, LT. COLONEL
SIR REGINALD. A Tour in the Himalayas and
Beyond. London: John Lane the Bodley Head,
1930. Publisher's red cloth. [6], 297 pp., 4 pp. of
ads at rear. Cloth lightly rubbed, slight spine lean
and fading; OLDFIELD, H. AMBROSE.
Sketches from Nepal. Delhi: Cosmo
Publications, 1974. Publisher's cloth, dust
jacket. viii, [2], 418 pp. Jacket with light wear
to extremities, some creasing and chipping
along head of spine; SCHAFER, ERNST.
Unbekanntes Tibet... Berlin: Paul Parey, 1937.
Publisher's cloth, dust jacket. Light staining
and rubbing to jacket with chipping to head
and tail of spine, title page foxed; WALLER,
DEREK. The Pundits. British Exploration of
Tibet and Central Asia. Lexington, KY: The
University Press of Kentucky, 1990. Inscribed by
the author. Publisher's cloth, dust jacket. Minor
wear to jacket at head of spine. The lot 7
volumes.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$150-300
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[ASIA]
BONVALET, GABRIEL. Through the Heart of
Asia. Over the Pamir to India. London:
Chapman and Hall, 1889. First edition. Two
volumes. Publisher's decorated cloth. 10 1/2 x 7
inches. Folding map in colors, numerous plates
and illustrations. Foxing, worst at first and last
leaves and map, the bindings rubbed but sound.
"The author's second journey with A .Pepin and
G. Capus in Central Asia in the years of 188687. From Samarkand he explored the head of
the Oxus in the Pamirs, and descended to the
Indus from the Wakhan valley through Masutj in
Chitral." - Yakushi B477b.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
275
[BAGOT, A. G.] BAGATELLE
Sporting Sketches in Three Continents.
London: W. Swan Sonnenschein and Allen,
1881. Stated third edition. Publisher's pictorial
color-printed paper over boards. 7 1/4 x 4 1/2
inches; frontispiece, ads on endpapers. Binding
rubbed, extremeties worn, joints starting,
contents lightly toned.
Scarce at auction and in the trade.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$30-50
276
BARKER, CAPT. F. C., DANFORTH, J. S.
Hunting and Trapping on the Upper
Magalloway River and Parmachenee Lake.
First Winter in the Wilderness. Boston: D.
Lothrop and Company, 1882. First edition.
Publisher's decorative green cloth. 6 3/4 x 4 1/2
inches. 238 pp., 6 pp. ads; frontispiece, plates. A
few rubbed areas along the binding's extremities,
spine and top edge of rear board lightly toned,
slight spine lean, pale spot to frontispiece and
title page, othewise contents fresh and clean.
A scarce and desireable book about hunting and
trapping in the Maine woods. Williamson 694;
Phillips, page 33.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120
277
BATTY, J. H.
How to Hunt and Trap, Containing Full
Instructions for Hunting the Buffalo, Elk,
Moose, Deer, Antelope, Bear, Fox Grouse,
Quail, Geese, Ducks, Woodcock, Snipe, Etc.,
Etc. Also, the Localities Where Game
Abounds. New York: Albert Cogswell, 1878.
First edition. Publisher's rust-colored cloth,
decoratively stamped in gilt and in black. 7 1/2 x
4 1/2 inches. 220, [4] pp., 12 pp. of ads; in-text
illustratrations. Extremities lightly rubbed, head
and tail of spine softened.

278
BATTY, J. H.
How to Hunt and Trap, Containing Full
Instructions for Hunting the Buffalo, Elk,
Moose, Deer, Antelope, Bear, Fox Grouse,
Quail, Geese, Ducks, Woodcock, Snipe, Etc.,
Etc. Also, the Localities Where Game
Abounds. New York: Albert Cogswell, 1878.
First edition. Publisher's green cloth, decoratively
stamped in gilt and in black. 7 1/2 x 4 1/2 inches.
220, [4] pp., 12 pp. of ads; in-text illustratrations.
Extremities rubbed, head and tail of spine
softened, corners lightly bumped, stain to lower
board, front hinge cracked, contents lightly
toned, bookplate of Samuel B. Webb to front
pastedown.
A practical guide to American hunting and
trapping, with ample information on Native
American life and hunting techniques.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60
279
BENGOUGH, SIR H. M.
Memoirs of a Soldier's Life. London: Edward
Arnold, 1913. First edition, inscribed by the
author. Modern gilt red leather backed red cloth,
original cloth bound in. 8 3/4 x 5 inches; vii, [1],
212 pp.; frontispiece portrait in photogravure, 16
pp. ads. Pale spots to first and last few leaves,
text annotated in pencil.
A sodier's autobiography that covers Bengough's
long military career in The Crimea, Australia,
India, Burmah, Africa and Jamaica. The memoir
includes big game hunting content in the
chapters on Africa and India. Scarce in
commerce - not currently available in the trade,
and no past auction records as per
RareBookHub. Not in Czech.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
280
[BIG GAME - AFRICA]
WHITE, STEWART EDWARD. Lions in the
Path. Garden City: Doubleday, Page &
Company, 1936. First edition. Publisher's green
cloth, dust jacket. 8 x 5 1/4 inches; viii, [2], 292
pp., plates affter photographs. Cloth a bit dulled,
jacket lightly toned and soiled with a few losses
along edges.
A memoir about White's African lion hunt, where
he hunted the big cats with a long bow. Rare in
dust jacket.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60

A practical guide to American hunting and
trapping, with ample information on Native
American life and hunting techniques.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$60-90
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[BIG GAME- AFRICA]
Two books by Walter D. M. Bell. Comprising:
Karamojo Safari. New York: Harcourt, Brace
and Company, 1949. First edition. Publisher's
rust cloth, dust jacket. 8 x 5 1/4 inches; xi, 298
pp., map endpapers. Spine ends softened, dust
jacket spine slightly faded, a few small losses
and creases along edges; and Bell of Africa,
with Appendix on Rifles and Shooting.
London: Neville Spearman & The Holland Press,
1960. First edition. Publisher's black cloth, dust
jacket. xvi, 236 pp., plates after photographs.
Light wear to cloth, jacket with rubbing and
creasing mostly along top and bottom edge,
small chips at spine ends, rear panel with pale
staining.
Two memoirs by Walter "Karamojo" Bell, one of
the most renowned elephant hunters.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$60-80
282
[BIG GAME - ELEPHANTS]
A collection of twenty-two books about
Elephant hunting in Africa and Asia. Mostly
first editions in original dust jackets. Comprising:
SANCHEZ-ARINO, TONY. On the Trail of the
African Elephant. London: Rowland Ward,
1988. First edition, limited to 1200 signed copies,
presentation inscription from the author to
another elephant hunter. Publisher's gilt brown
cloth, photographic dust jacket. 8 1/4 x 5 1/2
inches; 248 pp., illustrated. A pristine copy;
DAWKINS, JOHN. Rogues and Marauders.
London: Robert Hale Ltd., 1967. First edition.
Publisher's gray paper over boards, dust jacket.
188 pp., illustrated. Light wear at spine ends,
jacket rubbed along spine, edges and folds;
STRACEY, P. D. Reade Elephant Hunter.
London: Robert Hale, 1967. First edition.
Publisher's green cloth, dust jacket. 173 pp.,
illustrated. Light rubbing along spine and at
corners; SMYTHIES, OLIVE. Ten Thousand
Miles on Elephants. London: Seeley Service &
Co. Limited, 1961. First edition. Publisher's red
cloth, top edge red, dust jacket. i - xvi, 17-220,
[2] pp., plates after photographs. Spine ends
softened, slight spine lean, jacket slightly soiled
with wear around spine ends, edges and
corners, price clipped; BULPIN, T. V. The Ivory
Trade. Cape Town: Howard B. Timmins, 1954.
First edition. Publisher's cloth backed paper over
boards, dust jacket. 205 pp., illustrated. Boards
and endpapers with pale spots, jacket lightly
rubbed at spine ends; TEMPLE-PERKINS, E.
Kingdom of the Elephant. London: Andrew
Melrose, 1955. First edition. Publisher's black
cloth, dust jacket. 271 pp., illustrated. Spine ends
softened, jacket chipped along edges, rear panel
slightly soiled, price clipped; and sixteen others.
The lot 22 volumes.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$250-500

283
[BIG GAME - AFRICA]
ROBERTSON, WILFRID. Zambezi Days.
London and Glasgow: Blackie & Son, (1936).
First edition. Publisher's light orange cloth
lettered in black 7 5/8 x 5 1/4 inches (19.5 x 13
cm); (x), 196 pp.; 16 plates after photographs.
Lacking the jacket, but generally a remarkably
fresh copy.
"A little-known work with considerable big game
hunting content. The author travelled though the
Zambesi Valley hunting elephant and leopard
near the Chewori River... He canoed along
several stretches of the Zambesi with stops to
bag buffalo and lion. There is also an excellent
chapter on his views on rifle calibers, bullet
choice and sights." Czech Africa p. 235.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120
284
[BIG GAME] BOND, JIM
Six signed books. Comprising: America's
Number One Trophy. Portland, OR:
Metropolitan Printing Co., 1950. First edition,
inscribed by the author. Stapled in publisher's
printed paper wrapper. 10 3/4 x 8 1/2 inches; 43
pp., illustrations after photographs. Light wear to
wrapper, with a few small areas of paper loss;
The Rifleman in Alaska. Portland, OR: James
H. Bond, 1953. First edition, inscribed by the
author. Stapled in publisher's printed paper
wrapper. 46, [8] pp., illustrations after
photographs. Light rubbing to wrapper; The
Happy Hunting Ground. Portland, OR: James
H. Bond, 1953. First edition, inscribed by the
author. Stapled in publisher's printed paper
wrapper. 51, [5] pp., illustrations after
photographs. Moderate rubbing and wear to
wrapper, one corner creased; Hold That Tiger
and Other Stories. Portland, OR: James H.
Bond, 1958. First edition, inscribed by the
author. Stapled in publisher's printed paper
wrapper. 67, [33] pp., illustrations after
photographs. Light wear to wrapper, text block
coming loose from wrapper a tail of spine but
holding; The Mountain Lion. Portland, OR:
James H. Bond, [no date]. First edition, inscribed
by the author. Stapled in publisher's printed
paper wrapper. 82 pp., illustrations after
photographs. Light wear to extremities; and one
other.
A collection of six of Jim Bond's big game
hunting, fishing and adventure books, with
stories about hunting sheep, moose, bear, tiger,
mountain lion and more. The lot 6 volumes.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$50-100
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[BIG GAME - AFRICA]
FORAN, MAJOR W. ROBERT. Kill: or Be
Killed. The Rambling Reminiscences of an
Amateur Hunter. London: Hucthinson & Co.,
1933. First edition. Publisher's gilt black cloth,
dust jacket. 9 x 5 1/2 inches; 320 pp.,
frontispiece and plates after photographs, 12 pp.
ads. Light wear to spine ends with small losses
at head, jacket lightly soiled with chips at spine,
intermittent pale spotting to text.
A big game hunting memoir, mostly set in Africa,
with chapters about hunting lion, rhinoceros,
hippopotamus, elephant and more. Rare in dust
jacket.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
286
[ BIG GAME - AMERICA]
DETERT, HERMAN. Heartbeat of a Hunter.
New York: Carlton Press, 1986. First edition.
Publisher's tan linen, dust jacket. 8 x 5 1/4
inches; 63 pp., illustrations after photographs in
text. Rubbing and soiling to jacket.
A Montana rancher's big game hunting memoir,
with chapters recounting his experiences with
mountain lion, deer, elk, and moose, as well as a
possible encounter with Big Foot. Scarce - no
copies available in the trade, no past auctions
recorded on Rarebookhub, and only five copies
listed on Worldcat.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$50-100

287
[BIG GAME - PHOTOGRAPHY]
A large collection of sporting photo-albums
with much big game content. Various places
and dates with various hunting, sporting, angling
and travel content. About 25 albums or groups of
photographs, about 7 in large format (about 10 x
14 inches) and 15 in a smaller format (9 x 10
inches or smaller). Several with notations and
descriptions of locations and events; others
unmarked. Condition varies, should be seen,
includes some negatives and ephemera, sold as
a collection and not subject to return.
A fine large lot of original photographs mounted
in albums with many images of big game hunts.
The large format albums include: an album in
straight grained green morocco marked
Yorkshire 1901 with numerous mounted
photographs and the game-book section partially
completed; an album notated as Newfoundland
1906; a velvet bound diary housed in a modern
morocco backed box dated from India in 1909
and with many mounted small format
photographs of big game, animals, etc., all with
description; a modern morocco backed box
housing a morocco album titled "Unmounted
Photographs" containing nine sleeves of loose
photographs of big game; a nicely assembled
black album with about 35 silver pritns and a
long typed typed describing a canoe journey; a
notated album from a waterfowl shoot with
photographs dated from Scituate, Mass., 1896;
apartially disbound album of a big game hunt in
Africa with numerous pictures of captured game
and natives; a red stained morocco backed
album with photographs of Europe before a
group of tiger hunt images. The smaller format
items include a group of 10 Underwood &
Underwood stereo cards of hunting scenes in
India (numbered 2-11, lacks no. 1); a modern
album with about 160 copy prints from a circa
1904 expedition in India; a modern album with
about 35 mounted photographs of hunting and
fishing scenes in the Adirondacks and Canada;
an unmarked album of mounted photographs of
a big game hunt in Africa; and an album marked
on the cover Afield in India No. 3 1927-28
containing many described photographs of a
well-to-do family's big game hunt in India.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$1,000-1,500
288
[BIG GAME - ROOSEVELT, Jr.]
COOLIDGE, HAROLD Jr.; ROOSEVELT,
THEODORE. Three Kingdoms of Indo-China.
NEw York: Thomas Y. Crowell Company, 1933.
First edition. Publisher's gilt black cloth. 8 3/4 x 5
1/2 inches; 331 pp, frontispiece and plates after
photographs. Light wear to corners and spine
ends, spine a bit dulled with a slight lean,
otherwise a bright and presentable copy.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60
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[BIG GAME HUNTING]
THOMSON, WILLIAM. Great Cats I Have Met.
Adventures in Two Hemispheres. Boston:
Alpha Publishing Company, 1896. Publisher's
pictorial cloth. 7 3/4 x 5 inches; 179 pp.,
frontispiece, plates, in text illustrations. Light
wear to cloth, bookplate and ownership
inscription of Max W. Jolley.
Includes chapters about hunting puma, jaguar,
lion, leopard, tiger and more.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60
290
[BIG GAME HUNTING]
BREEDE, ADAM. Adventuring. A Story of a
Trip Around the World With Big Game
Hunting in Africa and India. New York:
Frederick H. Hitchcock, 1926. First edition.
Publisher's gilt dark blue cloth with photographic
paper onlay, dust jacket. 8 x 5 inches; vii, [1],
322 pp., frontispiece and plates after
photographs. Minor wear to spine ends and
corners, jacket a bit soiled, toned along spine
and folds, and with a few small chips and tears
to edges, old newspaper clipping laid in with a
photograph and paragraph about Breede's
extensive trophy collection.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$50-100
291
[ANTIQUARIAN MISCELLANY]
Approximately one hundred eighty sporting
related volumes from the Library of Arnold
"Jake" Johnson. A large discovery lot, about
180 volumes over 6 large shelves (calculated at
about 35 volumes per shelf), about 20 linear feet.
Likely to include much on India, Africa, sport in
the Americas, angling, reference and various
other sporting topics. Mostly original bindings,
many in dust jacket, or wrappers, many in dust
jacket protectors or mylar, includes some copies
and catalogues, etc. Various inscriptions,
authorial and otherwise, and other possible
markings and wear, should be seen, volume
count may be slightly variable, will be heavy for
shipping, sold as is.
A large sporting lot with much of antiquarian
interest from the voluminous library assembled
by Arnold "Jake" Johnson.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$400-600

292
[BINDINGS - ARMSTRONG, MARGARET,
designer]
FOX Jr., JOHN. Blue-grass and
Rhododendron. Out-doors in Old Kentucky.
New York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1901. First
edition. Publisher's decorated brown cloth, gilt
spine, front board stamped in gilt, red, light green
and dark green, top edge gilt. 8 x 5 1/4 inches. x,
294 pp.; frontispiece, plates, in-text illustrations.
Very light rubbing to extremities, spine ends
softened, slight spine lean, a few small ink spots
to lower board, altogether a bright and wellpreserved example.
"Margaret Armstrong (1867-1944) was an
American graphic artist and author and a
preeminent designer of decorated cloth
publishers' bindings from 1890 to 1913. Her
stylized designs, stamped in bold, contrasting
colors and enhanced with gold and silver leaf,
have exceptional visual appeal. Armstrong
developed her own distinctive lettering and was
known for her groundbreaking integration of type
and image" (LOC). This is an asymmetric floral
Art-Deco style design, all common
characteristics in Armstrong's designs. The book
itself, a memoir, contains chapters on fox and
rabbit hunting.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$20-30
293
[BINDINGS-SPORTING]
A miscellany of about sixty five leather
bound and slipcased volumes on various
sporting topics. An interesting group from
various contemporary presses, many signed
limited editions, some in large format, all biut a
very few leather bound and in slipcases, largest
12 x 10 inches. Includes: About 20 volumes from
the Culler Press; six signed volumes by Mark
Jeffrey Volk by the Winding Ridge Press; about
ten signed volumes by George Bird Evans
published by Old Hemlock; Valentin de
Madariaga's large format Big Game Hunting in
Central and Southern Europe, one of 500 signed
copies; Two signed volumes by Roland Ward
Publications being Anthony Dyer's Men for All
Seasons and Fiona Claire Capstick's Between
Two Fires; the signed limited edition of Hunting
the Spiral Horns Sitatunga by Peter Flack; and
various others. Generally fine copies, sold as a
collection and not subject to return.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$500-800
294
[BIRD HUNTING]
HANLON, J. E. Memorable Hunting Episodes.
N.p.: J. E. Hanlon, 1966. Copy number 57 of
100, signed by the author. Stapled in thin paper
boards, black cloth over spine. 8 1/4 x 5 1/2
inches; [12], 64 pp., illustrations in text. Faint
crease to front board, covers a bit unevenly
toned. "These true stories are primarily
concerned with partridge hunting in the Catskill
mountains." Worldcat records only one copy,
held at Amherst College.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
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[BIRD HUNTING]
HAZELTON, WILLIAM C. [EDITOR]. Supreme
Duck Shooting Stories. Premier Narratives
from Famous Ducking Waters. Chicago:
William C. Hazelton, 1936. First edition,
presentation inscription from one of the
contributors. Publisher's gilt red cloth.7 3/4 x 5
1/4 inches; [16],160 pp., illustrated, plates after
photographs. Light wear, small stain on front
board, slight spine lean.
A compilation of duck hunting stories authored
by a variety of contributors. Biscotti, p. 192
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60
296
BIRD HUNTING
LECKY, JOHN M. S. Iberian Partridge
Shooting. Montreal: Boar's Head Management
Ltd., 1980. First edition, revised, enlarged and
updated. Publisher's gilt brown cloth. 10 1/2 x 7
1/2 inches; unpaginated, approximately 45 pp.,
color plates after photographs. Very light wear at
spine ends and corners.
A scarce account of a partridge hunt in Spain,
where twelve Canadian friends bagged
woodcock, duck, rabbit and more. Not in OCLC.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$30-50

297
[BIRD HUNTING]
A collection of eleven books and pamphlets
on bird hunting, some signed and inscribed.
Comprising: BUCKINGHAM, NASH. Tattered
Coat. New York: G. P. Putnam and Sons, 1944.
Copy number 832 of a signed limited edition of
995 copies, additionally inscribed by author to
Milford Baker. Publisher's gray cloth, pictorially
printed onlay, spine label. 9 1/4 x 5 3/4 inches;
210 pp., illustrated. Very slight spine lean;
BIGELOW, HORATIO. Gunnerman's Gold:
Memories of Fifty Years with a Scatter Gun.
Huntington, W. VA: Standard Publications, 1943.
Number 169 of 1000 copies, inscribed by the
author to sporting author Gordon Moore.
Publisher's cloth, dust jacket. 128 pp., illustrated.
Jacket lightly soiled with a few creases and a
short tear; PIDCOCK, JANE RAINAUD. Wings
Water and Dogs. Savannah, GA: Jane
Rainaud Pidcock, 1962. Signed and inscribed
by the author. Publisher's blue paper over
boards, dust jacket. 64 pp., illustrated. A few
faint waterstains to front panel of jacket;
HAMILTON, CHARLES W. Shooting Over
Decoys and Other Hunting Tales. Boston:
Bruce Humphries, 1923. First edition. Publisher's
gilt pictorial cloth, top edge gilt, dust jacket. 307
pp., illustrated. Light wear to cloth along spine,
jacket with a few short tears and small losses;
EVANS, GEORGE BIRD. The Upland Shooting
Life. New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1971. First
edition. Publisher's cloth, dust jacket. xii, 301, xi,
[4] pp., illustrated. Light wear; IDE, CLINTON.
The Grouse Hunters. No place: no publisher,
1981. Stapled in publisher's printed paper
wrapper. 39 pp., illustrated. One rusty staple,
otherwise a pristine copy; and six others. The
lot 11 volumes.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-400
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[BOONE AND CROCKETT CLUB]
GRINELL, GEORGE BIRD; ROOSEVELT,
KERMIT; et al. Hunting Trails on Three
Continents. A Book of the Boone and
Crockett Club. New York: The Derrydale Press,
1933. First edition, limited to 250 copies printed
for members of the Boone and Crockett Club,
this being copy number 30. Publisher's silver
stamped maroon cloth, dust jacket. 8 x 5 inches;
[2], xi, [1], 302 pp., frontispiece and plates after
photographs. Spine barely leaning, very light
wear to jacket at folds and edges, a near pristine
copy.
Rare in dust jacket, especially in one so wellpreserved. "In the great tradition of the Boone
and Crockett Club, this, their seventh book, has
essays written by Kermit Roosevelt, Grinnell,
Madison Grant, Frederick Burnham, and others.
Published simultaneously by Windward House
and Derrydale, Hunting Trails on Three
Continents remains a most elusive sporting book
to obtain in either edition. The Derrydale edition
was produced in an edition limited to 250
numbered copies; the Windward House [first
trade] edition probably was printed in
considerably greater quantity, but with an
unspecified limitation. It remains highly prized by
book collectors and Boone and Crockett Club
members alike, and in either edition can be
regarded as one of the crowns of any sporting
book collection" (Biscotti). Biscotti, p. 143;
Czech, Africa, p. 68.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$150-300
299
[BOONE AND CROCKETT CLUB]
Legendary Hunts: Short Stories from the
Boone and Crockett Awards. Missoula, MT:
The Boone and Crockett Club, 2006. Number 6
of 25 specially bound copies of the first edition,
signed by each of the 13 contributors and with
the frontis signed by artist Bob Kuhn. Original
black leather backed cloth, slipcase. Fine.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200

300
BORLAND, JAMES B.
Up the Creek: Being a series of Articles By
James B. Borland, editor of the Franklin
Evening News, and printed in that paper.
Franklin, PA: The Evening News Printing Co.,
December 1914. First edition, signed by the
author on the "Note" leaf. Stapled in the original
printed wrappers with yap edge. 7 1/2 x 5 1/4
inches; illustrated with original mounted
photographs, title and headings in red. Two
drilled binder holes to the left margin of wrapper
and text are possibly original, chips and losses to
the wrapper extremities including the spine tips,
some spotting and toning.
An attractively prepared and scarce work with
original mounted photographs. The note begins
"The printing of these articles in this form is not
done through any hope of gain, as they are for
private distribution among friends only, but with
the hope that it may lead some one to some day
prepare a book that will treat of the beauties of
French Creek more fully..." (p. 3).
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120
301
BRADLEY, JOHN
A Narrative of Travel and Sport in Burmah,
Siam, and the Malay Peninsula. London:
Samuel Tinsley, 1876. First edition. Publisher's
decoratively black-stamped red cloth, lettered in
gilt. 7 3/4 x 5 inches; vi, 338 pp.; headpieces,
sectional titles. Rubbing and wear to boards and
spine, pale stains to rear board, front hinge
cracked but sound, text overopened at p. 144,
old ownership inscription.
"An interesting work combining travel,
observation and big game hunting. Near the
Sittang River in Burma, the author hunted
numerous tigers, including an episode of tiger
shooting related by his companion Captain Lacy.
Near the River Thungyen, an elephant was
bagged, with additional notes on hunting
leopard, deer, and other game int he area.
Buffalo, rhino, and more tiger were collected on
the River Menaum. While in Malaya, he hunted
elephant, deer, and antelope" - Czech, Asia, p.
30.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
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[CALIFORNIA - HUNTING]
MAST, ISAAC. The Gun, Rod and Saddle; or
Nine Months in California. Philadelphia:
Methodist Episcopal Book and Publishing
House, 1875. First edition. Publisher's green gilt
and black decorated cloth. 278 pp. Frontispiece
under tissue guard, plates. Binding lightly worn
extremities rubbed, front free endpaper creased,
occasional spots.
Mast here describes his hunting and fishing
adventures in several locations in California
including Yosemite, the Sierra Nevada
mountains, and Los Angeles, as well as in Salt
Lake City, Utah on his return. Bruns M74 ("Very
scarce"); Cowan p. 419; The Edward S. Litchfield
Collection, p. 49 (this copy). C Estate of Arnold
'Jake' Johnson
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$50-100
303
[CANADA]
BAGSTER, C. BIRCH. The Progress and
Prospects of Prince Edward Island, Written
During the Leisure of a Visit in 1861. A
Sketch Intended to Supply Information Upon
Which Enquiring Emigrants May Rely, and
Acutual Settlers Adopt as the Basis of a
Wider Knowledge of Their Beautiful Island
Home. Charlottetown, Price Edward Island: John
Ings, 1861. First edition. Later gray paper over
boards, paper spine label. 7 1/4 x 4 inches; 139,
[1], xxxvi pp., with 2 pp. of ads. Light wear and
toning to boards, split to paper over board along
front joint, contents unevenly toned.
A scarce guide to the Prince Edward Islands,
printed in the island's capital, with information
about the island's inhabitants, natural history,
geology and economy, including a chapter on
the gulf fisheries.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120
304
[CANADA-ANGLING]
BEEMER, H. J. A Guide to the Lake St. John
and its Tributary Waters. Montreal: John Lovell
& Son, [Circa 1905]. Oblong booklet stapled in
the original salmon printed pictorial wrappers
with the cover title: "Haunts of the Ouananiche:
The Canadian Adirondacks," housed in a folding
cloth case. 8 1/2 x 6 inches. Some wear to
wrappers and some leaves loose; Boxed with a
second example, in off-white wrappers, tissue
repair to wrapper and first leaf. The inside cover
of the box with the angling booklabel of Jeffrey
Norton.
Scarce pamphlet sponsored by Hotel Roberval in
Lake St. John for fishing the Ouananiche (the
Canadian name for the landlocked salmon).
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-300

305
[CANADA - ANGLING]
MCCARTHY, EUGENE. A Tale of Lake St.
John Comprising a Bit of History a Quantity
of Facts and a Plenitude of Fish Stories.
Montreal: Desbarats and Co., 1903. Second
edition. Stapled in printed paper wrapper. 7 x 5
inches; 82 pp., frontispiece and plates after
photographs, ads. Wrapper soiled, small chips at
corners and spine ends, a few dog-eared
corners. Contains information on fishing
ouananiche and trout. Bruns M99; Wetzel, p.
177.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$50-100
306
[CANADA - ANGLING]
SHIBLEY, FRED WARNER. Aspinwall Island.
New York: Privately printed, 1916. First edition.
Publisher's red cloth gilt with mounted
photographic image, top edge gilt. 7 1/4 x 4 3/4
inches;[10],167 pp.; frontispiece and plates after
photographs. Spine lightly sunned, spine ends
slightly frayed, corners lightly worn and bumped,
overopened at p. 96.
"Life on Aspinwall Island in Shabot Lake in
Canada. Rare, edition small" (Bruns). Bruns
S140.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$50-100
307
[CANADA]
DABNEY, STELLA HUTCHESON. Two on an
Island. A Summer Idyll. Dallas, Texas:
Southwest Press, [1931]. First edition. Original
gilt stamped cloth. 8 x 5 inches. 94 pp., plates
after photographs. Some light spotting and
toning, spine slightly dulled, a fine copy overall.
Scarce privately printed work about the building
of a family cabin on a small Canadian island.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60
308
[CANADA - HUDSON'S BAY COMPANY]
McKENZIE, N. M. W. J. The Men of the
Hudson's Bay Company. Fort William, Ontario:
N. M. W. K McKenzie, 1921. First edition,
inscribed by the author. Publisher's printed paper
wrapper. 8 1/2 x 6 inches; 214 pp., frontispiece
after photograph. Wear to wrapper.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60
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[CANADA]
PATTERSON, RAYMOND M. Three first
American editions. Comprising: Dangerous
River. New York: William Sloane Associates,
1954. Publisher's cloth, pictorial dust jacket. 8
1/4 x 5 1/4 inches. 314 pp., plates after
photographs, illustrations in text. Light wear to
head and tail of spine, creasing and small chips
to jacket, two tape repairs to front fold, price
clipped; The Buffalo Head. New York: William
Sloane Associates, 1961. Publisher's cloth
backed boards, dust jacket. 273 pp., plates after
photographs. Spine ends slightly softened, jacket
lightly rubbed at extremeties, top edge with two
small chips and minor reasing; Trail to the
Interior. New York: William Sloane Associates,
1966. Publisher's cloth backed boards, top edge
dyed black, dust jacket. 255 pp., plates after
photographs, maps. Spine ends slightly
softened, minor wear to head and tail of spine.
R. M. Patterson was educated at Oxford and
trained for a career in banking, however, instead
of a job at the Bank of England, he obtained a
homestead in the remote Canadian Northwest
where he spent his life exploring the wilderness
and, later on, writing about those experiences.
"He complements his unique adventures with a
rare ability to write of them vividly and
memorably." The lot 3 volumes.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60
310
[CANADA - HUNTING]
SMITH, ELMER H. Log of Hudson's Bay Trip
Canada. God's River and God's Country.
September 2 to September 19 1949. [Cover
title: "Geese ees c-o-m-in"]. No place (but
?Minneapolis-St. Paul): self published, undated.
First and only edition, warmly inscribed by Smith.
Publisher's pictorially printed white thin card
boards, spiral bound with comb binding. 8 1/2 x 8
inches; title, quotation from Bryant, 88 ff., six
plates after photographs. Covers worn at edges,
corners, and along comb binding, laminate over
boards crackling, internally clean.
Trout fishing, shooting for quantities of ducks
and geese. Apparently rare; we note two copies
only on WorldCat (Alaska and Minnesota).
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$150-300

311
[CANADA - ONTARIO]
CAPT. MAC. (pseudonym for MCADAM, J. T.)
The Muskoka Lakes and Georgian Bay, by
Capt. Mac. Portraying the Fishing and
Hunting Grounds, Islands and Summer
Resorts, with Scenic Views and Descriptions.
Valuable to Tourist, Visitor, Pleasure-Seeker,
or Investor. Ottowa: J. T. McAdam, 1884. First
edition. Rebound in gilt brown cloth, with
publisher's gilt cloth bound in. 7 3/4 x 5 1/4
inches; [1-2], 3-50, 51a-66a, [51]-75 pp.,
frontispiece, illustrations in text, folded linenbacked color-printed map, [46] pp. ads. Very
light wear to cloth, a few pale stains to front
board, frontispiece and title page chipped along
fore-edge and repaired at gutter, contents
moderately toned throughout.
A guidebook intended to entice American
tourists to visit Canadian vacation resorts on
Georgian Bay and the Muskoka Lakes.
According to a caption on the frontispiece, this
book was initially sold at the Canadian Exhibit,
Ontario Department, Indian and Colonial
Exhibition, apparently at the 1884 Cotton
Exhibition in New Orleans. The author managed
the Georgian Bay Island Resort Co., which
outfitted and guided vacationers on camping and
fishing trips. The folded map shows the Province
of Ontario, and clearly delineates its counties
and townships. It includes railways, both
operational and projected, and the province's
Free Grant Lands, perhaps to attract settlers as
well as vacationers. The guidebook includes a
long section on fishing, followed by a chapter on
hunting various types of Canadian game,
including deer, elk and moose. Rare - no copies
currently available in the trade, the last copy to
sell at auction was in 1973 as per RareBookHub,
and only 2 copies are listed on Worldcat (Yale
and Western University).
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
312
[CANADA - SPORTING]
FAIRCHILD, G[eorge] M[oore]. Rod and
Canoe, Rifle and Snowshoe in Quebec's
Adirondacks. Quebec: Frank Carrel, 1896. First
edition. Publisher's gilt red pebble-grain cloth, all
edges dyed red. 6 3/4 x 4 3/4 inches; 207 pp.,
illustrations in text, 9 pp. ads at rear. Light wear
to spine and corners, faint stain on rear board
(apparently left by an adhesive price label), spine
ends crumpled, spine a bit faded, ownership
label to front pastedown, nonetheless an
attractive copy.
A work by Quebec chronicler George Moore
Fairchild (1854-1912), with information on
angling for salmon, ouananiche and trout, as well
as camping, and hunting for caribou. Includes a
chapter on Canada's fishing clubs and game
laws. Rare in the publisher's de luxe decorated
boards. Not in Lande; Bruns F4, Wetzel p135.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
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[CANADA]
SWANSON, ANTON. M is for Moose. Monarch
of the Forest. New York: Vantage Press, 1954.
First edition. Publisher's boards, dust jacket. 8
1/2 x 5 1/2 inches. [8], 64 pp.; photographic
illustrations. Very minor wear at extremities, dust
jacket's rubbed with a few short tears and
creases along edges and sunning to spine, two
old tape repairs.

316
[CHINA- BIG GAME]
WONG-QUINCEY, J. Chinese Hunter: A
Unique Account of Getting Big Game and
Random Thoughts in North China. New York:
John Day, [1939]. First edition. Publisher's cloth,
in the original printed gold dust jacket. 9 x 6
inches. Illustrations after photographs. Some
spotting to edges and cloth, creases and small
losses to jacket extremities.

"A unique, interest-fille book written by a man
who has spent the greater part of his life
studying the habits of the moose." Heller 382.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120

An account of big game hunting in China and
Mongolia, with chapters on roe-deer shooting in
Shansi, hunting the ''bouncing goral'', the wild
goat, and other game.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$50-80

314
[CAPE COD- BIRD HUNTING]
NYE, RUSSELL SCUDDER. Scientific Duck
Shooting In Eastern Waters. Falmouth, MA:
Independent Press, 1895. First edition.
Publisher's dark green cloth, gilt. 6 1/2 x 4 1/2
inches; vii, [8-9], 10-116 pp. Light wear to cloth
mostly effecting spine ends and corners, slight
spine lean, title and first gathering a bit loose but
holding, a few gatherings lightly toned, printed on
a different paper stock.
Philips, p.279; Heller 2:724
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$300-600
315
[CAPE COD - SPORTING]
Seven titles. Comprising: PINETTE, RICHARD
E. Northwood Echoes. Colbrook, N.H.: Richard
Pinette, 1986. Privately printed, sixth printing,
signed. Publisher's cloth, dust jacket. 9 x 6
inches. Very minor soiling to jacket's rear panel;
[LITCHFIELD COPY]. PHILLIPS, JOHN C.
Shooting-Stands of Eastern Massachusetts.
Cambridge, MA: The Riverside Press, 1929.
Privately Printed. Publisher's cloth. Light wear,
bookplate of Edward Sands Litchfield;
SCHWIND, PHIL. Cape Cod Fisherman.
Camden, ME: International Marine Publishing
Company, 1974. Publisher's cloth, dust jacket.
Jacket lightly soiled and chipped and head of
spine; PRIME, W. C. Along New England
Roads. New York: Harper & Brothers,1892;
ROBINSON, ROWLAND E. In New England
Fields and Woods. Boston: Riverside Press,
1896; BELL, ARTHUR W. Cape Cod Color.
Boston: Riverside Press, 1931; SAMUELS,
EDWARD A. With Rod and Gun in New
England and the Maritime Provinces. Boston:
Samuels & Kimball, 1897. Publishers' cloths.
Bindings lightly worn, mostly at heads and tails
of spines. The lot 7 volumes.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200

317
[COLOR PLATE]
Four illustrated English sporting books.
Comprising: EGAN, PIERCE. Sporting
Anecdotes, original and selected... the Whole
Forming a Complete Delineation of the
Sporting World. London: Sherwood, Jones, and
Co., 1825. "New edition, considerably enlarged
and improved." Dark green leather, gilt filets to
boards and spine, spine panels gilt with sporting
motifs, top edge gilt. 8 x 5 inches. iv, [2], 592 pp.;
frontispiece and plates comprising hand-colored
and black-and-white engravings and aquatints by
Cruikshank and Alken, among others, and in-text
illustrations. Light wear to binding, dark green
toned to chestnut on the spine, rebacked;
endpapers reinforced, small paper restoration to
lower corner of title-page, contents with the
occasional pale spot; MILLS, JOHN. The Flyers
of the Hunt. London: "The Field" Office... and
Ward and Lock, 1859. First edition, presentation
copy inscribed by the author to O. Mathews,
Esq. Original blue pebbled cloth, gilt and
blindstamped, all edges gilt, bookseller's label of
Burn, 37 & 38 Kirby Street. 7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches.
[10], 115, [1] pp.; six hand-colored etched plates
after John Leech. Rubbing, corners and upper
board edges bumped, spine ends softened,
engraved bookplate of the Dukes of Gloucester
with the order of the garter motto, 'Honi Soit qui
Mal Y Pense,' surmounted by a crown;
DRAGON (pseudonym). Tales for Sportsmen.
London: Simpkin, Marshall, & Co., 1885. First
edition. Half blue calf, blue pebbled cloth over
boards, gilt spine, all edges gilt. Lithographed
plates, in-text illustrations. Rubbing and wear to
binding extremities, first and last few leaves
spotted, bookplate of H. Herbert Andrew;
SEYMOUR, ROBERT. Seymour's Humourous
Sketches. London: Frederick Bentley, [circa
1880]. Original brown cloth, pictorially stamped
in gilt and in black, beveled boards. "Ninetyseven caricature etchings." Light rubbing to
extremities, cloth chipping at head of spine,
contents occasionally spotted.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$250-350

Sale Date - 12/09/2021
Page 64

Doyle New York
318
[COLOR PLATE - AMERICAN]
WEBBER, C[harles] W[ilkins] and MILLER,
ALFRED J. Wild Scenes and Song-Birds. New
York: 1855. First edition, early issue. Publisher's
decorative gilt blue cloth, all edges gilt. 9 3/4 x 6
1/4 inches; x, [2], 347 pp., chromolithographed
frontispiece and 19 chromolithographed plates,
some with gesso highlights, printed by L.N.
Rosenthal, Philadelphia, after Alfred Miller and
Mrs. C. W. Webber. Light rubbing and wear to
boards and spine, recased with original spine
laid down and retaining original endpapers, old
labels removed from front pastedown, contents
with occasional light toning and offsetting.
Charles Webber's text is a diverse mix of hunting
stories and natural history lore that combines
"the formalities of technical natural history...
[with] the diversified graces and uses of general
literature" (p. v, preface). The most important
feature of this book, however, are the five
chromolithographed plates after paintings by the
Western artist Alfred Jacob Miller. These
chromolithographs are fine and early examples
of color-printing in American book illustration.
Despite having lived with Indian tribes while on
an expedition to the Rockies, Alfred Jacob Miller
represents Native Americans in a exaggeratedly
romantic and pastoral light - a stark contrast from
the more documentary-style approach of his
contemporaries like Karl Bodmer. This is an
early issue - Miller's bare-breasted women have
not yet been covered up with blouses in the
name of nineteenth century modesty.
Bennett p.111, Reese 28, Ripley p.307, Tyler
Prints of the American West pp.64-5, Zimmer
p.667, Henderson Early American Sport p. 251,
Phillips American Sporting Books p. 398.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$500-1,000
319
[CUBA - BIRD HUNTING]
WEATHERHEAD JR., ALBERT J. Hunter's
Paradise. Cleveland, Ohio: Privately printed,
1947. First edition, inscribed by the author.
Publisher's salmon colored paper over boards,
titled in gilt. 9 3/4 x 6 inches; [4], 35 pp., woodcut
illustrations in text. Light wear, one corner
bumped, top edge and spine a bit faded.
A privately printed bird hunting diary, recounting
a trip to Cuba - led by an amiable local guide
named Fatty, the group of four Americans "plan
to hunt doves, ducks, wild guinea hen, and
perhaps quail."
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120

320
CUSTER, E[LIZABETH] B[ARON]
Following the Guidon. New York: Harper &
Brothers, 1890. First edition. Publisher's pictorial
green cloth, stamped in gilt, silver, red and blue.
7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches; xx, 341 pp., frontispiece and
plates. Light wear, slight spine lean, contents
lightly toned, a good copy.
A memoir by Elizabeth Custer, the famous Major
General George Armstrong Custer's wife, about
army life on the frontier. She is largely credited
with the rehabilitation of her husband's legacy
through her writings and tireless lobbying. This
book contains a chapter that describes a group
of women witnessing a buffalo hunt, and another
more general account of Custer's hunts around
their camp at Big Creek, Kansas.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-300
321
CUSTER, ELIZABETH B.
Tenting on the Plains or General Custer in
Kansas and Texas. New York: Charles L.
Webster, 1887. First edition. Publisher's
brown cloth decoratively stamped in gilt,
blue, red and white, and lettered in gilt and
blind. Portrait frontispiece. 9 x 6 inches.
Front hinge cracked with endpaper detached,
spotting to front blank and edges.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60

322
DARLEY, MAJOR HENRY
Slaves and Ivory in Abyssinia. A Record of
Adventure and Exploration Among the
Ethiopian Slave-Raiders. New York: Robert M.
McBride, 1935. Second edition (first American)
with a new introduction. Publisher's green cloth,
dust jacket. 7 3/4 x 5 inches; [4], xvi, 219 pp.,
frontispiece and plates after photographs, map.
Moderate wear to spine ends and corners, jacket
with small chips and tears along spine and folds.
A British colonial account of the state of affairs in
East Africa at the beginning of the twentieth
century. This second edition was published a few
years after Haile Selassie's coronation as
emperor of Ethiopia, hence the increased public
interest in East Africa from the West. Uncommon
in dust jacket.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$50-100
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[DEER HUNTING - AMERICA]
VAN DYKE, THEODORE S. The Still Hunter.
New York: Fords, Howard, & Hulburt, 1888.
Publisher's green cloth, gilt and embossed. 7 1/4
x 4 1/2 inches. 390 pp., 4 pp. of ads. Light wear
to binding, toning to endpapers, old ownership
inscription in ink.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60

324
DODGE, RICHARD IRVING
Our Wild Indians: Thirty-Three Years'
Personal Experiences Among the Red Men of
the Great West... Hartford: A.D. Worthington,
1882. First edition. Introduction by Sherman.
Original cloth. Frontispiece and plates, 650 pp.
Recased with original spine strip laid-down, the
endpapers renewed, contemporary ink
ownership signature.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60

325
DODGE, MAJOR GENERAL GRENVILLE M.
Biographical Sketch of James Bridger:
Mountaineer, Trapper and Guide. New York:
Unz & Company, 1905. Stapled in tan printed
paper wrapper, ink correction to title. 9 x 6
inches; 27 pp., 2 plates after photographs, 1
folding plate. Light staining and wear to wrapper,
small loss at lower front corner, rear wrapper
with vertical crease from folding.
A scarce item about the mountain man James
Bridger, who is best known for his early
explorations of Yellowstone. Major General
Grenville Dodge wrote the text of this pamphlet
to be read at Bridger's memorial and funeral
monument dedication service.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60
326
[DOG TRAINING]
Two works. Comprising: DONALD, C. H. Gun
Dogs and Their Training. Lahore, India:
Northern India Printing and Publishing Co., [c.
1940]. First edition. Publisher's printed cloth,
pictorial overlay mounted to upper board. 7 4 3/4
inches; [6], iii, [3], 167, [5]; illustrated. Slight
stains to cloth, light wear to corners and spine
ends, ownership inscription in ink dated "Xmas
1941". Scarce; HAMMOND, S. T. Practical Dog
Training; or, Training vs. Breaking. New York:
Forest and Stream Publishing Company, 1882.
First edition. Publisher's decorative brown cloth,
stamped in gilt and black. 7 1/4 x 4 1/2 inches;
[2], 97 pp.; with [9] pp. of ads at rear. Light wear
and bumping to corners and spine ends, pale
spots to endpapers, altogether a well preserved
example.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$50-100

327
[DOGS - AFRICA]
SIGGINS, A. J. Ol' Man. The True Story of a
Great Pal. London: Wright & Brown, [1932].
Publisher's beige cloth, dust jacket. 8 1/2 x 5 1/4
inches; 155 pp., frontispiece, plates, 1 pp. ads.
Spine ends softened, corners bumped, jacket
spine mildly toned with two fall chips at foot,
overopened at p. 48.
A boy's story about a young man living in Africa
and his heroic terrier, Ol' Man, who saves his life
from a herd of elephants, and other such
adventures. Scarce - no past auction records
and only 5 copies listed on worldcat, none of
which are in the US.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$50-100
328
[DOGS]
[GOODWIN, LEONARD] BEN HUR. Chic and I;
or, the Practical Training of a Dog for the
Gun; Being a Common Sense and
Thoroughly Practical Method of Educating a
Hunting Dog for Field Work, Together with
Entertaining and Instructive Descriptions of
Hunting Trips. Chicago: Leonard Goodwin,
1896. First edition. Publisher's rust-colored
patterned cloth, titled in gilt on upper board and
spine. 7 3/4 x5 1/4 inches. i-iv, 5-272 pp., 20 pp.
ads, in text illustrations. Extremities lightly
rubbed, lower front joint cracked, crease in cloth
along lower front board, bookplates.
A scarce humerous Southern California upland
hunting memoir, with a wealth of information and
anecdotes about dog training. No past auction
records, only four copies on Worldcat. Phillips p.
139. Not in Heller.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
329
[DUCK HUNTING - SPORTING CLUBS]
Constitution and By-Laws of the Mt. Vernon
Ducking Association, Washington D.C.,
Adopted January 3, 1889. Washington: Gibson
Bros., 1890. First edition. Stapled in printed red
wrapper. 5 1/4 x 3 1/2 inches; 16 pp. Rubbing
and wear to wrapper, spine reinforced with red
cloth, contents with a few pencil annotations.
The Mount Vernon Ducking Association
"consists of an island in the Potomac river, at the
mouth of the Chapowamsie creek, near Quantico
VA... containing about fourteen acres of land,
upon which have been erected a large and
commodious club-house... with an ample supply
of boats, sink boxes, decoys, and all necessary
appurtenances, including the Island, makes a
river front of two miles or over. The facilities for
duck shooting are not surpassed at any point."
Rare and apparently unrecorded: not available in
the trade, no past auction records, and not
copies listed on worldcat.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60
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[DUCK HUNTING]
Lake Winthrop. Ducks Unlimited. No place: no
publisher, no date [circa 1956]. Spiral bound in
green hand-colored and lettered pictorial boards,
clear plastic board protectors at front and back.
12 x 9 3/4 inches; 2 pp. of typewritten text on
rectos only, 20 photographs mounted to rectos of
8 leaves of blue paper with mounted printed
captions, 1 leaf with mounted map of Canada, 1
leaf with hand-drawn map outlined in color. Light
wear to boards, contents faintly toned.
A Unique album specially assembled for Robert
Winthrop, the president of the wetlands
conservation nonprofit Ducks Unlimited. The
album is a proposal for a project to protect, clean
and improve the waterfowl habitat at a lake in
Central Saskatchewan, in "the great waterfowl
'Bread-basket' of western Canada."
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-400
331
[EPHEMERA]
A large group of sporting ephemera. An
interesting ephemeral miscellany of about 50
items or more, most in original wrappers.
Includes much on big game, India, angling and
sporting. Some wear, sold as a collection and
not subject to return.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-300

332
[EUROPE - HUNTING]
A group of six books. Comprising: BONER,
CHARLES. Chamois Hunting in the
Mountains of Bavaria. London: Chapman and
Hall, 1853. First edition. Publisher's patterned,
embossed and pictorially gilt green cloth. 8 3/4 x
5 1/2 inches; viii, 410 pp.,12 tinted lithographic
plates by Theodore Horschelt. Rubbing to
boards, wear to spine and extremities, front
hinge starting, overopened around middle of text
block; O'CONNOR, R. An Introduction to the
Field Sports of France. Being a Practical View
of Hunting, Shooting, and Fishing on the
Continent. London: John Murray, 1846.
Publisher's cloth, gilt. 7 1/2 x 4 1/4; illustrated.
Wear to boards, rebacked, bookplate; St. JOHN,
FERDINAND. Rambles in Germany, France,
Italy, and Russia, in Search of Sport. London:
Longman, Brown, Green, and Longmans, 1853.
Publisher's cloth. 7 3/4 x 4 3/4 inches; 4
chromolithographic plates. Light rubbing, toning
and wear to boards, early ownership inscription;
DE CRIGNELLE, HENRI, [translated by]
CAPTAIN JESSE. Le Morvan, [a District of
France,] its Wild Sports, Vineyards and
Forests with Legends, Antiquities, Rurual
and Local Sketches. [London]: Saunders and
Otley, 1851. Publisher's cloth. 7 1/2 x 4 3/4;
illustrated. Toning and light wear to binding;
BAILLIE-GROHMAN, W. A. Sport in the Alps
in the Past and Present. An Account of the
Chase of the Chamois... and Some Sporting
Reminiscences of H.R.H. the Late Duke of
Saxe-Coburg-Gotha. London: Adam and
Charles Black, 1896. Publisher's decorative
cloth. 8 3/4 x 6 1/4 inches, photographic
illustrations. Light wear, toning to spine; and
another copy of the previous title, being the
first American edition. New York: Charles
Scribner's Sons, 1896. Spine toned, boards
rubbed, neatly rebacked. The lot 6 volumes.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60
333
[ANTIQUARIAN MISCELLANY]
Approximately one hundred fifty sporting
related volumes from the Library of Arnold
"Jake" Johnson. A large discovery lot, about
150 volumes over 6 large shelves (calculated at
about 25 volumes per shelf), about 14 linear feet.
Likely to include much on India, Africa, sport in
the Americas, angling, reference and various
other sporting topics. Mostly original bindings,
many in dust jacket, or wrappers, many in dust
jacket protectors or mylar,may include other
similar ephemera, etc. Various inscriptions,
authorial and otherwise, and other possible
markings and wear, should be seen, volume
count may be slightly variable, will be heavy for
shipping, sold as is.
A large sporting lot with much of antiquarian
interest from the voluminous sporting library
assembled by Arnold "Jake" Johnson.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$400-600
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[FLORIDA]
HORNADAY, Dr. WILLIAM T. A mon-o-graph
on St. Vincent's game preserve. By Dr. Wm.
T. Hornaday, Director of the Bronx Zoological
Park. [Buffalo: circa 1909]. Modern cloth. 12 x 9
inches (30.5 x 23 cm); original photgoraphic
wrappers bound-in, folding map, 20 pp. text
illustrated after photographs. Small perforated
stamp to foot of wrapper, small neat institutional
release stamp to inside wrapper, minor
thumbsoiling to wrappers, else fine.
A rare and well illustrated history on the St.
Vincent's Preserve in Florida. Scarce: WorldCat
lists only one copy of this work (NYPL).
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
335
FOOTE, JOHN TAINTOR
Fatal Gesture. New York: D. Appleton-Century
Company, 1933. First edition. Publisher's green
cloth, gilt; printed dust jacket. 7 1/4 x 5 inches
(18 1/2 12 1/2 cm). [6], 1-[68] pp. Very light
toning and wear to cloth; jacket toned with tears
along folds, but only very minor paper loss, tape
repairs. The sequel story to Foote's angling
comedy "The Wedding Gift," in an unusually well
preserved dust jacket; Together with FOOTE,
JOHN TAINTOR. Sporting Days. New York: D.
Appleton and Company, 1937. First edition.
Publisher's cloth, in dust jacket. 7 1/2 x 5 1/4
inches. Illustrated. Light sunning and minor wear
to spine, price-clipped jacket with tape repairs,
chips and small tear along spine and extremities.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$20-30
336
[FOX HUNTING]
NIMROD [psuedonym of APPERLEY,
CHARLES]. Nimrod's Hunting Tours,
interspersed with characteristic anecdotes,
sayings, and doings of sporting men,
including notices of the principal crack riders
of England. Philadelphia: Carey, Lea, and
Blanchard, 1836. Two volumes, first American
edition. Original dark green cloth, paper spine
labels. 7 1/2 x 4 inches; Volume 1: 197 pp., 24
pp. publisher's ads; Volume 2: 228 pp., 12 pp.
publisher's ads. Rubbing and wear to cloth, stain
to front board of first volume, spine labels
chipped and rubbed, contents occasionally
foxed, early ownership stamp of John Lango.
Five Centuries of Sport (1945), lot 65; Biscotti,
Six Centuries of Foxhunting, p. 22
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$50-100

337
[GAME BIRDS]
DEWAR, DOUGLA. Game Birds. London:
Chapman & Hall Ltd., [1932]. "Cheap edition".
Publisher's green cloth. 9 7/8 x 7 3/8 inches; ix,
[256] pp.; tipped-in frontispiece and plates,
vignette title page, half-title. Generally a bit
rubbed, spine lightly sunned, endpapers
somewhat toned, bookplate and ownership
signature to front pastedown, gift inscription to
front free endpaper.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$20-30
338
[GAME BIRDS-LITCHFIELD COPY]
HUNT, LYNN BOGUE (illust.) and FORBUSH,
EDWARD HOWE. Important American Game
Birds; Their Ranges, Habits and the Hunting.
Wilmington: E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,
[1917]. Original color printed wrappers, housed
in a red morocco backed case. 7 3/4 x 6 1/4
inches (19 x 16 cm); 56 pp., color illustrations. A
few creases, spots and small stains to wrappers,
minor thumbsoiling, with the bookplate of
Edward Sands Litchfield.
This also likely the copy sold in the sporting
collection of Robert Buckmaster, Swann, 14
April, 1983, lot 204.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$50-80
339
GIBSON, W. HAMILTON
Camp Life in the Woods and the Tricks of
Trapping and Trap Making. New York: Harper
& Brothers, 1881. First edition. Publisher's green
cloth, decoratively stamped in gilt and red. 6 3/4
x 4 3/4 inches. 300 pp.; frontispiece, plates and
illustrations. Spine ends and corners rubbed,
small scuff to rear board, minor spine lean,
contents with an occasional pale spot, altogether
a fresh and sound copy.
A practical American boys' guide to
outdoorsmanship, with chapters on trapping,
camping and canoe building, as well as sections
on various related subjects such as the natural
history of animals and insects, as well as the
history of the American fur trade.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120
340
GILLMORE, PARKER
The Hunter's Arcadia. London: Chapman and
Hall, 1886. First edition. Publisher's pictorial
brown cloth, stamped in gilt and in black. 8 x 5
1/4 inches. xvi, 300 pp.; frontispiece and plates.
light rubbing and wear to extremities, some pale
spots on the first and last few leaves, 1 inch tear
to leaf X1.
Gillmore's account of hunting numerous types of
game in South Africa and Bechuanaland. Czech
63.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$50-100
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[GILLMORE, PARKER] "UBIQUE."
Gun, Rod and Saddle. Personal Experiences.
New York: W. A. Townsend, 1869. First
American edition. Publisher's green cloth,
decoratively gilt-stamped, beveled boards. 6 3/4
x 4 1/2 inches. 275, [1] pp. + 6 leaves of ads;
frontispiece. Light wear to boards and spine,
black spot on upper board, contents very lightly
toned.
Together with another edition of the same
book, London: W. H. Allen, 1893. Publisher's red
cloth. Spine faded, cloth rippling in a few areas,
slight spine lean.
Two early editions of Parker Gillmore's sporting
memoir, where the Scottish world traveller
recounted his experiences both big game
hunting and fishing. Most of the narrative takes
place in America, where Gillmore hunted elk,
bear, and various kinds of birds and fish.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60
342
GILLMORE, PARKER ("UBIQUE")
Prairie Farms and Praire Folk. London: Hurst
and Blackett, First edition. 2 volumes, publisher's
green cloth, titled in gilt, beveled boards. Volume
1: [4], iv, 321, [1] pp.; Vol 2: [4], iv, 282 pp.;
Volume 2 with 16 pp. of ads at rear; frontispiece.
Light wear to boards and spines, corners
bumped, slight spine lean, contents with
occasional pale spots, bookplate of Arthur W.
Brown.
Sporting author Parker Gillmore's American
travel memoir, where he recounts his
observations of and experiences in Indiana and
Southern Illinois just after the Civil War.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60
343
GREY, ZANE
Tales of Lonely Trails. New York and London:
Harper & Brothers, 1922. First edition, later
printing (code E-C). Publisher's green cloth with
mounted photographic illustration to upper cover.
8 1/8 x 5 1/2 inches; [ix], 394 pp.; frontispiece
portrait, plates after photographs, half-title. Light
wear to extremities, spine a bit darkened, small
repair to cloth at head of spine.
Not in Phillips; Heller 1:128; cf. Arizona 100:37
(note).
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60

344
[GRIZZLY BEARS - ADMIRALTY ISLAND,
ALASKA]
Five books. Comprising: HOLZWORTH, JOHN
M. The Wild Grizzlies of Alaska. New York: G.
P. Putnam's Sons, 1930. First edition, inscribed
by the author to the book's researcher and
ghostwriter William P. Cummings, with laid in 2page typed letter signed from Holzworth to
Cumming, a 2-page autographed letter signed
from Allen E. Hasselborg to Cumming, a 1-page
typed letter signed from George Armstrong Lyon
to Cumming, and a related newspaper cutting
dated 23 October, 1930. Publisher's pictorial
black cloth, lettered in orange. 9 1/4 x 6 1/4
inches; xxi, [3], 417, [1] pp., tinted frontispiece
and plates after photographs, map. Rubbing and
wear to binding, text block shaken, hinges
cracked at endpaper, old stains from paperclip to
first few leaves, contents with occasional pale
spots, letters with old folds, one letter with a two
inch tear along fold and two small holes;
Another copy of the same. First edition.
Publsher's pictorial orange cloth, lettered in
green, dust jacket. Rear hinge cracked but
holding, light wear, chipping and fading to jacket,
old ownership stamp; HOLZWORTH, JOHN M.
The Twin Grizzlies of Admiralty Island.
Philadelphia: J. B. Lippincott Company, 1932.
First edition, inscribed by the author. Publisher's
pictorial red cloth, lettered in black, top edge
dyed blue, dust jacket. Frontispiece and plates
after photographs. Light soiling and wear to dust
jacket, with some creasing, minor chipping and a
short tear along top edge and the tail of spine;
HOWE, JOHN R. Bear Man of Admiralty
Island: A Biography of Allen E. Hasselborg.
Fairbanks, AK: University of Alaska Press, 1996.
Publisher's imitation morocco leather, gilt
lettered, dust jacket. Illustrations after
photographs. A pristine copy; and one other.
John Holzworth made three trips to Admiralty
Island in Alaska between 1927 and 1929, where
he studied, photographed and hunted grizzly and
brown bears. His guide and host on these trips
was Allen E. Hasselborg, a noted naturalist, bear
hunter, and homesteader who lived alone in a
cabin on the island. Holzworth's two books, both
offered here, launched his career as the
spokesman of the Save-the-Bears campaign, an
early conservationist movement whose goal was
to turn Admiralty Island into a wildlife sanctuary.
The letters laid into Holzworth's The Wild
Grizzlies of Alaska provide a great deal of
context behind the writing of the book - they
include the first letter sent by Holzworth to
Cumming, introducing the author to his future
collaborator, and a fascinating letter from
Hasselborg to Cumming which attests to his
strained relationship with Holzworth: "I haven't
heard from Holz[worth] and don't care to, as you
may know I had reason to be sore at him." The
lot 5 volumes.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-400
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[GRIZZLY BEARS]
Five titles. Comprising: WRIGHT, WILLIAM H.
The Grizzly Bear. The Narrative of a Hunter
Naturalist. Historical Scientific and
Adventurous. New York: Charles Scribner's
Sons, 1909. First edition. Publisher's green cloth,
gilt stamped, dust jacket. 8 x 5 3/4 inches; x, 274
pp., frontispiece and plates after photographs.
Light wear to cloth, dust jacket lightly toned, with
chips at head and tail of spine and at corners,
and with a few short tears. Rare in jacket;
KELLOGG, ROBERT. Happy Hunting
Grounds. Kelso, WA: Robert L. Kellogg, 1955.
First edition, inscribed by the author. Publisher's
printed cloth, dust jacket. 175 pp., plates after
photographs. Light wear along edges of binding,
jacket lightly toned and rubbed with two short
tears to rear panel, price clipped; JECK,
LEONARD C. Female Grizzly Rights. A Grizzly
Bear Attack that Stretched into a Seventeen
Hour Ordeal. Jasper, Alberta, Canada: Leonard
C. Jeck, 1982. Publisher's printed paper
wrapper. 63 pp., illustrations, plates after
photographs. Light creasing and wear to
wrapper, contents with the occasional pale spot;
HUBBARD, W. P. Notorious Grizzly Bears.
Denver: Sage Books, 1960. First edition,
signed and inscribed by the author with a
small sketch. Publisher's cloth, dust jacket.
205 pp., plates after photographs. Light wear
to head and tail of spine, short tears to jacket
along top edge with old tape repair, crack
along front fold of jacket, price clipped; and
RUSSELL, ANDY. Grizzly Country. New York:
Alfred A. Knopf, 1967. First edition. Publisher's
cloth, dust jacket. xii, 302, [2] pp., plates after
photographs. Light wear to cloth, very short tears
to jacket at head of spine, minor rubbing and
creasing. The lot 5 volumes.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
346
HARPER, JACK
Bird Dogs and Field Trials. The Story of a Hall
of Fame Breeder, Handler, Writer. Stigler, OK:
John Pelham Harper, 1983. Stated first edition,
deluxe, signed, inscribed and profusely
annotated by the author, with two leaves of
errata and explanatory notes laid in by the
author. Publisher's black leatherette. 8 1/2 x 5
1/4 inches; [14], 280 pp., illustrations after
photographs. Slight spine lean, staining to
margins of a few leaves from old tape that was
used to attach the author's errata and
explanatory leaves.

347
[INDIA]
"A LATE CUSTOMS OFFICER." Past Days in
India, or Sporting Reminiscences of the
Valley of the Soane and the Basin of
Singrowlee. London: Chapman and Hall, 1874.
First edition. Publisher's red cloth, titled and
decorated in gilt. 8 x 5 inches; vi, 337 pp.
Recased, wear to boards, ownership inscription
and heardic bookplate, signed "Harry Soane
Sc.", of J. B. M. Lingard-Monk .
Scarce. "The author claims the preeminent
sporting area in India to be the Mirzapore district
in central India. He describes a hankwa, or beat,
after tigers in considerable detail, and additional
encounters with leopards. After crossing the
Soane River, the shooting party continued to
Ghurwar where tigers were hunted from a
machan. While the writer provides his own
hunting experiences, he also relates numerous
stories from other sportsmen focusing on hunting
bear, rogue elephant, and the like" - Czech, Asia,
p. 2.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-300
348
[INDIA]
BEADLE, FRANK. A Trip to India and Ceylon.
[Kent?]: [Frank Beadle], 1902. First edition,
presentation copy. Publisher's gilt and blind
stamped rust colored cloth over bevelled boards,
printed photographic illustration on front board. 7
1/2 x 4 3/4 inches. [4], 92 pp., frontispiece and
plates after photographs. Light soiling and wear
to binding mostly around spine ends and
corners, two small stains to rear board, text
overopened in two places but sound.
The author writes, :"the following is a rough
diary that I kept during our Trip to India and
Ceylon, and as I thought it might interest some of
my Friends I decided to have it printed."
Contains information about hunting snipe and
samber, as well as a frank account of an English
gentleman's experiences while on vacation,
including information about the local life, hotels,
tea plantations, cricket, botanical gardens, and
more. Rare, with no past auction records and
only two institutional copies recorded on worldcat
(British Library, National Library of Scotland).
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200

A special, corrected and autographed copy of
this bird dog training manual by hall-of-fame
trainer and handler, Jack Harper, originally
obtained by writing directly to the author.
Harper's wit is on full display in his corrections for example, he corrects the title from "The Story
of" to "A Book of True Facts."
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$50-100
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[INDIA]
BEST, J. W. Indian Shikar Notes. With Special
Reference to the Central Provinces. Lahore:
The Pioneer Press, 1931. Third edition.
Publisher's dark blue cloth. 7 1/4 x 4 1/2 inches;
xiv, [2], 288 pp., plate, folded map, 8 pp. ads.
Light rubbing and a few pale stains to cloth, rear
hinge cracked but sound, bookplate.
A hunting and fishing guide to the Central
Provinces of India, intended for the average
soldier or civilian's use, rather than the "wealthy
globe trotter." Includes chapters on tiger, buffalo,
deer, pig-sticking and fishing. The folded map
shows the district centers, the railroad lines, and
the rough limits of buffalo, swamp deer and red
jungle fowl.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60
350
[INDIA-BIG GAME]
Photograph album of a married couple's 1927
Indian hunt. Circa 1927-30. A contemporary
oblong photograph album with approximately 60
original photographs mounted 2-3 per page to
the recto and verso of the card album sheets,
most with penciled descriptions. The album 8 1/2
x 10 inches; the photographs 5 x 7 inches or
smaller. Minor wear, well preserved overall.
An interesting album with many photographs of
female big game hunter. The album opens with a
mounted Greetings from India folder containing a
wedding photogaph dated 1927 followed by a
few photographs from Sicily. In India, three
images show a golf course with a local caddy.
The balance of the album show the couple with
shikaris hunting big game, including tigers,
bison, panther, etc.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$300-500
351
[INDIA - BIRD HUNTING]
"TALPA." Rambles With Dog & Scatter Gun.
Bombay: Thacker & Co., 1947. First edition.
Publisher's blue cloth, dust jacket. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2
inches; xi, [1], 143 pp.; illustrations by Arthur
Chase. Jacket lightly soiled and creased,
endpapers and contents a bit toned.
A rare hunting memoir, with chapters on
shooting game birds in both India and the UK.
Unrecorded, with no past auctions on RBH, no
copies in the trade, and no copies listed on
worldcat.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200

352
[INDIA - BOAR HUNTING]
The Log Book of the Hog-Hunters' Hall. A
Pigsticking Diary, 1909. Bombay: Times Press,
no date [after 1909]. First edition. Publisher's gilt
green cloth. 7 x 4 3/4 inches; ii, 72 pp.,
frontispiece and plates after photographs, map.
Wear to extremities, altogether a very nice copy.
An account of a successful hog-hunt in the
northeastern Indian state of Bihar. "It is
interesting to note that this expedition was
organized and carried out on a far larger scale
than has ever been done in India before." Rare:
only one copy recorded in Worldcat (British
Library).
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$50-100
353
[INDIA - DELHI TENT CLUB]
Log of the Delhi Tent Club for the Seasons
1874-5 to 1888-9. Delhi: The Imperial Medical
Hall Press, 1889. First edition. Full contemporary
morocco gilt, inner gilt dentelles, all edges gilt,
with original printed wrappers bound in. 12 3/8 x
7 3/4 inches; 50 pp. Extremities rubbed and worn
with small losses, scattered foxing and toning,
bookplate to front pastedown.
Rare; only one copy listed in WorldCat.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
354
[INDIA]
DONALD, C[harles]. H[illard]. The Adventures
of Bairam Khan. Lahore: Rai Sahib M. Gulab
Singh & Sons, 1930. First edition. Publisher's
printed drab buckram 7 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches; [10],
263 pp., illustrated with color and black-andwhite plates after Frank Clinger Scallen. Rubbing
and soiling to boards and spine, corners worn,
hinges cracked but holding, pale spots to
endpapers, early ownership signature.
A novel about a young man's big game hunting
adventures, including run-ins with tiger, gaur and
panther. Rare - worldcat records only one copy
of this title (British Library), there are no copies in
the trade and no past sales recorded on
RareBookHub.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60
355
[INDIA]
DRURY, HEBER. Reminiscences of Life and
Sport in Southern India. London: W. H. Allen &
Co., 1890. First edition. Publisher's pictorial
cloth, gilt. 7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches; viii, 230, [2] pp.;
half-title, publisher's Advertisements. Spine ends
softened and rubbed, corners a bit bumped and
worn, front free endpaper wanting, toning to title
page.
"In the Nilgherry Hills in southern India the author
hunted tiger and bison, the latter near
Oorcumbanaad and Erapoory. There is also
considerable description of the terrain and
peoples of the area" - Czech, Asia, p. 65.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120
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[INDIA]
ELLIOT, ROBERT H. Written on their
Foreheads. London: Sampson, Low, Marston,
Searle & Rivington, 1879. First edition, 2
volumes. Original dark brown cloth, gilt. 7 1/2 x 5
inches. Volume I: x, 322 pp. Volume II: [4], 363,
[1] pp. Some wear and staining, a small tear in
the cloth of volume I, endpapers and adjacent
leaves lightly toned.
A memoir of the author's experiences in India,
including a tiger hunt, with an appendix list of
reports, books and pamphlets on Indian affairs.
Not in Sadleir; Wolff 2075.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$60-80
357
[INDIA - EQUESTRIAN]
PUAR, H. H. SIR UDAJI RAO, MAHARAJA OF
DHAR. WIth Horses in India. Bombay: Printed
at the Times Press, 1918. First edition.
Publisher's gilt dark green cloth. 8 1/2 x 5 1/4
inches; xix, [1], 116 pp., colored frontispiece and
plates after photographs. Light rubbing to boards
and spine, corners bumped, frontispiece loose,
front hinge cracked but sound, text lightly toned.
Not in Podeschi.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
358
[INDIA]
G[Iiles], R. C. Indelible Blots and Smudges.
[Bombay: 1928?]. Second edition. Publisher's gilt
oxblood leather. 8 1/4 x 5 1/4 inches; [1], v, 68
pp. Light rubbing to spine ends and corners,
spine a bit brightened, contents toned with the
occasional spot, old ownership inscription,
manuscript annotations (a poem?) in pencil on
rear endpapers.

359
[INDA]
GIR, SRI MOHANT JAI RAM. Rules on
Shooting, or Useful Instruction on Shooting.
Vol. I [all published]. Allahabad: Railway
Service Press, 1885. First edition. Publisher's
printed paper wrappers. 9 1/2 x 6 1/4 inches; [52]
pp.; 13 plates. Backstrip renewed, professionally
repaired tears and pale staining to wrappers,
scattered foxing.
Very rare. "With a text written in Hindi and
English, this how-to guide for beginning
sportsmen to arrange driven tiger shoots was
probably written for sportsmen of the wealthy
Indian upper caste. Instructions include the
arrangement of the drive, shooting from a
howdah and from a machan, with additional
information on securing trophies. A quite scarce
work" (Czech). No auction records traced since
1948 and only two copies listed in WorldCat.
Czech, Asia, p. 86.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$400-600
360
[INDIA - HOG HUNTING]
Records of Muttra Tent Club 1905 to 1909.
Calcutta: Thacker, Spink & Co., 1910. First
edition. Half black morocco over cloth gilt. 7 x 4
5/8 inches; [iv], 287 pp.; half-title. Pale staining to
cloth, generally a bit rubbed, occasional
thumbsoiling; together with Muttra Tent Club.
Records of the Seasons 1910-1911 Taken
from the Tent Club Log-Book. [London: printed
for private circulation, circa 1911]. First edition.
Original blue cloth gilt. 7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches; [iv],
184 pp.; half-title. Extremities rubbed, cloth a bit
stained, endpapers toned, scattered foxing,
ownership signature to front free endpaper.
Rare; no copies of either title listed in WorldCat.
The lot two volumes. (2)
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120

A collection of humorous hunting songs and
poems privately published for The Jackal Club,
intended as after dinner entertainment for the
club's members. Located in Santa Cruz just
outside Bombay, The Jackal Club kept a kennel
of hounds and organized the Bombay Hunt - a
jackal hunt styled after a fox hunt. Unrecorded,
however the British Library lists a copy of the
circa 1925 first edition, which is over twenty
pages shorter.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
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[INDIA]
Three nineteenth-century books about
hunting in India. Comprising: ARCHBOLD, W.
A. J. Bengal Haggis: The Lighter Side of
Indian Life. London: The Scholartis Press, 1928.
First English edition, limited to 1800 unnumbered
copies. Publisher's blue cloth with blue paper
over boards, printed dust jacket. 7 1/4 x 4 3/4
inches. 127, [1] pp. Boards lightly bowed, small
stain to front board, light rubbing to spine ends,
jacket spine toned and chipped at head, faint
water stains to front and rear panels, early
ownership inscription; NEWALL, MAJOR
GENERAL D. J. F. The Highlands of India Vol.
II., Being a Chronicle of Field Sports and
Travel in India. London: Harrison and Sons,
1887. Publisher's dark green pictorial cloth, gilt
and black stamped. 8 1/4 x 5 1/4 inches. [4], xvi,
464 pp.; illustrated, plates. Light rubbing and
wear; short tear to cloth at head of spine, plates
occasionally toned; Oxley, E. L. What Came of
a Tiger Hunt. London, The Religious Tract
Society, [1896]. Publisher's elaborately
decorated terra-cotta cloth stamped in gilt, black,
green, yellow and red. 6 1/2 x 4 1/4 inches. 80
pp.; ads; Chromolithographed frontispiece,
plates, illustrations in text. Cloth rubbed with two
wrinkles and a few stains along the top edge,
mostly effecting the upper board, contents
occasionally thumb-soiled.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$50-100
362
[INDIA]
LE GRAND JACOB, GEORGE. Western India
Before and During the Mutinies: Pictures
Drawn From Life. London: Henry S. King, 1872.
Stated third edition. Publisher's gilt green cloth. 7
1/2 x 4 3/4 inches; viii, 262 pp., 2 pp. ads. Light
wear to boards and spine, slight spine lean,
contents with the occasional pale spot.
Scarce in commerce, in any edition.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200

363
[INDIA-MANUSCRIPTS]
A large group of game books and other
manuscript material. A diverse group of about
20 items, mostly small printed diaries
accomplished in manuscript, being game books
and sporting diaries relating to India. Includes six
cloth diaries stamped Traill's Indian Diary 1901
... 1909; an album of about ten watercolor
drawings depicting Burma; A finely bound red
morocco Game Book from India 1905-06, some
wear; A Shikar diary regarding a hunt in 1937; a
small album of drawings of waterfowl shooting
scenes in New York, circa 1884; a partially
printed album Treacher's Shikar Diary printed in
Bombay, 1886, accomplished in ink; a cloth
bound typescript by Howard H. Banks Random
Recollections of Life in the Jungle, 138 pp.; a
group of about 12 autograph letters from a
Lieutenant General Sir William Furse mostly to
his father recording big game hunts in India,
circa 1890; a typed manuscript of a Canadian
hunting expedition titled "Trip to Camp MinnieWawa in a birch tree bark binding; Together with
a group of about ten other similar items, being
diaries and records of American game bird
hunts. The entirety worn from use, sold as is.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$800-1,200
364
[INDIA-GAME DIARY]
The manuscript game diary of Malcolm
Henderson, 1920. An unbound manuscript diary
on lined paper in two parts, with mounted
photographs, 9 x 7 inches, housed in a green
morocco backed box. The texts with title pages
reading Jungle Trips in Raipur, 1st January-11th
February 1920/Part I ... Part II, tears and signs of
handling; Together with an album compiled by
Henderson, original marbled boards, housed in
a green morocco backed box, the album with
about 100 mounted specimens in folding
envelopes, 9 1/2 x 8 inches, some wear.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-300
365
[INDIA-PERIODICALS]
The Journal of the Bombay Natural History
Society. Bombay: Printed at the Education
Society Press, Bycula and other publishers,
1889-1977. Approximately 70 volumes,
comprising volumes 4-74 with some
supplements. Various bindings including original
cloth, contemporary three quarters leather,
modern red library cloth (most), and the later
numbers in wrappers. Most about 9 1/2 x 7
inches. Variously illustrated; Together with
various runs of similar publications, Including
The Indian Forester, The Oriental Annual,
Oriental Sporting Magazine; Loris, etc. Some
wear, not collated and sold as is, please note
this is a large and heavy lot. The lot
approximately 150 volumes.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$300-500
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[INDIA-ROYAL TOUR]
Johnston & Hoffmann's Royal Tour Souvenir
Album. India, 1905-1906. Containing a
complete pictorial record of all the principal
events in the Indian tour of their Royal
Highnesses the Prince and Princess of
Wales. Calcutta: Johnston & Hoffmann; London:
Cassell, [1906]. Stated first edition. Publisher's
oblong red cloth gilt. 7 1/2 x 9 1/2 inches; colour
portrait frontispiece, 192 pp., extensively
photographically illustrated. Rear hinge cracked,
a few minor spots or small stains, foxing to tissue
guard; Together with India and the Prince of
Wales, folio in printed boards, library stamps,
binding repaired.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
367
[INDIA - TIGER HUNTING]
GOULDSBURY, C. E. Two Books. Comprising:
Tigerland. Reminiscences of Forty Years'
Sport and Adventure in Bengal. London:
Chapman & Hall, 1913. First edition. Publisher's
gilt green cloth. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; xvii, [1],
262, vi pp., frontispiece and plates after
photographs. Light rubbing and wear to
extremities, corners bumped, spine a bit faded;
and Tiger Slayer By Order. New York: E. P.
Dutton & Company, no date [1915]. First
American edition. Publisher's gilt blue cloth. xxii,
240 pp., frontispiece and plates after
photographs. Cloth rubbed and faded, front
hinge cracked but sound.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$60-80
368
[INDIA]
WESTON, W. VAL. Hints on the Use of The
Saddle Horse and Shot Gun in India. Written
for Beginners. Calcutta & Simla: Thacker, Spink
& Co., 1914. First edition. Publisher's gilt lettered
rust colored cloth. 7 1/4 x 4 3/4; [4], iv, [2], 232
pp., 2 pps. of ads. Cloth rubbed, faint stain to
upper board, hinges cracked but sound. Quite
scarce, with no past auction records on
RareBookHub, and only 3 copies recorded on
Worldcat (Yale, Field Museum and The British
Library).
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$60-80

369
KENT, WILLIAM
Reminiscences of Outdoor Life. San
Francisco: A.M. Robertson, 1929. First edition.
Publisher's cloth-backed boards with paper spine
label, in original plain dust jacket with paper
label. 8 1/2 x 6 inches. With the original silver
print frontispiece of Mount Tamalpais (uncredited
but often attributed, possibly spuriously, to Ansel
Adams), 12 halftone plates from photographs,
[iii]-xii, 305 pp. A very fine copy, a trifle of
dampstain and spotting to edges and lower
margin of a few interior leaves.
William Kent was raised in Marin County in the
1870s and later donated the land that became
Muir Woods National Monument. Adams,
Rampaging Herd 1273; Six Guns 1234.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-300
370
[LEWIS & CLARK]
Letters of the Lewis and Clark Expedition
with Related Documents 1783-1854. Urbana:
U. of Illinois, 1978. Second edition. Two
volumes. Edited by Donald Jackson. Publisher's
cloth, in slipcase. 10 x 7 inches. Fine; Together
with The Diaries of George Washington.
Boston: Houghton Mifflin, [1925]. Edited by John
C. Fitzp[atrick. Stated third impression. Four
volumes. Publisher's cloth. Generally fine. The
lot 6 volumes.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$50-80

371
[MALAYA - KOMODO DRAGONS]
BURDEN, W. DOUGLAS. Dragon Lizards of
Komodo. New York: G. P. Putnam's Sons,
1927. First edition. Publisher's gilt red cloth, dust
jacket. 9 x 6 inches. xii, 221 pp., frontispiece and
plates after photographs. Light wear to binding
mostly at spine ends and corners, lightly soiled
dust jacket with a few small chips and marginal
tears, endpapers toned, overall a very nice copy.
An in depth study on Komodo Dragons, and one
of the few books approved by the editorial
committee of the Boone and Crockett Club.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60
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[MALAYA]
Five titles. Comprising: WELLS, CARVETH. Six
Years in the Malay Jungle. Garden City:
Doubleday, Page and Company, 1926. Signed,
with a sketch, by the author. Publisher's blue
cloth, printed dust jacket. 9 x 6 inches. xiii, [3],
261 pp.; photographic plates. Head and tail of
spine softenend, rubbing to jacket edges with
head of spine chipped and a few old tape repairs
and reinforcements along folds, contents bright;
SHUTTLEWORTH, CHARLES. Hutan Rimba
(Safaris in the Malayan Jungle). Singapore:
Malayan Publications, 1963. First edition.
Publisher's cloth, printed dust jacket. 7 1/2 x 5
1/4 inches. [8], 167 pp.; photographic plates.
Spine ends softened, boards slightly bowed, light
wear and small chips to jacket extremeties,
bookseller's label to rear endpaper;
SHUTTLEWORTH, Publisher's cloth, printed
dust jacket. 8 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches. 156 pp.;
photographic plates. Light soiling and wear
to extremeties of price clipped jacket;
FOENANDER, E. C. Big Game of Malaya.
Their Types, Distribution and Habits. London:
The Batchworth Press, 1952. First edition.
Publisher's cloth, dust jacket. xv, [1], 208 pp.;
photographic plates. Light soiling and wear to
jacket, spine lightly toned with two small chips at
head, manuscript annotation on front free
endpaper giving publication information about
the book, bookseller's label to rear endpaper;
McKIE, RONALD. The Company of Animals:
A Naturalist's Adventures in the Jungle of
Malaya. New York: Harcourt, Brace & World,
Inc., 1966. First American edition. Publisher's
cloth, dust jacket. xi, 271 pp., plates after
photographs. Light soiling, rubbing, and creasing
to dust jacket, a few short tears along edges,
contents fresh and bright. The lot 5 volumes.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-150

373
[MANUSCRIPTS]
A collection of manuscript and typed items
relating to hunting, sporting, and travel.
About 20 items, variously typed or manuscript,
sizes vary, the largest 14 x 10 inches. Condition
varies, should be seen, sold as a collection and
not subject to return.
An interesting miscellany of manuscripts and
typescripts. Includes: A cloth box containing the
archives of N.C. Marvin including manuscript
items; a 71 pp. typed manuscript by Captain
Philip Payne-Gallwey titled Sporting Notes from
the diary of ... November 1836 with description of
hunting in Sri Lanka; an 8 page letters from
Walter H. Evans to his wife writing and
describing botany in Alaska in 1897; a long
typescript by Edward Durand titled Wanderings
with a Rifle (about 83000 words per the title
page), with a signed letter regarding its
publishing worn; an 1884 penciled manuscript
dated 1884 on Elk Hunting; a letter from Mason
Sears (of the later department store) describing
a jungle adventure; a typescript titled Alaska
Hunting Trip 1969, with mounted photos; a
typescript of a diary titled Diary of My Peace
River Hunt ... 1936; two pencilled manuscripts
titled Hell Bent for a Bear and Shock Proof
Grizzly; a long manuscript diary in modern
leather with key and lock; a few small format
game books; etc.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$500-800
374
[ANTIQUARIAN MISCELLANY]
Approximately two-hundred sporting related
volumes from the Library of Arnold "Jake"
Johnson. A large discovery lot, about 200
volumes over 6 large shelves (calculated at
about 35 volumes per shelf), about 20 linear feet.
Likely to include much on India, Africa, sport in
the Americas, angling, reference and various
other sporting topics. Mostly original bindings,
many in dust jacket, or wrappers, many in dust
jacket protectors or mylar, includes some copies
and catalogues, etc. Various inscriptions,
authorial and otherwise, and other possible
markings and wear, should be seen, volume
count may be slightly variable, will be heavy for
shipping, sold as is.
A large sporting lot with much of antiquarian
interest from the voluminous sporting library
assembled by Arnold "Jake" Johnson.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$400-600
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McLELLAN, ISAAC
Poems of the Rod and Gun; Sports by Flood
and Field. New York: Henry Thorpe, 1886. First
edition. Publisher's brown cloth, decoratively gilt
and black stamped. 7 1/4 x 4 1/2 inches. [4],
271, [1] pp.; engraved frontispiece. Light rubbing
and wear to binding extremities, corners
bumped, head and tail of spine softened,
bookplate of Finton Parsons Cordell.
A collection of sporting themed poetry by Isaac
McLelland, who was close friends with
Longfellow and N. P. Willis and a regular
contributor to numerous sporting magazines
such as "Field and Stream" and "American
Angler."
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$20-30
376
McDOUALL, ROBERT, BRIGADIER GENERAL
To the Subalterns of the Buffs. From
Brigadier General Robert McDouall. January,
1892 to October, 1924. [No place:] Printed for
Private Circulation, [1926?]. First edition,
inscribed by the author "For Nan from darling
Robbie/1926" and with an original photograph
depicting McDouall in uniform at front (this
photograph printed on page 49 of the text). Full
red morocco stamped with a dragon on the
upper cover. 10 x 7 1/2 inches. Binding lightly
rubbed, some minor thumbsoiling.
A rare work by McDouall recounting his days
with the "Buffs" in India, South Africa and
elsewhere. We trace no copies of this work at
auction.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
377
MERSHON, WILLIAM B.
Recollections of My Fifty Years Hunting and
Fishing. Boston: The Stratford Company, 1923.
First edition. Publisher's gilt maroon cloth, dust
jacket. 9 x 6 inches; [10], iv, 259 pp., frontispiece
and plates after photographs. Very minor wear to
spine ends and corners, edgewear to jacket with
a small chip and a 1-inch tear to front panel, a
few old tape repairs mostly along folds,
altogether a very well-preserved copy.
A hunting and fishing memoir with chapters on
turkey, grouse and quail, chiefly in Michigan, as
well as salmon fishing in Quebec and duck and
goose hunting in North Dakota.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200

378
[MICHIGAN - HUNTING]
[MYERS, HARRY M.; MYERS, WILLIAM A.]
Back Trails by Deke and Bill. Lapeer,
Michigan: Privately printed, 1933. First edition,
warmly inscribed by Bill Myers, copy number 31
of 500. Publisher's dark green patterned cloth. 8
3/4 x 5 3/4 inches; vii, [1], 269, [3] pp.,
illustrations in text. Light wear, one corner frayed
and worn, spine gilding darkened, endpapers
toned.
A scarce privately printed Michigan hunting
memoir, "being the tale of many a trek a-foot, amush and a-saddle as told by... father and son,
in copy to the city editor, in letters home, and in
the diary of a National Park ranger."
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$50-100
379
MILLAIS, JOHN GULLE
British Deer and Their Horns. London: Henry
Sotheran and Co., 1897. First edition. Publisher's
cloth. Folio, 15 1/2 x 12 inches. Plates, one in
color. Endpapers renewed, spotting to plates.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120

380
[MISSOURI - ANGLING]
WOODY, SIDNEY FOSS. The Last Straw. A
Few Stories and Verses Written at Odd
Moments to Kill Time and for the
Amususement of his Friends. Kansas City,
MO: [privately printed], 1902. First edition, limited
to 100 copies, signed by author. Leather backed
patterned blue cloth, gilt stamped. 7 x 5 inches;
54 pp., frontispiece and plates after photographs,
in text illustrations. Leather spine worn with small
losses at head and tail, boards rubbed at
extremities, hinges cracked at endpapers but
holding, faint dampstain along head of texblock
affecting the first part of text, presentation
inscription.
An unusual privately printed gift book, written for
the author's friends. The group's fishing and
camping trip to a lake in Missouri is recounted in
the form of a play, with most of the text in verse.
This is followed by a selection of poetry and an
essay. An uncommon book, with only four
institutional copies recorded in worldcat and no
past auction records.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$50-100
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[MISSOURI]
HODGES, WILLIAM ROMAINE. Carl Wimar: a
Biography. Catalogue of Pictures and
Illustrations Furnished by Charles
Reymershoffer. Galveston, TX: Charles
Reymershoffer, 1908. First edition, number
619 of 1000 copies. Original sky blue cloth. 9
x 6 inches. 87 pp., plates after photographs
and paintings. Hinges tissue strengthened,
light wear to extremities, some minor
thumbsoiling. Howes H558.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
382
[LARGE FORMAT MONOGRAPHS]
Group of approximately sixty large format
monographs on various sporting topics. A
fine large group of about 55 large format ("coffee
table") monographs and reference works on
various hunting, angling and sporting topics,
largest about 12 x 10 inches. About 6 linear feet.
Generally fine copies but some wear, the lot
heavy for shipping.
A large group including two signed limited
editions by John Seely-Lester with signed prints
laid-in; two sets of Damm and Franco's two
volume CIC Caprine Atlas of the World published
by Rowland Ward, one set in leather from the
numbered edition of 185 sets; four volumes from
Raul Valdez' Wild Sheep series; one of 500
signed copies of the leather backed edition of
Robert Anderson's Great Rams; one of 1000
signed copies of R.L. Wilson's Theodore
Roosevelt: Hunter-Conservationist published by
the Boone & Crockett Club; one of 300 signed
copies with a signed print-laid-in of Bob Dunn's
Angling in Australia; and others. An attractive
group.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$500-800
383
[ANTIQUARIAN MISCELLANY]
Approximately three hundred sporting
related volumes from the Library of Arnold
"Jake" Johnson. A large discovery lot, about
300 volumes over 10 large shelves (calculated at
about 30 volumes per shelf), about 30 linear feet.
Likely to include much on India, Africa, sport in
the Americas, angling, reference and various
other sporting topics. Mostly original bindings,
many in dust jacket, or wrappers, many in dust
jacket protectors or mylar, includes some copies
and catalogues, etc. Various inscriptions,
authorial and otherwise, and other possible
markings and wear, should be seen, volume
count may be slightly variable, will be heavy for
shipping, sold as is.
A large sporting lot with much of antiquarian
interest from the voluminous library assembled
by Arnold "Jake" Johnson.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$400-600

384
MUIR, JOHN
A Thousand-Mile Walk to the Gulf. Boston:
Houghton Mifflin Company, 1916. First trade
edition. Publisher's green cloth, color-printed
overlay, dust jacket. 8 1/4 x 5 1/4 inches; [2],
xxvii, 220 pp., frontispiece and plates after
photographs, map. Light wear to the spine ends
and corners, jacket a bit soiled with a few small
chips and nicks along the upper edge mostly at
the spine, bookseller's label of The Arthur H.
Clark Co.
A memoir of the young "John Muir's tramp from
Indiana to Florida in 1867, and his trip thence to
Cuba and finally to California... Muir's first
adventure into the world of his life work as a
student of nature" (quoted from the dust jacket
flap). Uncommon in such a well-preserved dust
jacket.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$400-800
385
MURRAY, W. H. H.
Holiday Tales. Christmas in the Adirondacks.
[Springfield, MA:] Privately Printed, 1897. An
especially bound presentation copy from the
author inscribed in 1903 opposite his portrait.
Burgundy gilt lettered limp leather. 9 1/4 x 7 1/2
inches; 113 pp., illustrated. The headcap pulled
and spine and extremities rubbed, slight fade to
the cover, with the bookplate of Walter
Rutherford Peterson.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
386
MURRAY, W. H. H.
Holiday Tales. Christmas in the Adirondacks.
[Springfield, MA:] Privately Printed, 1897. A
presentation copy from the author with a six line
inscription opposite his portrait. Original gilt
lettered cloth. 9 1/4 x 7 1/2 inches; 113 pp.,
illustrated. Light wear and slight staining to
covers, the front hinge loose, the text with
several small illustrations mounted to margins or
chapter headings.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
387
NAGEL, GEO.[RGE] CONRAD
Denver M. Wright's Missouri Lion Hunt. The
True Story of America's Strangest Safari. St.
Louis, MO.: Nagel Publishing Company, 1933.
First edition. Stapled in publisher's pictorial paper
wrapper. 11 x 8 1/2 inches. [32] pp.;
photographically illustrated. Light soiling and
wear to wrappers with a small chip at edge, a
few leaves lightly spotted or soiled.
A bizarre but true account of apparently the first
lion hunt in America, when hunter Denver M.
Wright and his son Charlie (along with a large
party consisting of gun-bearers, African beaters,
cooks, and even a film crew) arranged for two
five-year-old male lions to be released on a twohundred acre island situated in the Mississippi.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$30-50
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[NEW ENGLAND - ANGLING]
PHILLIPS, JOHN C[harles]. Wenham Great
Pond. Salem: Peabody Museum, 1938. Copy
number 1 of 100 printed on Hurlbut Permanent
Book by the Southworth-Anthoensen Press.
Publisher's gilt green cloth backed decorative
paper boards, top edge gilt, in original glassine
wrapper, slipcase. 10 x 6 3/4 inches, [2], xii, 108,
[2] pp., plates after photographs, map. Boards
and spine in pristine condition, a few small chips
and marginal tears to glassine wrapper, light
toning and wear to slipcase, contents unopened.
A history of Wenham Pond in Massachusetts,
famous for its fishing and its ice, penned by the
noted hunter and naturalist John C. Phillips and
published just after his death.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$150-300
389
[NEW ENGLAND - CANOEING]
PHILLIPS, JOHN C. and CABOT, THOMAS D.
Quick-Water and Smooth. A Canoeist's Guide
to New England Rivers. Bratleboro: Stephen
Daye Press, 1935. First edition. Publisher's
printed brown thin boards. 7 1/2 x 4 inches; 239
pp, color printed folding map. Boards brittle with
cracks and a losses to lower board, joints
cracked but holding.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120

390
[NEW HAMPSHIRE - ANGLING]
MERRILL, NELSON. Profile Poems. New York:
printed for private distribution, 1889. First edition.
Publisher's decorative printed paper wrapper
over thin boards. 7 x 4 1/4 inches; 91 pp;
frontispiece of the Old Man of the Mountain.
Wear, rubbing and soiling to wrapper, chipped at
head of spine, rear board loose but holding,
frontispiece with creased corner and faint
tidemark in margin.
A collection of poems about the beautiful
scenery around Franconia, New Hampshire and
in the nearby White Mountains, with a few
poems relating to fly fishing in the region's lakes
and rivers. Scarce in commerce.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$50-100
391
[NEW JERSEY]
MACNAB, JOHN ALLEYNE. Song of the
Passaic. Also, a Descriptive Sketch and Map
of the River and its Tributaries. New York:
Walbridge, 1890. First edition. Publisher's gilt
stamped cloth. 8 x 6 1/2 inches. Map of the
Passaic River, numerous plates after
photographs, the text a series of stanzas on the
river. A few spots, extremities lightly rubbed, fine
overall. Bruns M21; Wetzel p. 179.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200

392
[NORTH CAROLINA-HUMOR]
[TALIAFERRO, HARDIN E.]="SKITT". Fisher's
River (North Carolina) Scenes and
Characters. New York: Harper & Brothers,
Publishers, 1859. First edition. Publisher's cloth.
7 1/2 x 4 1/2 inches; 269, 6 pp.; sectional title, 12
plates after John M'Lenan. Small losses to spine
tips, slight lean, spotting throughout and some
staining to title.
"One of the most joyous expressions of
antebellum Southern humor" (Walser) with tall
tales on snakes, catching eels, deer hunting,
panther, wild turkey, and more. Bruns T3;
Phillips, 368, Henderson, 174.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60
393
[NORTH CAROLINA - HUNTING]
HUNTER, ALEXANDER. The Huntsman in the
South. New York: The Neale Publishing
Company, 1908. First edition. Publisher's red
and brown stamped black cloth, top edge gilt. 7
1/4 x 4 3/4 inches; 318 pp., frontispiece after
photograph, plates. Rubbing to cloth, spine ends
softened, lower corners bumped.
Hunter mostly describes upland game shooting
for birds such as quail and duck, but he also
includes chapters on fox and coon hunting, as
well as saltwater fishing on the Atlantic coast.
Heller 171.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-300
394
[NORTH CAROLINA]
HAYNES, WILLIAM. Sandhills Sketches. New
York: D.O. Haynes, [1916]. First edition.
Publisher's cloth in dust jacket. Illustrated after
photographs. 7 x 5 inches. Small loss and tear to
foot of jacket spine, light toning, fine overall.
An uncommon narrative of life in the Piedmont
Country.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60
395
[NORTHWEST]
TURNER-TURNER, J. Three Years' Hunting
and Trapping in America and the Great NorthWest. London: Maclure & Co., 1888. First
edition. Publisher's printed paper over boards,
blue cloth over spine. 182, [3] pp.; frontispiece
portrait with tissue guard, 2 full-page maps,
plates, in-text illustrations. Toning and wear to
boards and spine, chipping around board edges,
corners bumped, spine ends softened, hinges
starting but sound, overopened, contents lightly
toned throughout.
"Hunting trip in Virginia for wild turkey, grouse
and deer; duck shooting on Chesapeake Bay;
wapiti, grizzly, mountain sheep and goat in
British Columbia" (Heller). Bruns T75 ("rare
work"); Heller 395; Lande 1490; Lowther 800;
Phillips, p. 381; Smith 10352; Soliday IV 902;
Story, p. 100.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120
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[OHIO]
ROUSH, SIGEL. The Swamps. Pioneer days
in Middle West. Strasburg, VA: Printed by
Shenandoah Publishing House, 1929. First
edition, inscribed by the author in 1932 on the
front blank. Original orange cloth lettered in
black. 7 3/4 x 4 3/4 inches. 321 pages. The
inscription struck through lightly in ink, somewhat
cocked, the spine faded, some light soiling to
binding.
Uncommon autobiographical novel of the Roush
family of Highland County, Ohio, including
pioneer tales and stories of rural life.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
397
PINE, GEORGE W.
Beyond the West; Containing an Account of
Two Years Travel in that Other Half of our
Great Continent Far Beyond The Old West,
on the Plains, in the Rocky Mountains, and
Picturesque Parks of Colorado. Utica N.Y.: T.
J. Griffiths, 1870. Publisher's decoratively gilt
and embossed brown cloth. 7 1/4 x 5 inches; ixii, [13]-444 pp., illustrated. Head and tail of
spine chipped, a faint staining to boards,
contents with occasional pale spots. A travel
account published very soon after the first
transcontinental railway was completed when the
West was becoming more accessible for travel,
but was still largely unexplored. It contains
information about early settlers in Colorado, the
Rocky Mountains, hunting game out west, Native
American tribes, the construction of the railroad,
and the Mormons. HOWES p. 381; Together
with THORPE, T. B.. The Hive of "The Bee
Hunter," A Repository of Sketches, Including
Peculiar American Character Scenery and
Rural Sports. New York: D. Appleton and
Company, 1854. Publisher's decoratively
embossed and gilt blue cloth. Illustrated. Corners
rubbed, light wear to boards, rebacked,
endpapers replaced.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200

398
PRICHARD, HESKETH
Hunting Camps in Wood and Wilderness.
New York: Sturgis and Walton Company, 1910.
First American Edition, published in the same
year as the first English but with an additional
seven-page preface by the author. Publisher's
gilt red patterned cloth, top edge gilt, printed dust
jacket. 10 x 7 1/2 inches; xx, 274 pp., portrait
frontispiece after photograph, plates after
illustrations by Lady Helen Graham, E. G.
Caldwell, some of which are color-printed, and
also after photographs. Light wear to cloth, spine
ends softened, jacket spine toned, splitting along
folds with an old tape stain and a chip at the foot
of spine, faint dampstain to foot of boards, to
front panel of jacket and to endpapers,
overopened and cracked after front endpapers,
bookplate of Nathaniel Cushing Nash.
A well-reputed British author's hunting and
adventure memoir, with chapters set in opposite
sides of the Americas, including Patagonia, the
Andes, Labrador and Newfoundland. Scarce in
jacket.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-400
399
ROBINSON, ROWLAND
Six novels by Robinson. Various editions.
Comprising: Sam Lovel's Camps. Uncle
Lisha's Friends Under Bark and Canvas. New
York: Forest and Stream Publishing Co., 1889.
First edition, with a tipped in 2-page autographed
letter signed from the author's widow to noted
collector Frederick W. Skiff about autographs
and more. Publisher's grey pictorial cloth,
lettered in gilt and stamped in black. 7 1/2 x 4 3/4
inches; i-vi, [7], 8-253, [1] pp. Light wear to spine
and corners, spine slightly darkened, bookplate
of Frederick W. Skiff; Danvis Folks. Boston:
Houghton Mifflin and Company, 1894.
Publisher's pictorial cloth; A Danvis Pioneer. A
Story of One of Ethan Allen's Green Mountain
Boys. Boston: Houghton Mifflin and Company,
1900. Publisher's pictorial cloth; Sam Lovel's
Boy. Boston: Houghton Mifflin and Company,
1901. Publisher's pictorial cloth; Out of
Bondage. Boston: Houghton Mifflin and
Company, 1905. Publisher's pictorial cloth; and
Sam Lovel's Boy with Forest & Stream
Fables. Rutland, VT: Chas. E. Tuttle Company,
1936. Publisher's pictorial patterned cloth.
General light wear, altogether in very good
condition. The lot 6 volumes.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$60-80
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[ROCKY MOUNTAINS - HUNTING]
A group of nine first editions. Comprising:
ALLEN, JOHN J. Uncle John Allen's Rambles
in the Rockies. As Related by Himself.
Hermitage, TN: John J. Allen, 1917. First edition.
Publisher's printed paper wrapper. 7 3/4 x 5
inches; 94 pp., illustrated. Wrapper lightly soiled,
rubbed at extremities, with a 1 1/2 inch tear to
front cover, the tear continues through the first
few leaves. A rare privately printed hunting
memoir, including an account of a bear hunt;
THOMAS, D.K. Wild Life in the Rock
Mountains or the Lost Million Dollar Gold
Mine. [No place]: C. E. Thomas, 1917.
Publisher's blue patterned cloth lettered in white,
printed paper onlay. 221 pp, illustrated. A few
small stains to boards, rubbing to extremities,
one corner bumped, contents with the occasional
pale spot; WOELMONT, LE BARON ARNOLD
DE. Ma Vie Nomade Aux Montagnes
Rocheuses. Paris: Firmin-Didot, 1878. First
edition. Publisher's printed paper wrapper. 7 1/4
x 4 1/2 inches; [4], 366 pp., folding map,
frontispiece. Wrapper soiled with a few small
losses at corners, contents spotted mostly at
front and rear; SHIELDS, G. O., (COQUINA).
Rustlings in the Rockies: Hunting and
Fishing by Mountain and Stream. Chicago:
Belford, Clarke & Co. First edition. Publisher's
pictorial green cloth, stamped in gilt and black.
Illustrated, publisher's ads at rear. Rubbing and
wear to binding, spine lean, text block a bit
loose; BRYANT, EDWIN. Rocky Mountain
Adventures... New York: Hurst & Co., 1885.
Publisher's cloth, decoratively stamped in gilt
and black. Binding lightly rubbed, spine ends
softened, contents toned; PRICE, MAJOR SIR
ROSE LAMBART. A Summer on the Rockies.
London: Sampson Low, Marston & Company,
1898. Publisher's red cloth, titled in gilt. Portrait
frontispiece, folding map. Binding with light wear
and a few small stains, spine slightly faded,
dampstain along foredge effecting endpapers
and first few leaves; INGERSOLL, ERNEST.
Knocking Around the Rockies. New York:
Harper Brothers, 1883. Publisher's pictorial
green cloth, stamped in gilt and black. Illustrated.
Wear to extremities and rear board, contents
lightly toned; CALKINS, FRANK. Rocky
Mountain Warden. New York: Alfred A. Knopf,
1970. First Edition. Publisher's orange cloth, dust
jacket. Light wear to jacket; and HAFEN, LEROY
R. (editor). Ruxton of the Rockies. Norman,
OK: University of Oklahoma Press, 1950. First
edition. Publisher's cloth, dust jacket. Light wear
to jacket extremities with a few small chips at
head of spine. The lot 9 volumes.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-400

401
ROFKAR, FRANKLIN V.
The Hunting Game. New York: Exposition
Press, 1950. First edition. Publisher's cloth, dust
jacket. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches. 51 pp.; illustrated.
Light wear to boards and spine extremities,
jacket with pale waterstains, some uneven toning
and a few small chips.
"This book gives helpful information on a variety
of subjects ranging from guns and equipment to
hunting sites and tactics - not to mention
innumerable anecdotes, cautionary tales, and
modest brags." Uncommon in jacket. Heller 306.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$50-100
402
[SAFARI PRESS]
Approximately sixty volumes published by
the Safari Press. A fine, large group mostly from
the signed editions of 500 or 1000 copies.
Original bindings of issue comprising decorated
cloth in slipjackets; a few in cloth and dust
jackets; two in leather in slicases. Largest 12 x 9
inches. Includes: Tony Sanchez-Arino's large
format Elephant Hunters. Men of Legend, one of
1000 signed copies; Fred Everett's Tuskers in
the Dust, one of 1000 signed copies; two copies
of John Rikhoff's Hunting the African Rhino, both
signed copies in leather from the edition of 1000;
and many others. Generally fine copies, sold as
a collection and not subject to return.
A fine large miscellany from this popular sporting
press.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$1,000-1,500
403
SANDYS, EDWYN
Sporting Sketches. New York: Macmillan,
1905. First edition. Publisher's pictorial cloth,
printed dust jacket. 8 x 5 inches. vi, [4], 389 pp.,
3 pp. ads, frontispiece and illustrations in text.
Light bumping and wear to boards, dust jacket
age-toned, chipped at spine ends and corners
with a few short marginal tears.
"Many of these sporting sketches originally
appeared in Outing." The sketches are primarily
about upland game hunting, including turkey,
woodcock and grouse. There are also a number
of chapters about both fresh and saltwater
fishing. Rare in dust jacket. Phillips, p. 330;
Bruns S-35.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$50-100
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[SEA OTTER]
ALLAN, ALEXANDER. Hunting the Sea Otter.
London: Horace Cox, 1910. First edition.
Publisher's gilt dark green cloth. 8 1/2 x 5 1/4
inches; iv, [4], 188 pp., frontispiece, plates after
photographs. Moderate wear, slight spine lean,
endpapers toned, occasional pale spot to
contents, Exeter City Library stamp, bookplate of
P.B.M. Allan.
An account of a sea otter hunting cruise along
the Kuril Islands, located between Japan and
Kamtschatka. "Beyond some American
Government reports, there is no work devoted
exclusively to sea otter hunting, and this must be
my excuse for venturing into print" (p. iv). Sea
otters' pelts were among the most valuable in the
world, in part due to the extreme climate of the
otters' habitat and, as a result, the dangers
oftentimes encountered while hunting them.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$50-100
405
[SEARS, GEORGE] "NESSMUK."
Woodcraft. New York: Forest and Stream
Publishing Co., 1894. First edition. Publisher's
deoratively gilt rust cloth. 7 3/4 x 4 1/4 inches; vi,
[2], 149 pp., frontispiece, illustrations in text.
Light bumping, rubbing and wear, head of spine
chipped, early ownership inscription.
A popular guide for outdoorsmen, including
information on fishing and campfire cooking.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120
406
[SHEEP HUNTING - WESTERN]
BRADLEY, W. Z. Outdoor Wife. Five Years of
Big Game Hunting in Western U.S. and
Canada... Lititz, PA: W. Z. Bradley, 1957.
Stapled in printed paper wrapper. 8 7/8 x 6
inches; 64pp, illustrations and ads in text.
Wrapper lightly rubbed with some pale spots to
rear, contents with some very faint spotting.
"'Brad' Bradley, owner and operator of a huntingsupply business, recounts various trips with his
wife, Elsie, and family in pursuit of the Grand
Slam and other big game. He includes a
successful hunt for Dall sheep after a 21-day
pack-train jaunt in the Kluane Lake region of the
Yukon in 1951; Elsie bagging a Dall ram in the
Kluane Lake area in 1953; Brad's hunt for Stone
sheep in northern British Columbia; a fruitful trip
for a desert bighorn in Arizona in 1954; and a
successful hunt for bighorn in Wyoming" Czech, Sheep, p. 28.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120

407
SCHREINER, WILLIAM H.
Schreiner's Sporting Manual: A Complete
Treatise on Fishing, Fowling and Hunting as
Applicable to this Country... Philadelphia:
[Samuel Pryor, Stereotyped by S. D. Wyeth],
1841. First edition. Publisher's patterned cloth,
gilt and blindstamped. 6 x 3 5/8 inches (15.5 x 9
cm); frontispiece, in text illustrations, 147 pp.
Rubbing and wear, corners bumped, small loss
to cloth at head and tail of spine, contents with
intermittent spotting, ownership signature in ink.
A scarce work, considered by Goodspeed to be
the first American sporting book to deal with the
angler's needs in a systematic way. Gee, p. 80;
Henderson, p. 59; Westwood & Satchell, p. 189.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$1,000-1,500
408
SHORT, BERTIE
Between the Indian Flags. Calcutta: C. J. A.
Pritchard, at the "Star" Press, 1887. First edition.
Publisher's pictorial cloth gilt. 7 1/4 x 4 3/4
inches; xv, 292 pp.; mounted albumen
photographic frontispiece portrait of Short, a
second mounted photographic plate opposite the
dedication. Light wear to the binding, enspaper
cracked at the hinge, a few marginal pencil lines,
publisher's stamp on verso of the frontispiece.
A mildly racy, eminently readable and extremely
(though occasionally accidentally) funny account
of the life of Short, with a brief account of his illspent youth, his time in the North-West Police
etc., and vast amounts on steeplechasing and
racing (with a little hunting content, now and
again). Memorable for the saucy injunction (in
the index) "Never attend to a tart in the stand
when you're riding."
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120
409
SKIFF, FREDERICK W.
Landmarks and Literature. Portland, OR:
Metropolitan Press, [1937]. First edition,
inscribed by the author. Publisher's cloth, in
original dust jacket. 318 pp. The cloth fine and
the interior clean, the jacket spine lightly faded
and the rear panel with a small dampstain, a
small chip, and light rubbing.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60
410
SNAFFLES [=PAYNE, CHARLES JOHNSON]
More Bandobast. London: Collins, 1936. First
edition. Publisher's cloth in dust jacket. 12 1/4 x
9 1/2 inches; unpaginated; tipped-in color plates,
plain plates (including one double-page),
vignette title page, half-title. Small loss to head of
jacket spine, else about fine.
"With splendid colored art and pencil illustrations,
the author recounts pig sticking exploits, with
additional brief notes on sambur and tigers"
(Czech). Czech, Asia, p. 193.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$60-80
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[SOUTH AMERICA - BIG GAME HUNTING]
BROCK, STANLEY E. Hunting in the
Wilderness. Big Game Hunting North of the
Amazon. London: Robert Hale Limited, 1963.
First edition. Publisher's brown cloth, dust jacket.
8 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches; 208 pp., plates after
photographs. Spine ends softened, price clipped
dust jacket a bit soiled and rubbed along spine
with a few minor chips at spine ends and a short
marginal tear to rear panel, bookseller's label
from Trophy Room Books.

413
[SPORTING CLUBS]
BLOOMING GROVE PARK ASSOCIATION.
Sketch, Charter, By-Laws, House Rules, and
List of Officers and Members of the Blooming
Grove Park Association. New York: P. F.
McBreen, 1897. Publisher's rust-colored cloth,
upper board titled in gilt, oblong. 5 1/4 x 7 1/2
inches; 76 pp, plates after photographs, folded
map. Light wear to extremities, cloth rippling
around spine, hinges starting but sound, quarter
inch tear to folded map's margin.

A northern South America big game hunting
memoir and guidebook. The game described in
detail includes three types of deer, tapir,
peccary, ocelot, jaguar and puma.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60

This publication commemorates the twenty-fifth
anniversary of the Blooming Grove Park
Association. It is apparently quite rare, we are
unable to locate a copy on WorldCat.
Founded in large part by the efforts of Fayette S.
Giles (1846-1897), a New York jewelry merchant
and a keen sportsman, a tract of 11,000 acres
was assembled in Blooming Grove, Pike County,
Pennsylvania, where a wide range of sporting
activities could be conducted in an area which
was carefully reforested. Combining
conservation and sport in a manner quite
unusual for the time, it speaks to a nascent
American environmental sensitivity. The club's
charter spells out the extensive mission of the
Association: "The objects of the Park are the
preservation, importation, acclimating, breeding
and propagating all game animals, birds and
fishes adapted to the climate, the affording of
facilities for hunting, shooting, fishing on the
grounds thereof by the members; "
The Association still exists today, the
membership consisting of 68 shareholders.
"Environmental historian John F. Reiger
contends in American Sportsmen and the
Origins of Conservation (1986) that the park was
"probably the first attempt to establish systematic
forestry in the United States"; this from the very
interesting article at
http://paheritage.wpengine.com/article/intowoods-blooming-grove-hunting-fishing-club/
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120

412
[SPORTING CLUBS]
ADIRONDACK LEAGUE CLUB. New York:
Office of the Club, 1918. Publisher's blue paper
wrappers, front panel printed in gilt. 7 1/2 x 5 1/4
inches; 111 pp., one color-printed plate, six
black-and-white plates after photographs, three
folded maps. Wrappers soiled and edgeworn,
contents with the occasional pale spot, folding
maps a bit toned and one with a tear 3 inch tear.
Contains a member's list, information about the
club's various lodgings, the annual report, the
club's constitution, as well as the by-laws and
rules.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$50-100

414
[SPORTING CLUBS]
HALLOCK, CHARLES. Hallock's American
Club List and Sportsman's Glossary. New
York: Forest and Stream, 1878. First edition.
Green flexible cloth, upper board titled in gilt. 7
1/2 x 5 inches; 77, [1], xiii pp., with 1 p. of
publisher's ads. Professionally rebacked, light
rubbing to extremities, hinges reinforced, old
ownership signature of A. N. Cheney, manuscript
annotations in pencil.
A list of the names and locations of American
Sporting Clubs in 1898, classified under a variety
of headings, including fishing, hunting, shooting,
dog breeding, boating and baseball clubs (along
with a short version of the rules of the national
game). "This little volume has been published
because it is needed to facilitate intercourse and
to promote cooperation among Sportsmen."
Uncommon.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
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[SHOOTING CLUB - NORTH CAROLINA]
Currituck Shooting Club. Organized June 8,
1857. Incorporated February 13, 1877 by the
Legislature of the State of North Carolina. No
place: no publisher, 1911. First edition.
Publisher's tan burlap cloth, front board stamped
in black. 6 1/4 x 4 1/4 inches; 20 pp., interleaved
with blank leaves, color-printed folded map by
noted architect and club member George B. Post
in pocket at rear board. Light toning and wear to
cloth, contents lightly toned, one corner dogeared. An unrecorded 1911 edition of the
Currituck Shooting Club's constitution and bylaws, with a short history of the club's founding, a
map of its extensive grounds, and a list of its
officers and members. The prestigious Currituck
Shooting Club, still in existence today but as a
golf and country club, has boasted members
such as J. P. Morgan, William K. Vanderbilt, and
Dr. William Seward Webb. The club's focus was
waterfowl shooting, and it's twenty man
membership was largely comprised of weathly
New Yorkers.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$250-500
416
[SHOOTING CLUB- NORTH CAROLINA]
The finely bound game book from Klondike
Lodge, North Carolina. A partially
accomplished oblong shooting ledger bound in
full straight grained oxblood morocco by
Webster, London, housed in a cloth slipcase.
The ledger recording the early 1930s hunts of
Hugh Chatham in North Carolina, Georgia and
elsewhere, with a manusript title page reading
Klondike Lodge/Elkin/North Carolina, 8 1/2 x 11
inches; Together with the 1930s manuscript
log of the Maryland Bull Point shooting club.
Original gilt stamped album, 11 x 8 inches,
approximately 80 pages of manuscript and
affixed illustrations including examples of
RIchard Bishop's Christmas cards, cover
detached.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$300-500

417
[SPORTING CLUBS - PHILADELPHIA]
Two volumes bound in one. Comprising: BY A
MEMBER [ie. MILNOR, WILLIAM]. An
Authentic Historical Memoir of the Schuylkill
Fishing Company of the State in Schuylkill.
From Its Establishment On That Romantic
Stream, Near Philadelphia, In The Year 1732,
To The Present Time. Philadelphia: Judah
Dobson, 1830. First edition. Bound with:
Memoirs of the Gloucester Fox Hunting Club,
Near Philadelphia. Philadelphia: Judah Dobson,
1830. First edition. Original pink linen over
boards, printed paper label on front cover. 8 3/4
x 5 1/4 inches; volume 1: viii, 127, [1 blank] pp.,
lithographed frontispiece and plate (portrait of
Robert Wharton); volume 2: [2], 56 pp.,
lithographed frontispiece and plate, errata leaf
for both volumes bound at end. Staining and
wear, boards detatched, contents unevenly
spotted and toned, ownership signature of
Effingham B. Morris on title-page, sold as is.
William Milnor's enthusiastic histories of the
Schuylkill Fishing Company, America's first
angling club and the oldest continuously active
social club in the English-speaking world, and of
the Gloucester Fox Hunting Club, the first
organized hunt club in America. These two
works are oftentimes found bound together.
Westwood & Satchell p. 190; Sabin 49133;
Phillips p. 265; Schwerdt IV, p. 66; Gee, Early
American Sporting Books, pp. 46-47;
Henderson, pp. 178-179; Howes M636; Wetzel
p. 209; Bruns S74; Biscotti, Six Centuries, p. 256
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$300-500
418
[SPORTING CLUBS - GAME BIRD
SHOOTING]
MILBANK, JEREMIAH. PERRY, GRACE FOX.
Turkey Hill Plantation. No place: privately
printed, 1966. First edition. Publisher's green
leather backed boards, gilt spine title, slipcase.
10 x 6 inches; [12], 128 pp., illustrations after
photographs in text. Wear to spine and slipcase,
otherwise a fresh and unsullied copy.
A history of Turkey Hill Plantation, a privately
owned farm, timber plantation and game bird
shooting preserve in Jasper County, South
Carolina, penned by its owner, philanthropist
Jeremiah Milbank. Heller 2:716.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$50-100
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[SPORTING CLUBS]
A large miscellany of club histories and
related works. Approximately 100 works being
hardcover volumes, some in dust jacket or
slipcases, many stapled in wrappers, etc.
Includes works on various hunting, angling and
other sporting clubs and societies. Includes:
BULGER, GEORGE E. Leaves from the Records
of St. Hubert's Club; or, Reminiscences of
Sporting Expeditions in Many Lands, 1864; Lake
Placid Club: Yearbook 1928; SPEARE, E. RAY.
Hollywood Club Memoirs, privately printed, 1952;
etc, Most fine but some with various marking or
wear, sold as a collection and not suject to
return.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$400-600

422
[TAXIDERMY]
BRIGGS, N. R. The American Tanner.
Containing Improved and Quick Methods of
Curing, Tanning, and Coloring the Skins of
the Sheep, Goat, Dog, Rabbit, Otter, Beaver,
Muskrat, Mink, Wolf, Fox etc... New York: Dick
& Fitzgerald. 1892. First edition. Stapled in
publisher's printed paper wrapper. 6 1/2 x 4 1/4
inches; [i]-iv, 38 pp., 12 pp. ads, in text
illustrations. Short tears to front wrapper at head
and tail of spine, faint smudge to title page,
altogether a well-preserved example.

420
[STONE, EDWARD L.]
Comments on "The President's Camp on the
Rapidan." Roanoke, VA: The Stone Printing and
Manufacturing Company, [1932]. First edition.
Sewn in printed paper wrapper. 8 x 5 inches; 28
pp. A few very faint spots on wrapper, corners
softened.

423
[TAXIDERMY]
Four pamphlets and offprints relating to
taxidermy and tanning. Comprising: W. B. S.
How to Preserve Skins for Tanning.
Cawnpore, India: The North-West Tannery Co.,
[c. 1907]. Printed paper wrapper. 7 1/4 x 3 1/2
inches; 4 pp. Light soiling, crease from an old
fold in center, early ownership signature to front
wrapper, this scarce manual and promotional
offprint was extracted from a 1907 issue of "The
Pioneer"; PEACOCK, COL. H. B. A Few
Suggestions regarding the Treatment of
Indian Skins on the Field, contributed to the
"Sportsman's Handbook." London: Rowland
Ward, 1923. 2 bifolium. 7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches; 8
pp. Paper lightly toned; and two copies of the
same.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$20-30

A collection of excerpts praising the contents and
fine printing of Edward Stone's recently
published pamphlet about President Hoover's
fishing camp on the Rapidan River.
Commentators are a veritable who's who of early
twentieth century bookmakers, librarians and
bibliophiles, including D. B. Updike, Alfred W.
Pollard, Bruce Rogers, John D. Rockefeller,
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$20-40
421
[TAXIDERMY]
BATTY, J. H. Practical Taxidermy, and Home
Decoration; Together with General
Information for Sportsmen. New York: Orange
Judd Company, 1888. Publisher's brown cloth,
decoratively stamped in gilt and in black, beveled
boards. 7 1/4 x 4 1/2 inches. 203 pp, 5 pp. of
ads; frontispiece, in-text illustrations. Extremities
rubbed, head and tail of spine softened, corners
lightly bumped, hinges starting, bookseller's label
to front free endpaper.
An in-depth guide to preparing and mounting all
types of animals for taxidermy. The final chapter
deal with related natural specimens, such as
shells and plants, with an eye to interior
decoration.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60

A scarce manual for the amatuer trapper, tanner
or taxidermist.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$50-100

424
[TAXIDERMY]
WARD, ROWLAND. The Sportsman's
Handbook to Collecting, Preserving, and
Setting-Up Trophies & Specimens Together
with a Guide to the Hunting Grounds of the
World. London: Rowland Ward, 1911. Tenth
edition, englarged. In publisher's imitationcrocodile calf, gilt, all edges stained red. 7 1/2 x
5 inches. xxiii, [1], 303, [9] pp.; frontispiece,
plates and illustrations. Rubbing to extremities,
two small stains on rear board, head of spines
starting to tear, contents bright, bookseller's
stamp from Thacker and Co., Bombay; Together
with MORRIS, P. A. Van Ingen & Van Ingen.
Artists in Taxidermy. Ascot: MPM Publishing,
2006. Publisher's cloth, gilt. 11 x 8 inches. [6],
132 pp.; illustrated. Light bumping to corners and
spine ends; and MAYNARD, C. J. Manual of
Taxidermy for Amateurs. A Complete Guide
in Collecting and Preserving Birds and
Animals. New York: Forest and Stream
Publishing Co., 1901. Publisher's cloth, gilt. 7 1/2
x 4 3/4 inches. viii, iii-xvi, 115, [11] pp.;
illustrated. Minor wear to spine ends, contents
fresh.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$60-80
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TENNENT, SIR JAMES EMERSON
The Wild Elephant and the Method of
Capturing and Taming it in Ceylon. London:
Longmans, Green, and Co., 1867. First edition.
Publisher's pictorially gilt rust colored cloth 7 x 4
3/4 inches; xix, [3], 198 pp., frontispiece, 2
plates, in text illustrations, 2 pp. of ads. Light
rubbing, wear at head and tail of spine with a
short tear in cloth, corners bumped, bookplate
and an early ownership signature.
An in-depth account of Elephant Kraals in
Ceylon, where wild elephants were driven into a
enclosure in order to be captured and tamed.
Tennent's book also includes a chapter on
elephant hunting. Czech, p. 212.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$50-100
426
[TEXAS]
DOBIE, J. FRANK. Two books. Comprising:
The Voice of the Coyote. Boston: Little Brown
and Company, 1949. First edition. Publisher's
brown cloth, dust jacket. 81/2 x 5 1/2 inches; xx,
386 pp., illustrated. Light wear to extremities,
spine ends softened, faint dampstain to spine,
jacket soiled with toned spine and chips and
nicks at spine ends and corners, newspaper
review clippings laid in; and The Ben Lilly
Legend. Boston: Little Brown and Company,
1950. First edition. Publisher's printed tan cloth,
dust jacket. 8 x 5 1/4 inches; xv, [3], 237 pp.,
illustrated. Spine ends softened, light wear to
jacket at head and tail of spine and corners, old
Christmas gift inscription.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120
427
[TIGERS, BIG CATS & SASHA SAMIEL]
Group of approximately sixty volumes on big
game sporting topics, including items signed
by Sasha Siemel. includes an inscribed copy of
Sasha Siemel's Shashino and with a binder of
material relating to him including 5 signed items
such as an inscribed photograph and a
manuscript letter in English. The books in the lot
various dates (mostly 20th century) and
publishers, about 60 works on tiger hunting in
India and Africa and lions and big cat hunting in
America; . Cloth in dust jackets except for a few;
Together with a related group of about twenty
five volumes on African subjects. The entirety
with possible authorial or other markings, some
where to jackets, sold as is.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$300-500

428
TODD, W. HOGARTH
Ian and Joan. A Novel. London: Heath Cranton
Limited, 1931. First edition. Publisher's light blue
cloth stamped in black, printed dust jacket. 7 1/4
x 4 3/4 inches. 264 pp. Cloth unevenly faded
with white spots, jacket lightly soiled with a few
very small chips and creases around the edges,
contents with occasional pale spots..
A hunting themed adventure novel set in India,
authored by Hogarth Todd, a superintendant
engineer and avid sportman turned author, who
was himself once mauled by a tiger. This title is
apparently quite rare - there are no past auction
records, as per RareBookHub and ABPC, and
there are only two recorded copies in libraries as
per Worldcat (BL and NLS), neither of which are
in the United States.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
429
[TROPHY ROOM BOOKS]
Fourteen signed limited editions. Each
Agoura, CA: Trophy Room Books, v.d. Fourteen
volumes, all but one cloth in dust jackets, from
the signed editions of 1000 copies, a few with
further inscriptions, includes: Bert Klineburger's
This is the Greatest Hunting Era, 1986, signed
by the author and about 20 members of the
International Professional Hunters Association;
Jacques Vettier's Big Game Hunting in Asia,
Africa and Elsewhere, 1993, signed, this the
volume without jacket; Gordon Cundhill's A
Hunter's Africa, signed and inscribed; and with
three others published by Trophy Room Books
and a set of five volumes by Hines Pro Guides
on Trophy Rooms. Generally fine copies. The lot
22 volumes.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$300-500
430
[ANTIQUARIAN MISCELLANY]
Approximately two hundred sporting related
volumes from the Library of Arnold "Jake"
Johnson. A large discovery lot, about 200
volumes over 8 large shelves (calculated at
about 25 volumes per shelf), about 24 linear feet.
Likely to include much on India, Africa, sport in
the Americas, angling, reference and various
other sporting topics. Mostly original bindings,
many in dust jacket, or wrappers, many in dust
jacket protectors or mylar, includes some copies
and catalogues, etc. Various inscriptions,
authorial and otherwise, and other possible
markings and wear, should be seen, volume
count may be slightly variable, will be heavy for
shipping, sold as is.
A large sporting lot with much of antiquarian
interest from the voluminous library assembled
by Arnold "Jake" Johnson.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$400-600
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VANDERBILT II, WILLIAM KISSAM
To Galapagos on the Ara, 1926. [New York:
Privately printed for William K. Vanderbilt by
William Rudge, 1927]. First edition, number 573
of 900 copies. Original blue buckram gilt, in the
original green dust jacket and matching box of
issue. 13 x 10 inches (33.5 x 25.5 cm); 161 pp.,
30 plates, folding map at rear. A spectacular
copy.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$300-500
432
[WATERFOWL]
Six books about waterfowl hunting, all in
original 19th century publisher's bindings.
Comprising: LONG, JOSEPH W. American
Wild-Fowl Shooting. Describing the Haunts,
Habits and Methods of Shooting Wild Fowl,
Particularly Those of the Western States of
America. With Instructions Concerning Guns,
Blinds, Boats and Decoys; the Training of
Water-Retrievers, etc. New York: J. B. Ford and
Company. Publisher's green cloth, gilt, beveled
boards. 7 1/4 by 4 1/2 inches. 285, [1] pp., 8 pp.
ads; frontispiece, plates. Rubbing to head and
tail of spine, corners and board edges, contents
lightly toned, manuscript ownership inscription in
pencil; BOGARDUS, ADAM H. Field, Cover
and Trap Shooting... New York: J. B. Ford &
Company, 1874. Publisher's green cloth, gilt,
beveled boards. 343, [1] pp., 22 pp. ads; steel
engraved frontispiece portrait. Extremities
rubbed, corners bumped, contents lightly toned,
ownership stamp to front free endpaper;
MURPHY, JOHN MORTIMER. American Game
Bird Shooting. New York: Orange Judd
Company, 1882. First Edition. Publisher's blue
embossed cloth, gilt spine, beveled boards. 347,
[1] pp.; frontispiece and in text illustrations.
Spine toned, head and tail of spine softenened,
corners lightly bumped, bookplate laid in,
ownership inscription in pencil; AN OLD
GAMEKEEPER. Plain Directions for
Acquiring the Art of Shooting on the Wing.
With Useful Hints Concerning All That
Relates to Guns and Shooting, and
Particularly in Regard to the Art of Loading
so as to Kill... New York: The Handicraft
Publication Company, 1873. Publisher's
embossed and bubble-pattern purple cloth, gilt
titled on upper board, beveled boards. 88 pp., 8
pp. ads.; frontispiece. Spine faded, light wear;
Another copy of the same. Publisher's
embossed and bubble-pattern black cloth, gilt
spine title. Spine ends and corners lightly
bumped; and SCHLEY, FRANK. American
Partridge and Pheasant Shooting... Frederick,
MD: Baughman Brothers, 1877. Publisher's
green cloth, decoratively gilt and black stamped,
beveled boards. 222 pp.; frontispiece and plates.
Light wear to spine ends and to corners; light
rubbing to boards. The lot 6 volumes.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200

433
[WHITE, CHARLES] MARTINGALE
Sporting Scenes and Country Characters.
London: Longman, Orme, Brown, Green &
Longmans, 1840. First edition. Publisher brown
and gold patterned paper over boards,
decoratively blindstamped, brown cloth spine
lettered in gilt. 8 x 5 1/2 inches. xii, 332 pp.;
illustrations in text. Board extremities rubbed,
possibly rebacked, contents with the occasional
bit of spotting.
A miscellany of sporting sketches with chapters
on fox, deer, fowl, snipe and trout, among other
types of game, in a most unusual nineteenth
century trade binding.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-150
434
WHITE, STEWART EDWARD
Six first editions. Comprising: The Land of
Footprints. Garden City: Doubleday, Page &
Company, 1912. First edition. Publisher's
decorative green cloth. 7 1/4 x 4 1/2 inches. x,
440 pp., frontispiece, plates after photographs;
African Camp Fires. Garden City: Doubleday,
Page & Company, 1913. First edition. Publisher's
decorative blue cloth. xiii, [1], 378 pp.,
frontispiece and plates after photographs; The
Rediscovered Country. Garden City:
Doubleday, Page & Company, 1915. First
edition. Publisher's gilt green cloth. viii, 358 pp.,
frontispiece and plates after photographs, folding
map. General light wear to bindings, one rear
hinge cracked but sound, ownership inscriptions
and bookplate; The Mountains. New York:
Mclure, Philips and Company, 1904; The Pass.
New York: The Outing Press, 1906; and The
Cabin. Garden City: Doubleday, Page and
Company, 1911. First editions. Publisher's cloth.
Light wear, two of the books with sunned spines.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60
435
[WILD TURKEY]
DAVIS, HENRY E. The American Wild Turkey.
Georgetown, S.C.: Small-Arms Technical
Publishing Company, 1949. Publisher's yellow
cloth, dust jacket. 9 1/2 x 6 inches; viii, [2], 328
pp., frontispiece and plates, some after
photographs. Light wear to spine ends and
corners, jacket with chips and tears along top
edg and margins with one old tape repair.
"This is the cornerstone of any turkey hunting
library and arguably the most important book
ever written on the subject." (Casada p. 64).
Sacrce in jacket.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
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[WILD TURKEY]
EVERITT, SIMON W. Tales of Wild Turkey
Hunting. Chicago: William C. Hazelton, 1928.
First edition. Publisher's gilt red cloth. 7 3/4 x 5
inches; [4], [1-10, 11-127, [1] pp.; frontispiece
and plates after photographs. Light wear to spine
ends and corners, spine a bit faded, hinges with
short cracks.
A hard-to-find classic wild turkey hunting manual
and memoir, written by "The Kurnel," a North
Carolinian dog breeder, trainer and hunting
guide. Casada #64.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$300-400
437
[WILD TURKEY - MICHIGAN]
GEURINK, DENNY. Hunting the Wild Turkey
in Michigan. Farmington Hills, Michigan: The
Michigan Wild Turkey Federation, 1989. Copy
number 72 of 100 in "genuine leather", inscribed
by the author. Red and black stained leather,
gilt title to front board, wrappers bound in. 8
1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; [6], 106 pp., illustrations in
text. A pristine copy.
Rare Michigan turkey hunting guide, with only
one copy recorded on Worldcat held at the
University of Michigan.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120
438
[WILD TURKEY]
McILHENNY, EDWARD A. The Wild Turkey
and It's Hunting. Garden City: Doubleday, Page
& Company, 1914. First edition. Publisher's gilt
red cloth. 8 x 5 inches; xi, [1], 245, [1] pp.,
frontispiece and plates after photographs. Light
wear to extremeties with one corner bumped,
spine sunned, first few leaves with pale spots
including frontispiece and title page.
An in-depth study on wild turkey, America's with
chapters on different ways to hunt the birds, and
a chapter on cooking them.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$60-80

439
[WOMEN HUNTERS - AFRICA]
Six titles. Comprising: YOUNGHUSBAND,
ETHEL. Glimpses of East Africa and
Zanzibar. London: John Long, 1910. First
edition. Publisher's blue cloth. 8 1/2 x 5 inches;
320 pp., frontispiece and plates after
photographs, folded map. Moderate wear, front
board's cloth bubbling along spine; BUXTON, M.
ALINE. Kenya Days. London: Edward Arnold,
1927. Publisher's cloth. xi, [1], 242 pp.,
frontispiece and plates after photographs, folded
map, ads. Wear to boards especially at
extremities, light spotting to contents; AKELEY,
MARY L. JOBE. Restless Jungle. London:
George Harrap & Co., 1937. First English
edition. Publisher's boards, dust jacket. 317 pp.,
frontispiece and plates after photographs.
Moderate wear, jacket with soiling, small nicks,
creases and tears, occasional faint spot to
contents; DE QUINTANILLA, ISABEL. A
Thousand Trails Through Africa.
Johannesburg: Rowland Ward, 2005. First
English edition. Publisher's boards, dust jacket.
167 pp., illustrations and plates after
photographs. A pristine copy; and two others.
The lot 6 volumes.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
440
[WOMEN HUNTERS - INDIA AND
SOUTHEAST ASIA]
Ten titles. Comprising: TYACKE, MRS. R. H.
How I Shot My Bears; Or, Two Years Tent Life
in Kullu and Lahoul. London: Samson, Low,
Marston & Company, 1893. First edition.
Publisher's pictorially gilt red cloth. 7 1/2 x 4 3/4
inches; pp. xi, 318, 13 illustrations in text, folding
map. Recased preserving orginal spine,
moderate wear to boards, spine a bit faded,
contents occasionally spotted; BURKE, NORAH
and BURKE, R. ST. GEORGE. Jungle Days. A
Book of Big Game Hunting. London: Stanley
Paul & Co., 1935. First edition. Publisher's gilt
teal cloth. 288 pp., frontispiece and plates after
photographs. Light wear; SETON, GRACE
THOMPSON. "Yes Lady Saheb." A Woman's
Adventurings with Mysterious India. New
York and London: Harper & Brothers, 1925.
Stated first Edition, printing code H-Z (August,
1925). xviii, 370 pp., frontispiece and plates after
photographs. Moderate wear, jacket soiled with a
quite faded spine, bookplate. Scarce in jacket;
BRADLEY, MARY HASTINGS. Trailing the
Tiger. New York: D. Appleton and Company,
1929. First edition. Publisher's gilt green cloth. x,
[2], 246 pp., plates after photographs. Very minor
wear, scratches to rear board, contents lightly
toned; BURKE, NORAH. Jungle Child. New
York: W. W. Norton, 1956. Stated first edition.
Publisher's cloth backed boards, dust jacket.
Plates after photographs. Spine ends softened, a
few chips, creases, nicks and pen markings to
jacked; BURKE, NORAH. Eleven Leopards. A
Journey Through the Jungles of Ceylon.
London: Jarrolds, 1965. Publisher's cloth. Plates
after photographs. Light wear; and four others.
The lot 10 volumes.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-300
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[WOMEN ANGLERS]
A collection of eleven books about women
anglers. Comprising: FARRINGTON, CHISIE.
Women Can Fish. New York: Coward-McCann,
1951. First edition, warmly inscribed to "Captain
Penny." Publisher's blue cloth, dust jacket. 9 1/4
x 5 3/4 inches; xiv, [4], 238 pp., frontispiece and
plates after photographs. Light wear, staining
and fading to spine, jacket lightly soiled with
some short tears, rubbing and creasing along
margins and a loss at head of spine; DRIVER,
PHOEBE BARNES. A Salmon Fishing
Journey. No place [North Haven]: Privately
Printed, 1997. First edition. Publisher's gilt teal
cloth. 71 pp., illustrations after photographs in
text. Very minor wear, practically pristine;
O'MALLEY, MARY and FRANCIS, MAC. Mo'M
of the Anglers'. New York: The Anglers' Club of
New York, 2008. First edition, privately printed,
limited edition of 375 copies, signed by the
authors. Publisher's gilt green cloth, slipcase. xiv,
174, [2] pp., Frontispiece, illustrations in text
after drawings and photographs. Small white
mark on spine, faint soiling on slipcase; and 8
others. The lot 11 volumes.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
442
[WOMEN - HUNTING AND FISHING]
RIVINUS, MARION WILLIS MARTIN. Purely
Personal. No place: no publisher, no date [circa
1967]. First edition, privately printed, inscribed by
the author. Publisher's gilt red cloth. 9 1/4 x 5 3/4
inches; 87 pp., in text illustrations after
photographs. Cloth lightly rubbed and soiled,
altogether a well-preseverved copy.
A collection of short essays recounting
philanthopist and author Marion W. M. Rivinus'
(1889-1980) many adventures, including upland
game shooting, angling, camping and yachting.
Rivinus, a Philadelphia native, recounts amusing
anecdotes from her far-flung travels, from Palm
Beach to Alaska and Hawaii to Turkey, all the
while staying in a variety of accomodations,
ranging from 3-star hotels to canvas tents. This
is a sequel to Rivinus's 1955 memoir, A Full Life.
An uncommon book, with no copies listed on
WorldCat.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60

443
[WOMEN HUNTERS - AMERICAN WEST]
Three titles. Comprising: KENNEDY, BESS.
The Lady and the Lions. New York: Whittslesey
House, 1942. First edition. Publisher's rust cloth,
dust jacket. 8 x 5 inches; [4], 221 pp.,
frontispiece and plates after photographs.
Rubbing to extremities, soiling and losses to
jacket, front endpaper and first few leaves
dampstained. "My adventures as a U. S.
Government hunter," where Kennedy, "Texas'
only woman hunter," trapped and shot mountain
lions, bob cats, ocelots, javelinas and coyotes
who preyed upon Southwest Texas' sheep and
cattle; SETON-THOMPSON, GRACE
GALLATIN. A Woman Tenderfoot. New York:
Doubleday, Page and Co., 1900. First edition.
Publisher's pictorial pale green cloth, stamped in
gilt, green and black, top edge gilt. 361 pp.,
plates, illustrations in text. Very light wear, spine
a bit toned with ends softened, early Christmas
gift incription to endpapers; and CRAWFORD,
FLORENCE. Girl of the Desert. The Life and
Writings of One of the Most Extraordinary
Women in America Today. New York:
Greenwich Book Publishers, 1961. First edition.
Publisher's brick-color cloth, dust jacket. 134 pp.,
illustrations after photographs. Very minor wear
to extremities, jacket a bit soiled, rubbed at spine
ends and corners, with a few faint creases along
top edge, contents bright. "Florence Crawford
was born of pioneer parents in Rapid City, South
Dakota, when that city was a rip-roaring
goldcamp town... [Later,] she became a
prominent livestock rancher in Nevada... Then
she went to California, and from there to spend
ten years on a lone Alaska trail. At present the
author and her husband... own and operate the
Crawford Museum in Pennsylvania, the largest
collection of animals in the world."
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$60-80
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[WOMEN HUNTERS]
A Collection of seventeen books and a
pamphlet, mostly first editions. Comprising:
DUFFERIN AND AVA, THE MARCHIONESS
OF. My Canadian Journal 1872-'78. Extracts
from My Letters Home Written While Lord
Dufferin Was Governor-General. New York: D.
Appleton and Company, 1891. First edition.
Publisher's dark red cloth, printed paper onlay. 7
1/2 x 5 inches; xvi, [2], 456 pp., frontispiece,
plates, in text illustrations, ads. Rubbing and
wear, spine ends chipped, a few small stains to
cloth, contents lightly toned, overopened with
title page starting to come loose; CAPSTICK,
FIONA CLAIRE. The Diana Files. The
Huntress-Traveller Through History.
Johannesburg: Rowland Ward, 1981. Copy
number 151 of 200, sighned by the author.
Publisher's gilt brown leather, paper onlay,
slipcase. 363 pp. illustrations in text. Very light
wear, mostly to slipcase; FRENCH, SARAH.
Organized Confusion. New York, Washington,
and Hollywood: Vantage Press, [1968]. First
edition, signed by the author. Publisher's cloth in
dust jacket. 93 pp.; half-title. Price clipped jacket
lightly edgeworn with small tear along spine, else
fine; and fourteen other books and a pamphlet,
general light to moderate wear, the lot containing
one duplicate.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$250-500

447
YULE, COL. HENRY. The Book of Ser Marco
Polo, The Venetian, Concerning the
Kingdoms and Marvels of the East. Newly
Translated and Edited, with Notes, Maps, and
Other Illustrations. London: John Murray, 1875.
Second edition, revised, two volumes.
Publisher's gilt dark green cloth, bevelled boards.
9 1/4 x 5 1/2 inches; Volume 1: xl, [2], 444 pp.;
volume 2: xxi, [1], 606 pp., frontispieces,
additional color-printed title pages, plates,
illustrations in text, color printed maps and
folding maps. Some rubbing and wear, spine
ends reinforced with adhesive, endpapers and
adjacent leaves foxed, ownership inscription to
title page, bookplate of Basset Down House
Library.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-300

445
[YUKON]
[GRAVES, S. H.] On the "White Pass" PayRoll. Chicago: S. H. Graves, 1908. First edition.
Publisher's dark blue gilt pictorial cloth, top edge
gilt. 7 3/4 x 4 3/4 inches; 258 pp. frontispiece and
plates after photographs. Light rubbing to spine
ends and corners, very slight spine lean,
bookplate of John W. Woodthorpe.
Scarce account of the incredibly arduous
construction of the White Pass and Yukon
Railroad, built at the time of the Klondike gold
rush.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$400-600
446
[YUKON - BIG GAME HUNTING]
ARMSTRONG, MAJOR NEVILL A. D. Yukon
Yesterdays. Thirty Years of Adventure in the
Klondike. London: John Long Ltd., 1936. First
edition. Publisher's olive buckram cloth, printed
dust jacket. 9 x 5 3/4 inches; 287 pp.,
frontispiece and plates after photographs. Light
wear and spotting to cloth, jacket with chips and
tears at spine ends and corners, with two old
tape repairs.
"Personal memories of the famous Klondike gold
rush, first-hand accounts of luck strikes, stories
of Dawson in the wild "Nineties," together with
adventures in mining, exploring and big game
hunting in the unkonwn sub-arctic." Scarce in
jacket.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120
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